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4.1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

GIBCO Environmental, LLC (GIBCO) was retained to conduct a Phase I Environmental Site 

Assessment at the subject property with an approximate address of 235 Mineral Avenue, Greenwood, 

Greenwood County, SC.  The ASTM Standard E1527-21, Standard Practice for Environmental Site 

Assessments and EPA’s Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) were used as 

the standard for the assessment.  The subject property visit for this Phase I ESA was conducted on 

March 16, 2025. The subject property consists of 3.09 acres of land located as shown on the map in 

the Appendix.  

 

The intent of this assessment was to identify any recognized environmental conditions; to qualify the 

user for an LLP (Landowner Liability Protection) to CERCLA (Comprehensive Environmental 

Response, Compensation and Liability Act) liability; to understand potential environmental 

conditions that could materially impact the use of the property; and to establish the history of the 

property and determine if any release or threat of a release exists on the property. 

Yes No Observations for the project site. 

  X Sewage Disposal System  

  X Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products-identified uses 

  X Storage tanks 

  X Strong, Pungent or Noxious Odors 

  X Standing Surface Water 

  X Pools or sumps containing likely hazardous liquids or petroleum products 

  X Drums, Totes, and Intermediate Bulk Containers 

  X Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products- not identified uses 

  X Unidentified Substance Containers 

  X Electrical or Mechanical Equipment suspected to Contain PCBs 

  X Stains or Corrosion on Floors, walls or ceilings 

  X Drains and sumps 

 X Pits, ponds and Lagoons 

  X Stained soil or Pavement 

  X Distressed Vegetation 

  X Solid Waste 
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  X Water/Waste Water Discharges 

  X Wells 

  X Septic Systems or Cesspools 
 

 
No discharges of solid or hazardous waste materials were observed on or near the grounds of the 
subject property. Also, GIBCO did not observe spills, denuded areas or other potential 
environmental concerns on the project subject property or along the property boundaries. We did 
not observe any odors, pools of liquid, drains, sumps, pits, lagoons, stained soil, septic systems, 
sewage disposal systems, drums, totes and intermediate bulk containers, unidentified substance 
containers or wells on the property. We did not observe standing surface water.  
During the course of the subject property visit, GIBCO did not observe on the project subject 
property or along the property boundaries of the project subject property, the presence of hazardous 
materials, distressed vegetation or other existing environmental concerns. 
 
• The project subject property was identified in the regulatory databases reviewed. 

 
These listings were for pre-demolition asbestos removal and are not an environmental concern 
for the subject property.  
 

• Based on historical information obtained from past aerial photography, USGS topographic 
maps and interviews: The subject property consists of 3.09 acres of land located as shown on 
the map in the Appendix. It was multifamily residential from the late 1960s to 2018 and before 
that was a lumber yard back to 1923. A review of historical information obtained during the 
investigation did not identify potential environmental concerns for the project subject property. 
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Findings  
Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) are defined by the ASTM Standard Practice E1527-
21 as: The presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or 
at a property 1) due to any release to the environment; 2) under conditions indicative of a release to 
the environment; or 3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the 
environment. De minimis conditions are not recognized environmental conditions. GIBCO’s 
assessment has revealed the following RECs associated with the subject property:  
• No RECs were identified during the course of this assessment.  

Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (HRECs) are defined by the ASTM Standard 
Practice E1527-21 as: A past release of any hazardous substance or petroleum products that has 
occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable 
regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted residential use criteria established by a regulatory 
authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls (e.g., property use restrictions, 
AULS, institutional controls, or engineering controls), at the time the Phase I ESA is conducted (e.g., 
if there has been a change in the regulatory criteria). If the EP considers this past release to be a REC 
at the time the Phase I ESA is conducted, the condition shall be included in the conclusion section of 
the report as a REC. GIBCO’s assessment has revealed the following HRECs associated with the 
subject property: 
 
• No HRECs were identified during the course of this assessment.  

De Minimis Conditions are defined by ASTM Standard Practice E1527-21 as: a condition that 
generally does not present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would not 
be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental 
agencies. Conditions determined to be de minimis conditions are not recognized environmental 
conditions nor controlled recognized environmental conditions. 
 

• No de minimis conditions were identified during the course of this assessment.  

Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions (CRECs) are defined by the ASTM Standard 
Practice E1527-21 as: a recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of 
hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the 
applicable regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter 
or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by regulatory authority), with hazardous 
substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required 
controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or 
engineering controls). GIBCO’s assessment has revealed the following CRECs associated with the 
subject property: 
 

• No CRECs were identified during the course of this assessment. 
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Conclusions and Opinions  

We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and 
limitations of ASTM Standard Practice E1527-21 and the Environmental Protection Agency 
Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312). This assessment has 
revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property.   
 
 

 
Recommendations   

Based on the findings presented in this Phase I ESA no further recommendations are warranted 
for the subject property investigated. 
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4.2 INTRODUCTION 
 

4.2.1 Purpose 
 
GIBCO Environmental, LLC (GIBCO) was retained to conduct a Phase I Environmental Site 

Assessment at the subject property with an approximate address of 235 Mineral Avenue, Greenwood, 

Greenwood County, SC.  The ASTM Standard E1527-21, Standard Practice for Environmental Site 

Assessments and EPA’s Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) were used as 

the standard for the assessment.  The subject property visit for this Phase I ESA was conducted on 

March 16, 2025. The subject property consists of 3.09 acres of land located as shown on the map in 

the Appendix.  

The intent of this assessment was to identify any recognized environmental conditions; to qualify the 

user for an LLP (Landowner Liability Protection) to CERCLA (Comprehensive Environmental 

Response, Compensation and Liability Act) liability; to understand potential environmental 

conditions that could materially impact the use of the property; and to establish the history of the 

property and determine if any release or threat of a release exists on the property. 

 
4.2.2 Detailed Scope-of-Services 
 

The scope of services for this assessment was conducted in accordance with the American Society of 

Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard Practices for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I ESA 

Process (ASTM) Designation: E1527-21. These methodologies are described as representing good 

commercial and customary practice for conducting a Phase I ESA of a property for the purpose of 

identifying recognized environmental conditions. This report and the photographs, which are 

included, reflect the condition of the property at the time of the visit on March 16, 2025. 

 

4.2.3 Significant Assumptions 

While this report provides an overview of potential environmental concerns, both past and present, 

the environmental assessment is limited by the availability of information at the time of the 

assessment.  It is possible that unreported disposal of waste or illegal activities impairing the 

environmental status of the property may have occurred which could not be identified.  The 

conclusions and recommendations regarding environmental conditions that are presented in this 

report are based on a scope of services authorized by the Client.  Note, however, that virtually no 
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scope of services, no matter how exhaustive, can identify all contaminants or all conditions above and 

below ground. 

Our services were not intended to be technically exhaustive. There is a possibility that with the 

proper application of methodologies, conditions may exist on the property that could not be 

identified within the scope of the assessment or that were not reasonably identifiable from the 

available information. No ESA can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs 

in connection with the property. The ESA was intended to reduce, but not eliminate uncertainty 

regarding the potential for RECs in connection with the property.  

 

Our report is based on the information reported herein, including limited, ground-level visual 

inspection of the property except where otherwise explicitly indicated, in conformance with ASTM 

E 1527-21. Findings and conclusions derived from the methodologies described in the Practice 

contain all of the inherent limitations in the methodologies that are referred to in the Practice.   

 

The ESA was not a building code, safety, regulatory or environmental compliance inspection.  The 

methodologies include reviewing information provided by other sources. GIBCO treats 

information obtained from the record reviews and interviews concerning the property as reliable 

and the ASTM E 1527-21 protocol does not require GIBCO to independently verify the 

information. Therefore, GIBCO cannot and does not warrant or guarantee that the information 

provided by these other sources is accurate or complete. No other warranties are implied or 

expressed. 

 

GIBCO warrants that the findings contained in this report have been prepared in conformance with 

accepted professional practices at the time of report preparation as applied by similar professionals. 

Future changes in standards, practices, or regulations cannot be anticipated and have not been 

addressed.  

 

The observations and recommendations presented in this report are time dependent, and conditions 

will change. This report speaks only as of its date. 
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4.2.4 LIMITATIONS, EXCEPTIONS, DEVIATIONS AND DATA GAPS 

Our services were not intended to be technically exhaustive. There is a possibility that with the 

proper application of methodologies, conditions may exist on the property that could not be 

identified within the scope of the assessment or that were not reasonably identifiable from the 

available information. No ESA can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs 

in connection with the property. The ESA was intended to reduce, but not eliminate uncertainty 

regarding the potential for RECs in connection with the property.  

 

Our report is based on information reported herein, including limited, ground-level visual 

inspection of the property except where otherwise explicitly indicated, in conformance with ASTM 

E 1527-21. Findings and conclusions derived from the methodologies described in the Practice 

contain all of the inherent limitations in the methodologies that are referred to in the Practice.   

 

The ESA was not a building code, safety, regulatory or environmental compliance inspection.  The 

methodologies include reviewing information provided by other sources. GIBCO treats 

information obtained from the record reviews and interviews concerning the property as reliable 

and the ASTM E 1527-21 protocol does not require GIBCO to independently verify the 

information. Therefore, GIBCO cannot and does not warrant or guarantee that the information 

provided by these other sources is accurate or complete. No other warranties are implied or 

expressed. 

 

GIBCO warrants that the findings contained in this report have been prepared in conformance with 

accepted professional practices at the time of report preparation as applied by similar professionals. 

Future changes in standards, practices, or regulations cannot be anticipated and have not been 

addressed.  The observations and recommendations presented in this report are time dependent, 

and conditions will change. This report speaks only as of its date. 

 
4.2.5 Special Terms and Conditions 
 
There are no special terms and conditions.  

 

4.2.6 User Reliance  
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This report may be distributed and relied upon by the client, its successors and assigns. Reliance on 

the information and conclusions in this report by any other person or entity is not authorized without 

the written consent of GIBCO. 
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4.3 SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
 
 
4.3.1 Location and Legal Description 
 

The subject property consists of 3.09 acres of land located as shown on the map in the Appendix. The 

legal description was not provided to us.  

 

4.3.2 Subject property and Vicinity General Characteristics  
 
The subject property consists of 3.09 acres of land located as shown on the map in the Appendix. It 

is flat and appears to drain well. The area is urban with vacant land, residential and commercial uses 

in the area.  

 
 
4.3.3 Current Use of the Property  
 
The subject property consists of 3.09 acres of land located as shown on the map in the Appendix. 

4.3.4 Descriptions of Structures, Roads and Other Subject property 
Improvements 
 
The subject property consists of 3.09 acres of land located as shown on the map in the Appendix. The 

subject is accessible by Mineral Avenue. The heating fuel available is electricity. The Code of Federal 

Regulations 40 CFR 761.2 states that electrical equipment manufactured after July 2, 1979 can be 

assumed to be non-PCB.  No findings of PCB electrical transformers were found to be present on the 

subject property or adjacent properties. 
 
4.3.5 Current Uses of the Adjoining Property 

 
  

EAST WEST NORTH SOUTH
residential commerical residential residential



Capstone at Greenwood, Greenwood, SC 2025 
 

10 GIBCO Environmental LLC 
 

4.4 User Provided Information 
 
4.4.1 Title Records 
 

The user will obtain a Title insurance commitment to determine if environmental liens or activity and 

use limitations of record affecting the subject property.  

 

4.4.2 Environmental Liens/Activity and Use Limitations 
 
The user will obtain a Title insurance commitment to determine if environmental liens or activity and 

use limitations of record affecting the subject property.  

. 

4.4.3 Specialized Knowledge  
 
Specialized knowledge or experience material to RECs in connection with the subject property was 

requested from the client in a questionnaire. There was no specialized knowledge reported. 

4.4.4 Commonly Known/Reasonably Ascertainable Information 
 
Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information within the local community about the 

subject property that is material to RECs in connection with the subject property was requested from 

the client and the client had no such information available. Knowledge of any environmental liens or 

AULs encumbering the subject property or in connection with the subject property was requested 

from the client. The user knows of none. The user will obtain a Title insurance commitment to 

determine if environmental liens or activity and use limitations of record affecting the subject 

property.  

 

4.4.5 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 
 
Actual knowledge of a significantly lower purchase price due to the presence of hazardous substances 

or petroleum products in connection with the subject property was requested from the client. Client 

stated that the purchase price has not been lower than market due to environmental conditions. 

 

 
4.4.6 Owner Property Manager, and Occupant Information 
 

The Key Manager for this subject property is Jack Dillard, who represents the developer. He is 

unaware of (1) any pending, threatened, or past litigation relevant to hazardous substances or 
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petroleum products in, on or from the property; (2) any pending, threatened, or past administrative 

proceedings relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or from the property; and 

(3) any notices from any governmental entity regarding any possible violation of environmental laws 

or possible liability relating to hazardous substances or petroleum products. 

 

4.4.7 Reason for Performing Phase I 
 
The user requested the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment because it was required by the user’s 

lender. 
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4.5 RECORDS REVIEW 
 

An extensive record search was done for the surrounding area, including an environmental radius 

record search.  The radius search distances chosen were selected using the American Standard 

Testing Materials (ASTM) guidelines.  Only the sites listed in the report are shown; additional 

sites may exist.  The scope of the radius search included, but was not limited to, a review of the 

following Federal Regulatory Agency Databases, list, and records including the U.S.E.P.A. NPL 

(1-mile radius), NPL Liens list (1-mile radius), Proposed NPL (1-mile radius), Delisted NPL (1-

mile radius), RCRIS TSD (1-mile radius), RAATS (1-mile radius), CORRACTS (1-mile radius), 

CERCLIS (1-mile radius), CERC-NFRAP (¼-mile radius), RCRIS (SQG & LQG ½-mile radius),  

TRIS (½-mile radius), ERNS (½-mile radius), State Hazardous. Waste (1-mile radius), State 

Landfill (½-mile radius), LUST (½-mile radius), UST (½-mile radius), CONSENT (1-mile radius), 

ROD (1-mile radius), TSCA (½-mile radius), FINDS (½- mile radius), PADS (½-mile radius), 

HMIRS (½-mile radius), MLTS (¼-mile radius), MINES (¼-mile radius), FTTS (Subject 

Property), SSTS (Subject Property), National Radon Database (area zip code) and all applicable 

state environmental departments databases.  Some sites were listed an orphan sites but not mapped 

due to inadequate address information.  All of these sites were mapped using EPA’s Enviromapper 

and information regarding these sites was obtained by EPA’s Envirofacts.  These sites are 

included, where applicable, in this report.   Any sites that were found and reported in the radius 

records search by EDR are explained in the following sections of this report.  

 

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) of Southport, Connecticut was employed as independent 

consultants to conduct an environmental records search meeting the requirements of ASTM Standard 

Practice for Environmental Site Assessments E 1527-21 and EPA’s Standards and Practices for All 

Appropriate Inquiries (AAI). EDR Report-#-7912975.2s is included as an exhibit.  These reports 

indicate that there are sites listed within search distances. 
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All of these listings are discussed in the following pages, and none are an environmental concern for 
the subject property.   
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4.5.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources 
   

NPL: Federal National Priority List 
 
The National Priority list (NPL) is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority 

Clean up under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. 

Environmental Data Resources, Inc searched the NPL list for sites within a 1-mile radius of the subject 

property.  No NPL site was listed within this radius.  

 

Proposed NPL: Federal National Priority List 

The National Priority list (NPL) is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority 

Clean up under the Superfund Program.  Proposed NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. 

Environmental Data Resources, Inc searched the Proposed NPL list for sites within a 1-mile radius of 

the subject property.  No Proposed NPL site was listed within this radius.  

Federal NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens 

 

Under the authority granted the USEPA by the comprehensive Environmental Response, 

Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) of 1980, the USEPA has the authority to file liens against 

real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner receives 

notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.  

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. searched this list for sites within 1-mile radius of the subject 

property.  No sites were listed within this radius. 

Federal Delisted NPL Site List 
 
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the 

criteria that the EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites 

may be deleted from the NPL where no further response is appropriate. Sites were not listed within a 

one-half mile radius. 

 

 

Federal CERCLIS/Superfund List 

 
The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Cleanup, and Liability Information System 

(CERCLIS) list is a database that contains information on over 34,000 sites identified as abandoned, 
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inactive, or uncontrolled hazardous waste sites which may require cleanup.  This list is consulted in a 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment to determine if any known sites are within close proximity of 

the subject property and could possibly environmentally impact the subject property.  There are no 

CERCLIS sites listed within ½ mile radius of the subject property. 

 

Federal CERCLIS-NFRAP 

As of February 1995, sites designated “No Further Remedial Action Planned” (NFRAP) have been 

removed from CERCLIS.  NFRAP sites are those where, following an initial investigation, 

contamination was removed quickly without the need for the site to be placed on the NPL, or the 

contamination was not serious enough to require Federal Superfund action or NPL consideration.  

EPA has removed approximately 25,000 NFRAP sites to lift the unintended barriers to the 

redevelopment of these properties and has archived them as historical records so EPA does not 

needlessly repeat the investigations in the future.   

 

This policy change is part of the EPA’s Brownfield’s Redevelopment Program to help cities, states, 

private investors and affected citizens to promote economic redevelopment of unproductive urban 

sites. CERCLIS-NFRAP sites as listed by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. were not listed within 

½ -mile radius of the subject property. 

 

Federal CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report List 

CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity. No 

CORRACTS site was listed within 1-mile radius of the subject property. 

 

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS-TSD 

 

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) list includes selective 

information on sites that transport, store, and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the 

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). No RCRIS-TSD site was listed within a ½ mile 

radius of the subject property. 
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RCRA-LQG:  Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 

 
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act info (RCRA) list includes selective information on 

sites that generate large quantities of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and 

Recovery Act (RCRA).  There are no RCRA-LQG sites listed on the EDR report within 1/4-mile 

radius of the subject property. 

 

RCRA-SQG:  Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 

 
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act info (RCRA) list includes selective information on 

sites that generate small quantities of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and 

Recovery Act (RCRA).  There are no RCRA-SQG sites listed on the EDR report within 1/4-mile 

radius of the subject property. 

  

RCRA-VSQG:  Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act info (RCRA) list includes selective information on 

sites that generate small quantities of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation 

and Recovery Act (RCRA).  There are RCRA-VSQG sites listed on the EDR report within 1/4-

mile radius of the subject property. 

 
 

These are very small quantity generators with no history of violations. Due to distance, status and 

topographical separation, these sites are not an environmental concern for the subject property. 
 
Federal Institutional Controls (US INST CONTROL) 

This is a listing if sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative 

measures, such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, 
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and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on 

site. Deed restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional controls. The subject property 

is not listed in the database. 

 

Federal Engineering Controls (US ENG CONTROL) 

This is a listing if sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include Various forms 

of caps, building foundations, liners and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for 

regulated substances to enter environmental media or effect human health. The subject property is not 

listed in the database. 

Land Use Control Information System (LUCIS) 

LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base 
Realignment and Closure properties. 
 
The subject property is not listed in this database. 
 
ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System 
 
The subject property does not appear on the ERNS listing.  

 

SHWS 
 
State Hazardous Waste Site (SHWS) records are the states’ equivalent to NPL and CERCLIS.  These 

sites may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list.  Priority sites planned for cleanup 

using state funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where potentially 

responsible parties will pay for cleanup. Sites were listed within 1-mile radius of the subject property 

on the EDR report. 
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Due to distance, topographical separation or status, these sites are not an environmental concern for 

the subject. 

 

State Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites 

State Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid waste 

disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or 

inactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid 

waste landfills or disposal sites. No Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites were listed within ½-mile 

radius of the subject property. 

State LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank List 

LUST sites are located within a ½ mile radius of the subject property.  Any tanks not registered with 

the state, or any abandoned tanks, would not be listed.  All leaking petroleum storage tanks (LUSTs) 

must be registered. 
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Each of these listings has a status of No Action Required.  

Due to distance, status and topographical separation, these sites are not an environmental concern for 

the subject property. 

State HIST LUST: Historic Leaking Underground Storage Tank List 

 

This listing includes detailed information for Leaking Underground Storage Tanks reported through 

November 1999. It is no longer updated. Current LUST incidents, without detail, can be found in the 

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database. There are no HIST LUST sites reported within 0.5 

miles of the subject property. 
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State UST: Registered Underground Storage Tank List 

All underground storage tanks (USTs) must be registered.  A review of the registered UST list, 

INDIAN UST List and FEMA UST list indicates there are no registered UST sites on the 

subject property. There are no USTs on the property adjoining the subject property. There are UST 

sites located within 0.25 miles of the subject property.  

Due to distance, status and topographical separation, these sites are not an environmental concern for 

the subject property. 

State and Tribal Institutional control/engineering control registries (AUL/ENG) 

A notice of contamination (nature and levels of contaminants) and restriction of property to non-

residential use are placed in the conveyance records for the property. There are AUL sites listed within 

0.5 miles of the subject property. ENG CONTROLS: Sites included on the CERCLA/Uncontrolled 

Sites File List that have Engineering Controls. Engineering Controls encompass a variety of 

engineered remedies to contain and/or reduce contamination, and/or physical barriers intended to limit 

access to property. ECs include fences, signs, guards, landfill caps, provision of potable water, slurry 

walls, sheet pile, (vertical caps) pumping and treatment of groundwater, monitoring wells, and vapor 

extraction systems. 
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Due to distance, status and topographical separation, these sites are not an environmental concern for 

the subject property. 

State and Tribal voluntary cleanup sites (VCP) 
 
Sites that have entered a voluntary cleanup program are listed. There are VCP sites listed within 0.5 

miles of the subject property. 

 
The cleanup plan status is active. Due to distance, status and topographical separation, this site is not 

an environmental concern for the subject property. 

 

State and Tribal Brownfields sites (BROWNFIELDS) 
 
Brownfields are abandoned, idled, or underused industrial or commercial real property, the expansion, 

redevelopment or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence of or potential presence of a 

hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. There are BROWNFIELDS sites listed within 0.5 

miles of the subject property. 

 
This is the same listing discussed in the VCP section. 

 

4.5.2 Additional Environmental Record Sources 
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Local Lists of Landfill/ Solid Waste Disposal Sites 

 

Various other local lists were reviewed, see the appendix listing. No sites were located within 0.5 

miles of the subject property. 

Local Lists of Hazardous waste/Contaminated Sites 

 

Various local lists were reviewed, see the appendix listing. The subject property was not listed. 

  

Local Land Records 

A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at 

which EPA has spent Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address 

releases and threatened releases of contamination. CERCLIS provides information as to the 

identity of these sites and properties.  

 

An Environmental Lien is a charge, security, or encumbrance upon title to a property to secure the 

payment of a cost, damage, debt, obligation, or duty arising out of response actions, cleanup, or 

other remediation of hazardous substances or petroleum products upon a property, including (but 

not limited to) liens imposed pursuant to CERCLA 42 USC 9607(1) and similar state or local laws. 

In other words: a lien placed upon a property’s title due to an environmental condition. 

 

The EPAs lists were reviewed. The subject property was not listed. 

 
 
Records of Emergency Release Reports (HMIRS): Hazardous Materials Report System 

 

Hazardous Materials Incident Report System (HMIRS) contains hazardous material spill incidents 

reported to DOT.  The subject property is not listed in this database. 
 
 
SPILLS: Emergency Response Section Incidents 
 
SPILLS contains spills and/or release, to land, reported to Emergency Response Section.  The subject 

property is not listed in this database.  
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SPILLS 90: SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch 
 
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. 

Typically, they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1993. 

Duplicate records that are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in 

Spills 90. The subject property is not listed in this database. 

 
 
 
 
 
4.5.3  Other Ascertainable Records 
 
 

 
 
These are discussed in the LUST Section.   
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These are discussed in the UST Section.  
 
RCRA-NonGen:  Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 

 
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act info (RCRA) list includes selective information on 

sites that generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource 

Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  There are no RCRA-NonGen sites listed on the EDR report 

within 1/4-mile radius of the subject property. 

 
DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data 

 
This is Department of Transportation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data. The 

subject property is not listed in this database. 

 

Federal DOD: Department of Defense Sites 
 
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of 

Defense, that have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and 

the U.S. Virgin Islands.  There are no DOD listings within one mile of the subject property. 

 

Federal FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites 

 

FUDS locations were of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of 

Engineers is actively working or participating in cleanup actions.  There are no sites within a 1 mile 

radius of the subject property. 
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Federal CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees 

 
Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees are major legal settlements that establish responsibility 

and standards for cleanup at Superfund sites.  No CONSENT sites were found within the 1-mile 

radius of the subject property. 

 

Federal ROD: Records of Decision 

 
ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at a Superfund site containing technical and health 

information to aid in the cleanup.  No site was listed within the 1-mile radius of the subject 

property. 

 

Federal UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings 

 

Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense 

programs. When mills were shut down, large piles of sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after 

the uranium had been extracted from the ore. Some tailings were used as construction materials before 

the health hazards of the tailings were recognized. There are no UMTRA listings were found within 

½ mile radius of the subject property. 

 

US MINES: Mines Master Index File 

 
The Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration release information on any mine 

violations.  No sites were found within the ¼ -mile radius of the subject property. 

 
TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System 

 

Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System (TRIS) identifies facilities that release toxic chemicals to 

the air, water and land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313. The subject property 

is not listed in this database. 

 

Federal TSCA/CICIS: Chemical in Commerce Inventory System 
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The database is also called the TSCA database.  The U.S. EPA’s Chemical in Commerce Inventory 

System (CICIS) was searched for the area.  The subject property is not listed in this database. 

 

FTTS/HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System 

 

The Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act tracts administrative cases and pesticide-

enforcement actions and compliance activities related to the Emergency Planning and Community 

Right-to-Know Act.  There were no sites within the Subject Property’s legal description. 

 

SSTS: Tracking System for Pesticides 

 

The Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act require all registered pesticide-producing 

establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency each year. There were no 

sites within the Subject Property’s legal description. 

 

ICIS: Integrated Compliance Information System 

 

The ICIS supports the information needs of national enforcement and compliance program as well as 

the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) program. There 

were no sites within the Subject Property’s legal description. 

 

PADS: PCB Activity Database 

 

PCB Activity Database (PADS) identifies generators, transporters, commercial stores and/or brokers 

and disposers of PCBs who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.  The subject property is 

not listed in this database. 

 

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System 

 

Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS) is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission 

and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites that possess or use radioactive materials and which 

are subject to NRC licensing requirements.  To maintain currency, EDR contacts the agency on a 
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quarterly basis.  The subject property is not listed in this database. The subject property is not listed 

in this database. 

 

RADINFO: Radiation Information Database 

 

The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are 

regulated by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity. 

The subject property is not listed in this database. 

 

FINDS: Facility Index System 

 

Facility Index System (FINDS) contains both facility information and “pointer” to other sources that 

contain more detail.  EDR includes the following FINDS database in the report:  PCS (Permit 

Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement 

Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all 

environmental statutes), FURS (Federal underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal 

Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS 

(Federal Facilities Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and  

PADS (PCB Activity Data System).  The subject property is not listed in this database. 
 
RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System 

 

The RCRA Administration Action Tracking System (RAATS) contains records based on 

enforcement actions issued under RCRA pertaining to major violators and includes administrative 

and civil actions brought by the EPA.  For administration actions after September 30, 1995, data entry 

in the RAATS database was discontinued.  EPA will retain a copy of the database for historical 

records.  It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources made it 

impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database. The subject property was 

not listed in this database. 

 

RMP: Risk Management Plans 

When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish 
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regulations and guidance for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous 

substances. The Risk Management Program Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 

112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing industry codes and standards, 

requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances to develop a Risk 

Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects of 

an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and 

alternative accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and 

maintenance, monitoring, and employee training measures; and Emergency response program that 

spells out emergency health care, employee training measures and procedures for informing the 

public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur. 

 

The subject property was not listed in this database. 

 

BRS: Biennial Reporting System 

The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on 

the generation and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: 

Large Quantity Generators (LQG) and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities. 

 

The subject property was not listed in this database. 

 

UIC: Underground Injection Wells Listing 

This is a listing of underground injection well locations. The subject property was not listed in this 

database. 

 

DRYCLEANERS: Drycleaner Facility Listing 

This is a listing of drycleaner facilities. There were sites within 0.25 miles listed in this database. 

 
This site is discussed in the SHWS section.  
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NPDES:  

This is a listing of sites with a discharge program issued permit. The subject property was not listed 

in this database. 

 

AIRS: Air Permit List 

This is a listing of sites with air permits issued. The subject property was not listed in this database. 

 

INDIAN RESERV: Indian Reservations 

This is a listing of Indian administered lands of the United States that have any areas equal or 

greater than 640 acres. There are no sites within one mile of the subject property. 

 

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing 

The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from 

the U.S. EPA Office of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of 

representatives of states with established drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member 

states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas, Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, 

Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin. There are no sites within one half mile 

of the subject property. 

 

REM: Division of Remediation Services Database 

Facilities or sites come to the Underground Storage Tank and Remediation Division either through 

self-notification or referral. These sites are designated for remediation via the following regulatory 

paths: Solid Waste (SW), Hazardous Waste (Haz Waste), Groundwater (Grwater), Inactive & 

Abandoned Sites (Confirmed or Potential), or Underground Storage Tanks (UST). There are no 

sites within one half mile of the subject property. 

 

US AIRS (AFS): Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS) 

The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains 

compliance data on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air 

regulatory agencies. This information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of 

air pollution, such as electric power plants, steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides 

information about the air pollutants they produce. Action, air program, air program pollutant, and 
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general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.. 

The subject property was not listed in this database. 

 

PRP: Potentially Responsible Parties 

This is a listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties maintained by EPA. The subject 

property was not listed in this database. 

 

2020 COR ACTION: 2020 Corrective Action Program List 

The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 

Corrective Action Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need 

corrective action. The 2020 universe contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily 

contaminated while others were contaminated but have since been cleaned up. Still others have 

not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation. Inclusion in the 2020 

Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations. 

There are no sites within one quarter mile of the subject property. 

 

LEAD SMELTERS: Lead Smelters Sites 

This is a listing of sites or former sites where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931-1964. 

These sites may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil 

or dust. The subject property was not listed in this database. 

EPA WATCH LIST: EPA Watch List 

EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental 

agencies on enforcement matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either 

significant or high priority. Being on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually 

violated the law only that an investigation by EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led 

those organizations to allege that an unproven violation has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch 

List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged violations that were detected, 

but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and local agencies - 

primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved. 

The subject property was not listed in this database. 
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US FIN ASSUR: Financial Assurance Information 

All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required 

to provide proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean-up, closure, and post-

closure care of their facilities. The subject property was not listed in this database. 

 

PCB TRANSFORMER: PCB Transformer Registration Database 

This is the database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals. 

The subject property was not listed in this database. 

 

COAL ASH DOE: Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data 

This is a listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds. The subject property was not listed 

in this database. 

 

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List 

This is a listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential 

ratings. There are no sites within one quarter mile of the subject property. 

 

COAL ASH: Coal Ash Disposal Sites 

This is a listing of coal ash impoundments. There are no sites within one quarter mile of the subject 

property. 

 

ASBESTOS: Asbestos Projects List 

This is a listing of asbestos demolition and renovation notification projects locations in the state. 

The subject property was not listed in this database 

 

Financial Assurance: Financial Assurance Information 

Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, 

post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable 

or unwilling to pay. The subject property was not listed in this database. 

 

FEDLAND: Federal and Indian Lands 
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This a listing of Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are 

administrated by: Army Corps of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, 

National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land, Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife 

Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management, Department of Justice, 

Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service. There were no sites within a 1 mile 

radius of the subject property. 

 
Due to distance, status and topographical separation, these sites are not an environmental concern for 

the subject property. 

 

Other Databases 

 
The appendix has the EDR Radius Search report which lists databases searched in addition to those 

listed above. These include EDR Exclusive Records: 

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories 

and has collected listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were 

available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, 

in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories 

reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, 

automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within a category 

of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort 
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presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create 

environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches. A review 

of the EDR US Hist Auto Stat list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are no sites within 

0.25 miles of the subject property. 

   

EDR US Hist Cleaners: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories 

and has collected listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. 

EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry 

cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, 

cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls within a 

category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s 

HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that 

typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records 

searches. 

A review of the EDR list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are no sites within 0.25 

miles of the subject property. 

 

 
Due to distance, status and topographical separation, this site is not an environmental concern for the 

subject property. 

The EDR report lists sites that could not be mapped. 
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These could not be located within 1 mile  of the subject property. 
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4.5.3 Physical Setting Sources 
 

General Subject property Setting 

The subject property consists of 3.09 acres of land located as shown on the map in the Appendix. 

 
 
United States Geological Survey 
 
GIBCO reviewed a U.S.G.S. topographical map of the subject property named 15795319 dated 

2020; the subject property is approximately 643 feet above mean sea level.   Surface runoff flows 

generally to the southwest. The land appeared to be in a normal state with no topographical 

anomalies. 

Radon Information 

The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 

(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National 

Residential Radon Survey.  The Study covers the years 1986-1992.  Where necessary, data has 

been supplemented by information collected at private sources such as universities and research 

institutions.   

Based on federal compiled radon data, 100% of the sites tested in the area of the subject property 

show screening values below 4 pCi/L indoor Radon.  The EPA Zone for the county is Zone 3.  

Based on this information, GIBCO does not recommend radon testing post construction. 

Geology/Hydrology/Topography 

 
The predominant soil component name is URBAN. Groundwater gradient is estimated to be 

southwest based on the surface gradient. The minimum depth to water table is  not reported. 

EAST WEST NORTH SOUTH
residential commerical residential residential
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See the EDR Radius map report for details of this soil type.   
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Refer to the appendix for a detailed listing of the items listed on this map. 
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4.5.4 Historical Use Information on the Property 
 
After reviewing the historical data available to us, we have determined that the subject property was 

multifamily residential from the late 1960s to 2018 and before that was a lumber yard back to 1923.  

Historical U.S.G.S. Topographic Maps were reviewed: 

  
These maps showed nothing that would indicate environmental issues. The 1949 map two structures 

on the subject property and several structures on the western adjacent.  

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps were available for the subject property.  

 
 

Historical Aerial photographs were reviewed: 

SANBORN MAP SUMMARY
YEAR SITE EAST WEST NORTH SOUTH

1961 Lumber yard residential commercial Residential residential

1947 Lumber yard residential commercial Residential
residential & 
lumber

1932 Lumber yard residential commercial Residential
residential & 
lumber

1923 Lumber yard residential commercial Residential
residential & 
vacant

1913 vacant residential commercial vacant vacant
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Historical City Directory excerpts provided by EDR were reviewed. According to the EDR report,  

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark 

indicates where information was identified in the source and provided in this report. 

     
There are residential and commercial listings shown in the area.  

The information in the historical city directories confirms our other research. 

 

4.5.5 Historical Use Information on the Adjoining Properties 
 
According to historical information, the adjoining properties were developed as described. Historical 

U.S.G.S. Topographic Maps were reviewed.  Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps were available for the 

subject property. Historical Aerial photographs were reviewed as well as historical city directories. 

See the listings above. 

AERIAL PHOTO SUMMARY of SITE AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES
YEAR SITE EAST WEST NORTH SOUTH

2019 Vacant land residential commerical residential residential
2015 residential residential commerical residential residential
2011 residential residential commerical residential residential
2006 residential residential commerical residential residential
1999 residential residential commerical residential residential
1994 residential residential commerical residential residential
1981 residential residential commerical residential residential
1972 residential residential commerical residential residential

1964
Vacant & 
warehouse residential commercial residential residential

1961 Lumber yard residential commercial Residential residential

1951 Lumber yard residential commercial Residential
residential & 
lumber
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4.6 SUBJECT PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE 
 
4.6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 
 
Ground reconnaissance was conducted by Environmental Professional Debbie Amox on March 16, 

2025. The perimeter of the property was observed from accessible public locations and the interior of 

the property was walked. Adjoining properties were observed from the subject property or public 

locations. Several ground-level and drone photographs were taken during the subject property 

inspection to show the current condition of the property and any possible environmental concerns.  A 

set of photographs is included in an appendix.  

4.6.2 General Subject property Setting 
 
The subject property is accessible by Mineral Avenue. The subject property consists of 3.09 acres of 

land located as shown on the map in the Appendix. The heating fuel available is electricity.  

4.6.3 Exterior Observations 
 

Yes No Observations for the project site. 

  X Sewage Disposal System  

  X Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products-identified uses 

  X Storage tanks 

  X Strong, Pungent or Noxious Odors 

  X Standing Surface Water 

  X Pools or sumps containing likely hazardous liquids or petroleum products 

  X Drums, Totes, and Intermediate Bulk Containers 

  X Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products- not identified uses 

  X Unidentified Substance Containers 

  X Electrical or Mechanical Equipment suspected to Contain PCBs 

  X Stains or Corrosion on Floors, walls or ceilings 

  X Drains and sumps 

 X Pits, ponds and Lagoons 

  X Stained soil or Pavement 

  X Distressed Vegetation 

  X Solid Waste 
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  X Water/Waste Water Discharges 

  X Wells 

  X Septic Systems or Cesspools 
We did not observe any odors, pools of liquid, drains, sumps, pits, lagoons, stained soil, septic systems 

or wells on the property. We did not observe any ASTs or signs of USTs on the subject property. No 

discharges of solid or hazardous waste materials were observed on or near the grounds of the subject 

property. Also, GIBCO did not observe spills, denuded areas or other potential environmental 

concerns on the subject property or along the property boundaries.  

The property’s current use is vacant land and historical use prior multifamily residential from the late 

1960s to 2018 and before that was a lumber yard back to 1923. We did not observe hazardous 

substances and petroleum products connected with this use.   

 
4.6.32 Wetlands 
 
There was no indication of wetland vegetation found. No Mapped wetlands are shown. See NWI map 

included in the EDR radius report.  

4.6.33 Flood Plain 
 
The subject property is in Zone X, an area outside the 100-year flood zone. See flood map included 

in the EDR radius report. 

 

4.6.4 Interior Observations 
 
None.  

4.6.5 Vapor Encroachment 
 
Risk due to vapor migration of hazardous substances or petroleum products in the subsurface is not 

considered to be a material threat for the subject property, based upon our review of conditions at the 

subject property and at the adjacent properties. A Tier 1 ASTM E2600-22 vapor intrusion screen was 

performed although it is not required as a scope item by ASTM E-1527-21 or EPA’s AAI. Using 

EDR’s Vapor Encroachment Worksheet (Appendix 4.16.51), a vapor encroachment condition (VEC) 

does not exist at the subject property. 
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4.7 Interviews 
 
The Key Manager for this subject property is Jack Dillard who represents the developer. He provided 

answers to our questions on March 3, 2025. He is unaware of (1) any pending, threatened, or past 

litigation relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or from the property; (2) any 

pending, threatened, or past administrative proceedings relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum 

products in, on or from the property; and (3) any notices from any governmental entity regarding any 

possible violation of environmental laws or possible liability relating to hazardous substances or 

petroleum products. 

 

The owner for this subject property is Greenwood Housing and Community Development, Inc. 

Director Stephen Baggett provided answers to our questions on March 19, 2025. He is unaware of (1) 

any pending, threatened, or past litigation relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum products in, 

on or from the property; (2) any pending, threatened, or past administrative proceedings relevant to 

hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or from the property; and (3) any notices from any 

governmental entity regarding any possible violation of environmental laws or possible liability 

relating to hazardous substances or petroleum products. 

We interviewed local representatives: 

Interviewer: Jennifer Potter, GIBCO Environmental, LLC 
Date of Interview: 4/8/205 
Method of Interview: Telephone 
Person Interviewed: Tanner Hall, Greenwood Fire Department, Fire Chief 
Phone number: (864) 942-8451 
Summary of Interview: 
Mr. Hall is familiar with the area. He knows of no spills or contamination on the site. He also 
stated that he is unaware of any environmental conditions that would affect the site. 
 
I Interviewer: Jennifer Potter, GIBCO Environmental, LLC 
Date of Interview: 4/7/2025 
Method of Interview: Telephone 
Person Interviewed: Will, Greenwood Commissioners of Public Works, Water Operator 
Phone number: (864) 942-8100 
Summary of Interview: 
Mr. Will stated that the 2024 drinking water quality report is the most recent one that they have 
at this time.  He is not familiar with the project area.   
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4.8 FINDINGS 
 

Research and the field investigation revealed no active hazardous waste storage or disposal sites, 

chemical waste sites, or obvious contamination associated with the subject property. We found no 

other recognized environmental conditions (RECs), historical recognized environmental conditions 

(HREC) or controlled recognized environmental conditions (CRECs) on the subject property or 

adjoining properties. No further investigation is necessary. 
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4.9 OPINION 
 

The environmental liability associated with this property is minimal.  No further investigation of the 

subject property is recommended. 
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4.10 CONCLUSIONS  
 

Data failure as defined by Section 8.3.2.3 of ASTM E 1527-21 was encountered. Historical Aerial 

Photos and historical topographic maps were not available in five year intervals back to first use. This 

data failure does not represent a significant data gap and did not impact our ability to identify RECs.  

 

We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and 

limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-21 of the location with an approximate address of 235 Mineral 

Avenue, Greenwood, Greenwood County, SC, the subject property. Any exceptions to, or deletions 

from, this practice are described in Section 4.11 of this report. This assessment has revealed no 

recognized environmental conditions, controlled recognized environmental conditions, or 

significant data gaps in connection with the subject property. 

 

4.11 DEVIATIONS 
 

There are no deviations in this report. 

 

4.12 ADDITIONAL SERVICES 
 

None. 
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4.13 REFERENCES 
 

• EPA Green Book – Current Nonattainment Counties for All Criterial 
Pollutants: http://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbk/ancl.html 

• CBRA information: http://www.fws.gov/CBRA/Maps/index.html 
• National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration - Ocean and Coastal Resource 

Management accessed at https://coast.noaa.gov/czm/mystate/ 
• U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) Information, Planning, and Conservation 

(IPaC) System, accessed at http://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/ 
• U.S. Census Bureau TIGERweb Geography Division website 

accessed at http://tigerweb.geo.census.gov/tigerweb/ 
• FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs) 
• National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) Community Status Book accessed at 

https://www.fema.gov/national-flood-insurance-program/national-flood-insurance-program- 
community-status-book 

• Federal Aviation Administration website accessed at 
https://oeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaa/external/searchAction.jsp?action=showCircleSearchAirportsForm 

• Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) Report, dated February 28, 2018 
• A Smaller Intrusion, by Anthony J. Buonicore, P.E. published in the May 2009 Issue of 

Pollution Engineering magazine 
• U.S. EPA NEPAssist access at http://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/entry.aspx 

Below provides basic descriptions for the data included in the mapping layers available 
through NEPAssist that were utilized in this Phase I ESA 

 The Airport Polygons layer includes airport boundaries and airport runways within 
the United States. Source: National Transportation Atlas Database 

 Demographic Information is obtained from the Census Bureau data from the full 
2000 Census Summary File 3 (SF3) estimates, the 2010 Census Summary File 1 
(SF1) 100% count data, and the annual American Community Survey (ACS) 
estimates using the 2008-2012 ACS 5-Year Summary database. Please note that all 
variables that show the percent rather than count were derived from count-based 
Census variables using the standard approach of count divided by total population 
of the population in question. 

 The National Register of Historic Places - National Register layer is downloaded 
from the NPS National Register of Historic Places KML files. Source: 
http://focus.nps.gov/nrhp/Download?path=/natreg/docs/Download.html 

 The Sole Source Aquifer layer includes information on the sole source aquifers 
(SSA) designated by EPA under section 1424(e) of the Safe Drinking Water Act 
of 1974. Source: http://catalog.data.gov/dataset 

 USFWS National Wetlands Inventory map 
accessed at 
http://www.fws.gov/wetlands/Data/Mapper.html 

 The Wild and Scenic Rivers layer includes segments of the National Wild and 
Scenic River System for the United States. Source: 
http://www.rivers.gov/mapping-gis.php 

 National Park Service National Rivers Inventory accessed at 
http://www.nps.gov/ncrc/programs/rtca/nri/index.html 

The EDR reports that are included in the appendix section of this report contain detailed citations to 

the reference databases consulted. 

 

http://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbk/ancl.html
http://www.fws.gov/CBRA/Maps/index.html
http://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/
http://tigerweb.geo.census.gov/tigerweb/
http://www.fema.gov/national-flood-insurance-program/national-flood-insurance-program-
http://www.fema.gov/national-flood-insurance-program/national-flood-insurance-program-
http://www.fema.gov/national-flood-insurance-program/national-flood-insurance-program-
http://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/entry.aspx
http://catalog.data.gov/dataset
http://www.fws.gov/wetlands/Data/Mapper.html
http://www.rivers.gov/mapping-gis.php
http://www.nps.gov/ncrc/programs/rtca/nri/index.html
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4.14 Signature of Environmental Professional 
 
GIBCO Environmental, LLC. (GIBCO) completed the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment on 
the above referenced subject property on April 26, 2025.  Because of the complex nature of 
environmental exposures, GIBCO is not able to represent that the subject property, or adjoining 
land, presents a zero risk with respect to environmental liabilities, or specifically, that the subject 
property or adjoining land contains no hazardous waste, oil, or other latent conditions beyond that 
detected or observed by GIBCO during the environmental assessment program.  Based upon our 
investigation, this subject property is classified as low risk with respect to environmental liabilities.  
No further investigation is considered necessary. 
 
I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of 
Environmental professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR part 312. I have the specific 
qualifications based on education, training and experience to assess a property of the nature, 
history, and setting of the subject property. I have developed and performed the all appropriate 
inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR part 312. 
 
 

     
Jim Howell, Environmental Professional 
GIBCO Environmental, LLC 
1651 E. 70th Street  
PMB 403 
Shreveport, Louisiana  71105-5115 
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4.15 Qualifications of Environmental Professional 
 
Jim Howell 
Environmental Professional 
 
 
EDUCATION: 
1980 /Bachelor of Science 
Louisiana State University / Shreveport, Louisiana 
 
PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE 
 
In 1983 Mr. Howell conducted his first Environmental Site Assessment for a rental housing 
complex to be financed by USDA. From 1983 to 2004 he conducted over 100 Environmental Site 
Assessments for USDA and HUD and Louisiana Housing Finance Agency (now Louisiana 
Housing Corporation). In 2004, Mr. Howell began preparing environmental reports for Gibson 
Consulting, LLC and later GIBCO Environmental, LLC. He is qualified as an Environmental 
Professional (EP) under ASTM E-1527-21 and Environmental Protection Agency’s All 
Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) Rule. Since 2004, Mr. Howell has prepared over 800 Phase I ESA 
and other environmental reports in several states, including Arkansas, Louisiana, Mississippi, 
Tennessee, Oklahoma, Kentucky, Alabama, South Carolina, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, North 
Dakota, Colorado, Alaska, Georgia, Ohio, Indiana and Texas. He is considered an expert in 
National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) reviews, including those under 24CFR part 50 and 58 
and USDA-RD Instruction 1970. Mr. Howell is experienced in the identification of the 
requirements for classification land as wetlands and evaluates sites for the potential presence of 
wetlands.  Mr. Howell also prepares HUD Noise Assessments and General Conformity 
Applicability Determination (GCAD) for compliance with State or Federal Implementation Plans 
for air quality. All of these reports have been approved by the recipients who include state agencies, 
city and county governments, private lenders, FNMA, HUD, USDA, non-profit developers, for-
profit developers and public and private equity investors. 

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INCLUDE: 

• Transaction Screen ASTM Standard Practice E 1528 
• Phase I Environmental Site Assessment ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-21  
• Phase II Environmental Site Assessments 
• All Appropriate Inquiry (40 CFR Part 312) 
• NEPA Environmental Assessment (24 CFR Part 58). 
• Preliminary wetland assessments 

 
Debbie Amox 
Environmental Professional 
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Mrs. Amox has participated in the preparation of over 300 Phase I ESAs since 2006.  These 
included vacant land, existing multi-family developments, single family subdivisions, historic 
properties, warehouses, hotels, retail developments and office buildings throughout the United 
States and Puerto Rico for clients that have included a wide variety of for-profit firms, nonprofit 
organizations, as well as local, state, and federal government agencies. Her expertise in evaluating 
and inspecting sites provides the crucial information needed to allow the firm to produce quality 
reports. She is responsible for scheduling and timely responses with all field work. Mrs. Amox 
previously worked in senior management positions with a large multi-family property management 
firm for over 16 years. In that position she performed hundreds of property inspections. 
 
Mrs. Amox meets the definition of Environmental professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 
part 312. She has the specific qualifications based on education, training and experience to assess 
a property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. 
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4.16 APPENDICES 
 
4.16.1 Area Vicinity Map 
4.16.2 Subject property Layout Map  
4.16.3 Subject Property Photographs 
4.16.4 Historical Research Documentation 
4.16.5 Regulatory Records Documentation 
4.16.51 Vapor Encroachment Screen 
4.16.6 Other Documentation  
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APPENDIX 4.16.1 Area Vicinity Map 
 
 



PREPARED FOR:
PROJ. MGR: DATE:
DRAWN BY: PROJ. #:

Image Provided By ESRI Street Map

Boundaries are approximate

GREENWOOD SITE STREET MAP

3/8/2025

Greenwood, South Carolina 29646
235 Mineral Ave



PREPARED FOR:
PROJ. MGR: DATE:
DRAWN BY: PROJ. #:

Image Provided By EDR USGS Topographic Maps

Boundaries are approximate

GREENWOOD SITE TOPO MAP

3/8/2025

Greenwood, South Carolina 29646
235 Mineral Ave
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APPENDIX 4.16.2 Subject property Layout Map  
 
 



PREPARED FOR:
PROJ. MGR: DATE:
DRAWN BY: PROJ. #:

Image Provided By EDR Aerials

Boundaries are approximate

GREENWOOD SITE AERIAL MAP

3/8/2025

Greenwood, South Carolina 29646
235 Mineral Ave





Capstone at Greenwood, Greenwood, SC 2025 
 

GIBCO ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC Page  53 
 

 
 
APPENDIX 4.16.3 SUBJECT PROPERTY PHOTOGRAPH  



Project: Greenwood Site, Greenwood SC Date: 4/1/2023

Adjacent to South Adjacent to West

SITE
Photos

Adjacent to East Adjacent to North

Photos 1 of 2 GIBCO Environmental, LLC



Project: Greenwood Site, Greenwood SC Date: 4/1/2023

SITE
Photos

East to West North to South 

South to North West to East 

Photos 2 of 2 GIBCO Environmental, LLC
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APPENDIX 4.16.4 Historical Research Documentation 
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6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

Greenwood Site

235 Mineral Ave

Greenwood, SC 29646

March 03, 2025

7912975.3



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

1961

1947

1932

1923

1913

03/03/25

235 Mineral Ave
Greenwood Site Gibco Environmental, LLC

1651 E 70th ST
Greenwood, SC 29646

7912975.3
Shreveport, LA 71105-5115

Jim Howell
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Gibco Environmental, LLC
were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection
includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is
authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results
can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

8822-4B31-BD7A
NA

Maps Provided:

Greenwood site

Certification #: 8822-4B31-BD7A

Gibco Environmental, LLC  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this
report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive,
the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their
agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.

Copyright 2025 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

7912975 3 2



page-

Sanborn Sheet Key
This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1961 Source Sheets

1961
Volume 1, Sheet 12

1961
Volume 1, Sheet 11

1947 Source Sheets

1947
Volume 1, Sheet 12

1947
Volume 1, Sheet 11

1932 Source Sheets

1932
Volume 1, Sheet 12

1932
Volume 1, Sheet 11

1923 Source Sheets

1923
Volume 1, Sheet 19
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Sanborn Sheet Key
This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1913 Source Sheets

1913
Volume 1, Sheet 12

1913
Volume 1, Sheet 15

7912975 3 4



This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feet 150 300 600

         -     page 

Certified Sanborn® Map

88
22

-4
B

31
-B

D
7A

8822-4B31-BD7A

1961

1961

Order Date: 03/03/2025

Certification #

Site Name:

Address:

Greenwood Site

235 Mineral Ave

City, ST, ZIP: Greenwood, SC 29646

EDR Inquiry: 7912975.3

Client: Gibco Environmental, LLC

Copyright

Volume 1, Sheet 11
Volume 1, Sheet 12

7912975 3 5





This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feet 150 300 600

         -     page 

Certified Sanborn® Map

88
22

-4
B

31
-B

D
7A

8822-4B31-BD7A

1947

1947

Order Date: 03/03/2025

Certification #

Site Name:

Address:

Greenwood Site

235 Mineral Ave

City, ST, ZIP: Greenwood, SC 29646

EDR Inquiry: 7912975.3

Client: Gibco Environmental, LLC

Copyright

Volume 1, Sheet 11
Volume 1, Sheet 12

7912975 3 6





This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feet 150 300 600

         -     page 

Certified Sanborn® Map

88
22

-4
B

31
-B

D
7A

8822-4B31-BD7A

1932

1932

Order Date: 03/03/2025

Certification #

Site Name:

Address:

Greenwood Site

235 Mineral Ave

City, ST, ZIP: Greenwood, SC 29646

EDR Inquiry: 7912975.3

Client: Gibco Environmental, LLC

Copyright

Volume 1, Sheet 11
Volume 1, Sheet 12

7912975 3 7





This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feet 150 300 600

         -     page 

Certified Sanborn® Map

88
22

-4
B

31
-B

D
7A

8822-4B31-BD7A

1923

1923

Order Date: 03/03/2025

Certification #

Site Name:

Address:

Greenwood Site

235 Mineral Ave

City, ST, ZIP: Greenwood, SC 29646

EDR Inquiry: 7912975.3

Client: Gibco Environmental, LLC

Copyright

Volume 1, Sheet 19

7912975 3 8





This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feet 150 300 600

         -     page 

Certified Sanborn® Map

88
22

-4
B

31
-B

D
7A

8822-4B31-BD7A

1913

1913

Order Date: 03/03/2025

Certification #

Site Name:

Address:

Greenwood Site

235 Mineral Ave

City, ST, ZIP: Greenwood, SC 29646

EDR Inquiry: 7912975.3

Client: Gibco Environmental, LLC

Copyright

Volume 1, Sheet 15
Volume 1, Sheet 12

7912975 3 9





EDR Historical Topo Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
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Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

with QuadMatch™
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235 Mineral Ave
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report 

EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

P.O.#
Project:

Maps Provided:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
UTM Y Meters: 
Elevation:

Contact:

Site Name: Client Name:

2020

2017

2014

1978

1949

1892

03/01/25

Greenwood Site Gibco Environmental, LLC
235 Mineral Ave 1651 E 70th ST
Greenwood, SC 29646 Shreveport, LA 71105-5115

7912975.4 Jim Howell

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Gibco Environmental, LLC were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist
professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map
Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.

NA 34.183458 34° 11' 0" North

Greenwood site -82.161575 -82° 9' 42" West
Zone 17 North
392959.50
3783107.41
642.65' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.
Copyright 2025 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Inquiry Number:

March 03, 2025
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2019 1"=500' Flight Year: 2019 USDA/NAIP

2015 1"=500' Flight Year: 2015 USDA/NAIP

2011 1"=500' Flight Year: 2011 USDA/NAIP

2006 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP

1999 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 01, 1999 USGS/DOQQ

1994 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 01, 1994 USGS/DOQQ

1981 1"=500' Flight Date: March 09, 1981 USDA

1972 1"=500' Flight Date: April 09, 1972 USGS

1964 1"=500' Flight Date: September 01, 1964 USGS

1961 1"=500' Flight Date: July 25, 1961 USGS

1951 1"=500' Flight Date: May 14, 1951 USGS

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 03/03/25

Greenwood Site

Site Name: Client Name:

Gibco Environmental, LLC
235 Mineral Ave 1651 E 70th ST
Greenwood, SC 29646 Shreveport, LA 71105-5115
EDR Inquiry # 7912975.9 Contact: Jim Howell

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

Copyright 2025 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting f rom past 
activities.EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of  available business directory data at 
approximately f ive year intervals.

RECORD SOURCES

The EDR City Directory Report accesses a variety of  business directory sources, including Haines, InfoUSA, 
Po lk,Cole, Bresser, and Stewart. Listings marked as EDR Digital Archive access Cole and InfoUSA records. 
The various directory sources enhance and complement each other to provide a more thorough and 
accurate report.

EDR is l icensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of  those works. The 
purchaser of  this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of  this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identif ied in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2020   EDR Digital Archive

2017   Cole Information

2014   Cole Information

2010   Cole Information

2005   Cole Information

2000   Cole Information

1995   Cole Information

1992   Cole Information

7912975- 6 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

235 Mineral Ave
Greenwood, SC   29646     

Year CD Image Source

MINERAL AVE

2020 pg A2 EDR Digital Archive

2017 pg A4 Cole Information

2014 pg A6 Cole Information

2010 pg A8 Cole Information

2005 pg A10 Cole Information

2000 pg A12 Cole Information

1995 - Cole Information Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1992 pg A15 Cole Information

7912975- 6 Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

Year CD Image Source

ANDERSON ST

2020 pg. A1 EDR Digital Archive

2017 pg. A3 Cole Information

2014 pg. A5 Cole Information

2010 pg. A7 Cole Information

2005 pg. A9 Cole Information

2000 pg. A11 Cole Information

1995 pg. A13 Cole Information

1992 pg. A14 Cole Information

7912975- 6 Page 3



City Directory Images



-

ANDERSON ST

EDR Digital Archive

7912975.6   Page: A1

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

802 BRENDA HOLLOWAY
803 CHERRY CRAWFORD
805 DEMARIO SUSEWELL
812 MARY ADAMS
813 JACKIE BROWN

PAULA BROWN
814 OSIA WIDEMAN

RETONYA WIDEMAN
RONALD SMITH
SHERMAN SMITH
WE STREET ENTERTAINMENT LLC

1109 BRIANNA EDWARDS
CRISTY TIMMS
JATICIA BUTLER
JENNIFER TRULL
STEPHANIE EDWARDS

1110 BERNARD FREEMAN
LOIS FREEMAN
LOIS WIGGLETON

1111 DONNA HALL
1112 KAYBREISHA TIMPSON



-

MINERAL AVE

EDR Digital Archive

7912975.6   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

211 GREENWOOD BATTERY SPECIALIST
244 MARTINEZ QUITERIO

PEDRO QUITERIO
248 FRANSISCO ESTRADA
310 CADE TERICO

EMBER CUNNINGHAM
EMMAJEAN CUNNINGHAM
SIERRA CUNNINGHAM

314 ANGELA BENNETT
332 UNITED HOUSE OF PRAYER
345 JIMMY SIMON

KWMESHIA SIMON
LAWANDA DALE
NATHANIEL SIMON
SUCETTE DALE

347 HORACE BROOKS



-

ANDERSON ST

Cole Information

7912975.6   Page: A3

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

801 LINTON, KENDRA
802 HOLLOWAY, MATTHEW
803 CALDWELL, AVERY
806 MORTON, GREGORY C
812 ADAMS, ADRIAN R
813 BROWN, JACKIE L
814 SMITH, RONALD J
1006 NEAL, ALICIA
1102 WILLIAMS, CONSUELA N
1107 QUARLES, MICHAEL K

ROBINSON, PATRICIA B
1109 HENDERSON, HAROLD D

ILLIS, CRISTY
JACKSON, LATORI S
LOUDEN, LOUELLA E
NELSON, LUCY G
PATTERSON, ANGELICA
WHITE, AMELIA A

1110 FREEMAN, BERNARD D
1111 DRENNON, GEORGE E

HACKETT, HAZEL O
HALL, DONNA
LANIER, AUNDREA
LOCKHART, TORY B



-

MINERAL AVE

Cole Information

7912975.6   Page: A4

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

228 MITCHELL, JANICE
244 PEDROZA, BRENDA M
246 BAUTISTO, OBDULIA
248 ESTRADA, FRANCISCO A
310 CUNNINGHAM, GENA C
320 HIGGINS, GEORGE S
332 UNITED HOUSE OF PRAYER
345 SIMON, JIMMY
347 BROOKS, HORACE



-

ANDERSON ST

Cole Information

7912975.6   Page: A5

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

801 GORDON, ROSEMARY
LINTON, KENDRA

802 HOLLOWAY, MATTHEW
803 CALDWELL, AVERY
805 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
806 SPEARMAN, DAISY M
812 ADAMS, ADRIAN R
813 BROWN, JACKIE L
814 SMITH, RONALD W
906 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1006 WILLAMS, ADRIAN
1102 WILLIAMS, CONSUELA
1107 DYE, TESHANNA M
1109 FULLER, WILL

HENDERSON, HAROLD D
LOUDEN, LOUELLA E
TRULL, JENNIFER

1110 FREEMAN, BERNARD D
1111 BAKER, ANTRELL

GILCHRIST, MILLEDGE
HACKETT, HAZEL O
HALL, DONNA
MOORHEAD, TERESA



-

MINERAL AVE

Cole Information

7912975.6   Page: A6

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

228 MITCHELL, JANICE
230 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
231 CASTANEDA, GAUDENCIO
236 WILLIAMS, MALCOLM
244 PEDROZA, BRENDA
246 BAUTISTO, OBDULIA
248 ESTRADA, FRANSISCO
310 CUNNINGHAM, EMMA
320 HIGGINS, GEORGE S
332 UNITED HOUSE OF PRAYER
345 SIMON, NATHANIEL J
347 BROOKS, HORACE



-

ANDERSON ST

Cole Information

7912975.6   Page: A7

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

801 GOODE, ROSE M
802 HOLLOWAY, MATTHEW
805 BROWN, CATHYE
806 SPEARMAN, DAISY M
812 ADAMS, ADRIAN R
813 BROWN, JACKIE L
814 SMITH, RONALD W
1006 JOHNSON, JACKIE D

NIX, GERALD
1102 WILLIAMS, STEPHENIE E
1107 DYE, TESHANNA M

ROBINSON, PATRICIA
1109 CHILDS, ALICIA

FULLER, WILL
HENDERSON, HAROLD D
SHIRLEY, CLAUDE
TUGWELL, KATIE
WOODS, ANGELA

1110 FREEMAN, BERNARD D
1111 CHILES, STEPHEN

DRENNON, GEORGE E
GILCHRIST, MILLEDGE
HALL, JAY
MOORHEAD, TERESA
SCOTT, LAKESHIA
WARDLAW, AMANDA M
WILLIAMS, SONYA



-

MINERAL AVE

Cole Information

7912975.6   Page: A8

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

228 MITCHELL, JANICE
230 CARROLL, TRACY F
236 WILLIAMS, MALCOLM
244 QUITERIO, PEDRO M
248 ESTRADA, FRANSISCO
310 SHOOP, EMBER T
320 HIGGINS, GEORGE S
332 UNITED HOUSE OF PRAYER
347 BROOKS, HORACE



-

ANDERSON ST

Cole Information

7912975.6   Page: A9

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

801 GOODE, ROSE M
802 FARMER, MINNIE L
803 CALDWELL, LASHANDA P
806 SPEARMAN, DAISY M
812 ADAMS, MARY A
813 BUTLER, GENEVA M
814 SMITH, RONALD
1006 SAXON, JAMES
1102 PEARSON, KENYATA N
1107 ARNDT, HOWARD

BULINSKY, NICOLE
HAWKINS, CARLOS
JOHNSON, NELLIE
ROBINSON, PATRICIA
WAKEFIELD, ERICA

1109 CUNNINGHAM, TED
EICHELBERGER, JENNIFER E
HITESMAN, CRYSTAL
NELSON, LUCY
SHIRLEY, CLAUDE
THOMAS, RANDALL
WEEKS, CHRIS
WHITE, AMELIA
WILLIAMS, RODNEY L
WITT, ADAM M

1110 WIGGLETON, CLYDE W
1111 ANDERSON, ERICA

DRENNON, GEORGE E
DUNCAN, JAMESETTA
HARDY, DANNY L
MILLER, LISA
WESSINGER, AMBER
WHITE, VERA L



-

MINERAL AVE

Cole Information

7912975.6   Page: A10

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

211 BATTERY SPECIALIST OF GREENWOOD
228 FERGUSON, MANEKA
230 RODRIGUEZ, DORA
246 CARTER, JENNIEL R
248 WRIGHT, EVELYN
310 CUNNINGHAM, GENA
314 PINKNEY, KATHY
320 JENNINGS, QUENCY T
332 UNITED HOUSE OF PRAYER
347 ROBINSON, HIRIAM



-

ANDERSON ST

Cole Information

7912975.6   Page: A11

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

806 MORTON, GREGORY C
SPEARMAN, DAISY M

812 ADAMS, MARY
814 SMITH, RONALD
1107 BLACK, TRACY A

GRIFFIN, BRIAN L
WATTS, CHARLES

1109 BEGLEY, MATT
BRILEY, R
HAMMOND, LEWIS
MARTIN, STEPHEN E
MCOWELL, AMY S
MEADORS, STEVE M
WARREN, ALFRED
WILLIAMS, RODNEY L
WOOTEN, DALE

1110 WIGGLETON, CLYDE
1111 CADE, MELISSA

DUNHAM, LATONYA O
FOSTER, G B
HARDY, DANNY L
HENTZ, BERNICE W
WHITE, CHERYL D



-

MINERAL AVE

Cole Information

7912975.6   Page: A12

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

210 EMILY, MONA L
246 CARTER, EMMA
332 UNITED HOUSE OF PRAYER



-

ANDERSON ST

Cole Information

7912975.6   Page: A13

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

801 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
803 THOMAS, DONALD
805 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
806 MORTON, DAISY
812 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
813 HENTZ, GREGORY
814 SMITH, RONALD
1006 PEEPLES, DOUGLAS R
1102 MCGAHA, DAVID
1109 ELLER, MARK D

NIEHOFF, STEVE M
STRINGFELLOW, M
WATSON, JANET
WILLIAMS, JOSHUA D

1110 WIGGLETON, CLYDE
1111 JONES, ANGELA

MUTH, CARL



-

ANDERSON ST

Cole Information

7912975.6   Page: A14

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

801 WARDLAW, CARRIE
805 WALKER, H V
806 MORTON, C W
813 HENTZ, GREGORY
814 SMITH, RONALD
1110 WIGGLETON, CLYDE



-

MINERAL AVE

Cole Information

7912975.6   Page: A15

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

206 BURNS, JOHNNIE
207 BRYANT, BESSIE
213 HOLLOWAY, SELESHA
219 SIMPKINS, JO A
226 DYE, LISA M
227 GILCHRIST, BESSIE
229 MARTIN, R
231 CARROLL, HELEN
233 NEAL, SARAH
314 GILCHRIST, BERTHA
332 UNITED HS OF PRAYER
338 ARCHIE, DOROTHY E
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data 
Resources, LLC.  It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist 
from other sources.  This Report is provided on an "AS IS", "AS AVAILABLE" basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, 
AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, 
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COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, 
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA 
RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, 
INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED 
TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF DATA) INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT. Any analyses, estimates, 
ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to 
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. 
Only an assessment performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the 
environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property.

Copyright 2025 by Environmental Data Resources, LLC. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any
report or map of Environmental Data Resources, LLC, or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC7912975.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527 - 21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E2247 - 16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E1528 - 22) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

235 MINERAL AVE
GREENWOOD, SC 29646

COORDINATES

34.1834580 - 34˚ 11’ 0.44’’Latitude (North): 
82.1615750 - 82˚ 9’ 41.67’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
392957.1UTM X (Meters): 
3782912.5UTM Y (Meters): 
643 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

15795319 GREENWOOD, SCTarget Property Map:
2020Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20190830Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:



7912975.2s   Page  2

F39 MCGRIER CARWASH 517 S MAIN ST LUST, UST, RCR, GWCI Higher 1440, 0.273, NNE

G38 PAVAN FOOD STORE 102 1048 S MAIN ST LUST, UST, Financial Assurance Higher 1397, 0.265, ESE

G37 PAVAN FOOD STORE 102 1048 S MAIN ST UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1397, 0.265, ESE

G36 PAVAN FOOD STORE 102 1048 S MAIN GWCI Higher 1397, 0.265, ESE

35 GREENWOOD GAS AND FU STRONG STREET EDR MGP Lower 1366, 0.259, WNW

E34 U SAVE GULF S MAIN AND HARVLEY S LUST, UST Higher 1352, 0.256, NNE

G33 MISS ANNS FRIED CHIC 1032 S MAIN ST UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1337, 0.253, ESE

G32 MISS ANNS FRIED CHIC 1032 S MAIN ST LUST, UST, GWCI Higher 1337, 0.253, ESE

F31 FORMER ESSO STATION 518 S MAIN ST LUST, UST, RCR, GWCI Higher 1267, 0.240, NNE

F30 FORMER ESSO STATION 518 S MAIN ST UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1267, 0.240, NNE

E29 N-04796 EMERALD CITY 705 MAIN ST S UST Higher 1241, 0.235, NNE

E28 EMERALD CITY LAUNDRY 705 S MAIN ST SHWS, DRYCLEANERS Higher 1241, 0.235, NNE

D27 GREENWOOD COUNTY AIR 600 MONUMENT ST LUST, UST, ASBESTOS Higher 1125, 0.213, North

D26 GREENWOOD COUNTY AIR 600 MONUMENT ST UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1125, 0.213, North

C25 CAROLINA TOOL CO 807 S MAIN RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1058, 0.200, NE

C24 BYRDS AMOCO STATION 820 S MAIN ST UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 927, 0.176, NE

C23 BYRDS AMOCO STATION 820 S MAIN ST LUST, UST Higher 927, 0.176, NE

22 THE MUSEUM GREENWOOD 908 SOUTH MAIN ST RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 893, 0.169, ENE

B21 CHICKASAW PROCESSING 804 NEEL ST UST Lower 555, 0.105, SSW

B20 CHICKASAW PROCESSING 804 NEEL ST UST FINDER Lower 555, 0.105, SSW

19 GREENWOOD AUTO PARTS 900 EDGEFIELD ST RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 153, 0.029, East

A18 SHED 102 MINERAL CT ASBESTOS Higher 1 ft.

A17 BUILDING 5 102 MINERAL CT ASBESTOS Higher 1 ft.

A16 BUILDING 2 102 MINERAL CT ASBESTOS Higher 1 ft.

A15 SHED 102 MINERAL CT ASBESTOS Higher 1 ft.

A14 BUILDING 7 102 MINERAL CT ASBESTOS Higher 1 ft.

A13 BUILDING 3 102 MINERAL CT ASBESTOS Higher 1 ft.

A12 BUILDING 2 102 MINERAL CT ASBESTOS Higher 1 ft.

A11 BUILDING 4 102 MINERAL CT ASBESTOS Higher 1 ft.

A10 BUILDING 10 102 MINERAL CT ASBESTOS Higher 1 ft.

A9 BUILDING 9 102 MINERAL CT ASBESTOS Higher 1 ft.

A8 BUILDING 6 102 MINERAL CT ASBESTOS Higher 1 ft.

A7 BUILDING 7 102 MINERAL CT ASBESTOS Higher 1 ft.

A6 BUILDING 8 102 MINERAL CT ASBESTOS Higher 1 ft.

A5 BUILDING 4 102 MINERAL CT ASBESTOS Higher 1 ft.

A4 BUILDING 5 102 MINERAL CT ASBESTOS Higher 1 ft.

A3 BUILDING 6 102 MINERAL CT ASBESTOS Higher 1 ft.

A2 BUILDING 1 102 MINERAL CT ASBESTOS Higher 1 ft.

A1 BUILDING 3 102 MINERAL CT ASBESTOS Higher 1 ft.

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
235 MINERAL AVE
GREENWOOD, SC  29646

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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51 MEDICAL TEXTILES 700 KITSON ST SHWS, AUL, VCP, BROWNFIELDS, ALLSITES, NPDES Lower 3302, 0.625, NW

50 FMR GREENWOOD ONE HO 105 MAIN ST SHWS, DRYCLEANERS Higher 2929, 0.555, North

J49 GREENWOOD CITY OF 315 FAIR ST LUST, UST, RCR, Financial Assurance, GWCI Lower 2192, 0.415, NE

J48 GREENWOOD CITY OF 315 FAIR ST UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Lower 2192, 0.415, NE

I47 GREENWOOD ONE HOUR C 118 E COURT AVE SHWS Higher 1660, 0.314, NNE

I46 GREENWOOD ONE HOUR C 118 E COURT AVE SHWS, DRYCLEANERS Higher 1660, 0.314, NNE

I45 GREENWOOD ONE HOUR C 118 E COURT AVE VCP, BROWNFIELDS Higher 1660, 0.314, NNE

H44 GREENWOOD COUNTY COU 528 MONUMENT ST RM B LUST, UST, ASBESTOS, Financial Assurance Higher 1589, 0.301, North

H43 GREENWOOD COUNTY COU 528 MONUMENT ST RM B UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1589, 0.301, North

F42 HENDERSON GULF 504 S MAIN ST UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1468, 0.278, North

F41 HENDERSON GULF 504 S MAIN ST LUST, UST, RCR, GWCI Higher 1468, 0.278, North

F40 MCGRIER CARWASH 517 S MAIN ST UST FINDER, UST FINDER RELEASE Higher 1440, 0.273, NNE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
235 MINERAL AVE
GREENWOOD, SC  29646

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF Permitted Landfills List

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
AST Aboveground Storage Tank List
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
GWT GWT Management Tracking

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL Land Use Controls

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY Solid Waste Recycling Facilities
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
ALLSITES Site Assessment & Remediation Public Record Database
CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Sites
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
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SPILLS Spills Database List
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
SPILLS 80 SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
PFAS NPL Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
PFAS FEDERAL SITES Federal Sites PFAS Information
PFAS TSCA PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information
PFAS TRIS List of PFAS Added to the TRI
PFAS RCRA MANIFEST PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
PFAS ATSDR PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFAS WQP Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS
PFAS NPDES Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
PFAS PROJECT NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY PFAS PROJECT
PFAS ECHO Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
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PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAIN Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
PFAS PT 139 AIRPORT All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing
AQUEOUS FOAM NRC Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
BIOSOLIDS ICIS-NPDES Biosolids Facility Data
E MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Electronic Manifest System
PFAS Surface Water PFAS Information Listing
AIRS Permitted Airs Facility Listing
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
NPDES Waste Water Treatment Facilities Listing
UIC Underground Injection Wells Listing

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-VSQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Very small
quantity generators (VSQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely
hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-VSQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/16/2024 has revealed that there are
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     3 RCRA-VSQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GREENWOOD AUTO PARTS   900 EDGEFIELD ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.029 mi.) 19 25
EPA ID:: SCD987595899

     THE MUSEUM GREENWOOD   908 SOUTH MAIN ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.169 mi.) 22 32
EPA ID:: SCR000781740

     CAROLINA TOOL CO   807 S MAIN NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) C25 39
EPA ID:: SCR000074088

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

SHWS: State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS.  These sites may
or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list.  Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties.  Available information varies by state.

     A review of the SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/18/2024 has revealed that there are 5
     SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EMERALD CITY LAUNDRY   705 S MAIN ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) E28 49
EPA ID: SCDRY0056060

     GREENWOOD ONE HOUR C   118 E COURT AVE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.314 mi.) I46 83
EPA ID: SCDRY0051983

     GREENWOOD ONE HOUR C   118 E COURT AVE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.314 mi.) I47 83
EPA ID: SCD106254345

     FMR GREENWOOD ONE HO   105 MAIN ST N 1/2 - 1 (0.555 mi.) 50 88
EPA ID: SCDRY0056259

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MEDICAL TEXTILES   700 KITSON ST NW 1/2 - 1 (0.625 mi.) 51 88
EPA ID: SCS123457318

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Health & Environmental
Control’s Leaking UST list.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/20/2024 has revealed that there are 10
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BYRDS AMOCO STATION   820 S MAIN ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) C23 36
No Action Required: 09/17/2003
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Substance: PETRO
Facility Id: 04786

     GREENWOOD COUNTY AIR   600 MONUMENT ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) D27 45
No Action Required: 09/29/1994
Substance: PETRO
Facility Id: 16155

     FORMER ESSO STATION   518 S MAIN ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) F31 52
No Action Required: 09/15/2008
Substance: PETROL
Facility Id: 19187

     MISS ANNS FRIED CHIC   1032 S MAIN ST ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.253 mi.) G32 55
Substance: PETRO
Facility Id: 15560

     U SAVE GULF   S MAIN AND HARVLEY S NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.256 mi.) E34 59
No Action Required: 07/29/1992
Substance: PETRO
Facility Id: 04648

     PAVAN FOOD STORE 102   1048 S MAIN ST ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.265 mi.) G38 64
Substance: PETRO
Facility Id: 04734

     MCGRIER CARWASH   517 S MAIN ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.273 mi.) F39 66
No Action Required: 09/15/2008
Substance: PETROL
Facility Id: 19189

     HENDERSON GULF   504 S MAIN ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.278 mi.) F41 69
No Action Required: 09/15/2008
Substance: PETRO
Facility Id: 04643

     GREENWOOD COUNTY COU   528 MONUMENT ST RM B N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.301 mi.) H44 77
No Action Required: 09/09/1999
Substance: PETRO
Facility Id: 12263

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GREENWOOD CITY OF   315 FAIR ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.415 mi.) J49 85
No Action Required: 10/02/2008
Substance: PETRO
Facility Id: 04624

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of Health &
Environmental Control’s list: Comprehensive Underground Storage Tanks.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/07/2024 has revealed that there are 5 UST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BYRDS AMOCO STATION   820 S MAIN ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) C23 36
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Facility Id: 04786
Status: Abandoned

     GREENWOOD COUNTY AIR   600 MONUMENT ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) D27 45
Facility Id: 16155
Status: Abandoned

     N-04796 EMERALD CITY   705 MAIN ST S NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) E29 50
Facility Id: 04796

     FORMER ESSO STATION   518 S MAIN ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) F31 52
Facility Id: 19187
Status: Last used before 1974 and empty

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHICKASAW PROCESSING   804 NEEL ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.) B21 31
Facility Id: 14027
Status: Abandoned

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

RCR: The Bureau of Land and Waste Management established this Registry to help monitor and
maintain sites that have conditional remedies. A Conditional Remedy is an environmental remedy that includes
certain qualifications. These qualifications are divided into two major categories: Remedies requiring Land
Use Controls and Conditional No Further Actions.

     A review of the RCR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/01/2024 has revealed that there are 4 RCR
     sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FORMER ESSO STATION   518 S MAIN ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) F31 52
     MCGRIER CARWASH   517 S MAIN ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.273 mi.) F39 66
     HENDERSON GULF   504 S MAIN ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.278 mi.) F41 69

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GREENWOOD CITY OF   315 FAIR ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.415 mi.) J49 85

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Sites from the Department of Health and Environmental Control.

     A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/17/2023 has revealed that there is 1 VCP
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GREENWOOD ONE HOUR C   118 E COURT AVE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.314 mi.) I45 81
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Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS: The Brownfields component of the Voluntary Cleanup Program allows a non responsible party
to acquire a contaminated property with State Superfund liability protection for existing contamination by
agreeing to perform an environmental assessment and/or remediation.

     A review of the BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/17/2023 has revealed that there is
     1 BROWNFIELDS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GREENWOOD ONE HOUR C   118 E COURT AVE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.314 mi.) I45 81
Status Code: ACTIVE
File Number: 51983

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

UST FINDER RELEASE: US EPA’s UST Finder data is a national composite of leaking underground storage tanks.
This data contains information about, and locations of, leaking underground storage tanks. Data was collected
from state sources and standardized into a national profile by EPA’s Office of Underground Storage Tanks,
Office of Research and Development, and the Association of State and Territorial Solid Waste Management
Officials.

     A review of the UST FINDER RELEASE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/08/2023 has revealed that
     there are 9 UST FINDER RELEASE sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BYRDS AMOCO STATION   820 S MAIN ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) C24 37
     GREENWOOD COUNTY AIR   600 MONUMENT ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) D26 43
     FORMER ESSO STATION   518 S MAIN ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) F30 50
     MISS ANNS FRIED CHIC   1032 S MAIN ST ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.253 mi.) G33 57
     PAVAN FOOD STORE 102   1048 S MAIN ST ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.265 mi.) G37 62
     MCGRIER CARWASH   517 S MAIN ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.273 mi.) F40 68
     HENDERSON GULF   504 S MAIN ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.278 mi.) F42 73
     GREENWOOD COUNTY COU   528 MONUMENT ST RM B N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.301 mi.) H43 75

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GREENWOOD CITY OF   315 FAIR ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.415 mi.) J48 83

UST FINDER: EPA developed UST Finder, a web map application containing a comprehensive, state-sourced
national map of underground storage tank (UST) and leaking UST (LUST) data. It provides the attributes and
locations of active and closed USTs, UST facilities, and LUST sites from states and from Tribal lands and US
territories . UST Finder contains information about proximity of UST facilities and LUST sites to: surface and
groundwater public drinking water protection areas; estimated number of private domestic wells and number of
people living nearby; and flooding and wildfires.

     A review of the UST FINDER list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/08/2023 has revealed that there are
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     4 UST FINDER sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BYRDS AMOCO STATION   820 S MAIN ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) C24 37
     GREENWOOD COUNTY AIR   600 MONUMENT ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) D26 43
     FORMER ESSO STATION   518 S MAIN ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) F30 50

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CHICKASAW PROCESSING   804 NEEL ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.) B20 30

ASBESTOS: Asbestos abatement & demolition project list

     A review of the ASBESTOS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/14/2024 has revealed that there are
     18 ASBESTOS sites within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BUILDING 3   102 MINERAL CT  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A1 8
     BUILDING 1   102 MINERAL CT  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A2 8
     BUILDING 6   102 MINERAL CT  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A3 9
     BUILDING 5   102 MINERAL CT  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A4 11
     BUILDING 4   102 MINERAL CT  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A5 12
     BUILDING 8   102 MINERAL CT  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A6 12
     BUILDING 7   102 MINERAL CT  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A7 14
     BUILDING 6   102 MINERAL CT  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A8 15
     BUILDING 9   102 MINERAL CT  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A9 16
     BUILDING 10   102 MINERAL CT  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A10 17
     BUILDING 4   102 MINERAL CT  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A11 18
     BUILDING 2   102 MINERAL CT  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A12 19
     BUILDING 3   102 MINERAL CT  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A13 20
     BUILDING 7   102 MINERAL CT  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A14 21
     SHED   102 MINERAL CT  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A15 22
     BUILDING 2   102 MINERAL CT  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A16 22
     BUILDING 5   102 MINERAL CT  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A17 24
     SHED   102 MINERAL CT  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A18 25

DRYCLEANERS: The Drycleaning Facility Restoration Trust Fund database is used to access, prioritze and
cleanup contaminated registered drycleaning sites.

     A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/26/2023 has revealed that there is
     1 DRYCLEANERS site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EMERALD CITY LAUNDRY   705 S MAIN ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) E28 49
BLWM Number: 56060
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GWCI: Groundwater Contamination Inventory Cases. Any site that has groundwater contamination
over a federal MCL.

     A review of the GWCI list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/01/2008 has revealed that there are 6
     GWCI sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FORMER ESSO STATION   518 S MAIN ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) F31 52
Solid Waste Permit #: 19187

     MISS ANNS FRIED CHIC   1032 S MAIN ST ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.253 mi.) G32 55
Solid Waste Permit #: 15560

     PAVAN FOOD STORE 102   1048 S MAIN ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.265 mi.) G36 61
Solid Waste Permit #: 04734

     MCGRIER CARWASH   517 S MAIN ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.273 mi.) F39 66
Solid Waste Permit #: 19189

     HENDERSON GULF   504 S MAIN ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.278 mi.) F41 69
Solid Waste Permit #: 04643

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GREENWOOD CITY OF   315 FAIR ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.415 mi.) J49 85
Solid Waste Permit #: 04624

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800’s to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel.  These plants used
whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.
Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can
remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

     A review of the EDR MGP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR MGP site  within
     approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GREENWOOD GAS AND FU   STRONG STREET WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.259 mi.) 35 61
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 7 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

GREENWOOD COUNTY LANDFILL  SHWS, GWCI
GREENWOOD WATER PLANT  SHWS
GREENWOOD GAS AND FUEL  SHWS
SC WILDLIFE & MARINE RESOURCES  LUST, UST, Financial Assurance
HAYNE S GULF  LUST, UST
GREENWOOD DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS  LUST, UST, GWCI
SOUTHERN RAILWAY CO  LUST, UST

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6c6R6De8cPlx67loRO1t3eGRDV0weEWj8RSgAWcuPhDDlwecxndO7JSJ7NLdl4h9oCuQ33whOO5U1iOKtHWj4FgOeX.oGb.IR9Tc3M6cVkW40C19wQK44ir4EPbyWyhmjRh78CxdRq0WSclqgmT480CwWBlScVNruCD56bB9ccrl6ubIRaUU3EJ3Dlvhecb08F8u93AkP4KrleUtxyXO3cAy7PYXlTJeoa.G61Q4OEmd1dQRtAEI3o7IemHwGFr1RWeY7WmXVG0C0Y.LwZ.E58cgEAZgWAfWjPsM8FjURkeQSanvgHi563macSCK6fKJRDKA4puQDBi1eVG38X5k3UqpPWn.lDXSxmRlAFuR7A5nlWAmoCUlCWc8Ohhb1xx1tyCI4r5lejOwGiioR3LI5CQ1VZKM0vG9wXb4CNCfEuHtWSs4j4lFAWowRnV5SQCMgaZy81GuWRGTc5Q3ufMW2isghCc9DCZWDDy95ctvwmmyed7hcLj1vTu7n0PvdHBjOZJn6y0Bcb0H6WbDRKdM4A6YDvPcep7P8dcj3qpnPensleVjxTPfV7SB7d5rlzghoIdV4O4AOkCE1L8YtOue3K0LefMjGg0PRxuP8G.WVw.A0t7hwHuP8w3uEWQ9WBpEj.Ty5yhTRpVJSyGygntgBldrWg7rclwhumIl3XdphgteDs8vDklhCxKYwhFIeJx4cNmL64VanfXOdrTnOU9k3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6c6R6De8cPlx67loRO1t3eGRDV0weEWj8RSgAWcuPhDDlwecxndO7JSJ7NLdl4h9oCuQ33whOO5U1iOKtHWj4FgOeX.oGb.IR9Tc3M6cVkW40C19wQK44ir4EPbyWyhmjRh78CxdRq0WSclqgmT480CwWBlScVNruCD56bB9ccrl6ubIRaUU3EJ3Dlvhecb08F8u93AkP4KrleUtxyXO3cAy7PYXlTJeoa.G61Q4OEmd1dQRtAEI3o7IemHwGFr1RWeY7WmXVG0C0Y.LwZ.E58cgEAZgWAfWjPsM8FjURkeQSanvgHi563macSCK6fKJRDKA4puQDBi1eVG38X5k3UqpPWn.lDXSxmRlAFuR7A5nlWAmoCUlCWc8Ohhb1xx1tyCI4r5lejOwGiioR3LI5CQ1VZKM0vG9wXb4CNCfEuHtWSs4j4lFAWowRnV5SQCMgaZy81GuWRGTc5Q3ufMW2isghCc9DCZWDDy95ctvwmmyed7hcLj1vTu7n0PvdHBjOZJn6y0Bcb0H6WbDRKdM4A6YDvPcep7P8dcj3qpnPensleVjxTPfV7SB7d5rlzghoIdV4O4AOkCE1L8YtOue3K0LefMjGg0PRxuP8G.WVw.A0t7hwHuP5w3uEWQ9WBpEj.Ty4yhTRpVJSyGygntg4ldrWg7rclwhumIlCXdphgteDs8vDklh7xKYwhFIeJx4cNmL84VanfXOdrTnOU9k3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6c6R6De8cPlx67loRO1t3eGRDV0weEWj8RSgAWcuPhDDlwecxndO7JSJ7NLdl4h9oCuQ33whOO5U1iOKtHWj4FgOeX.oGb.IR9Tc3M6cVkW40C19wQK44ir4EPbyWyhmjRh78CxdRq0WSclqgmT480CwWBlScVNruCD56bB9ccrl6ubIRaUU3EJ3Dlvhecb08F8u93AkP4KrleUtxyXO3cAy7PYXlTJeoa.G61Q4OEmd1dQRtAEI3o7IemHwGFr1RWeY7WmXVG0C0Y.LwZ.E58cgEAZgWAfWjPsM8FjURkeQSanvgHi563macSCK6fKJRDKA4puQDBi1eVG38X5k3UqpPWn.lDXSxmRlAFuR7A5nlWAmoCUlCWc8Ohhb1xx1tyCI4r5lejOwGiioR3LI5CQ1VZKM0vG9wXb4CNCfEuHtWSs4j4lFAWowRnV5SQCMgaZy81GuWRGTc5Q3ufMW2isghCc9DCZWDDy95ctvwmmyed7hcLj1vTu7n0PvdHBjOZJn6y0Bcb0H6WbDRKdM4A6YDvPcep7P8dcj3qpnPensleVjxTPfV7SB7d5rlzghoIdV4O4AOkCE1L8YtOue3K0LefMjGg0PRxuP8G.WVw.A0t7hwHuP5w3uEWQ9WBpEj.Ty4yhTRpVJSyGygntg4ldrWg7rclwhumIlCXdphgteDs8vDklh7xKYwhFIeJx4cNmL74VanfXOdrTnOU9k3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6c6R6De8cPlx67loRO1t3eGRDV0weEWj8RSgAWcuPhDDlwecxndO7JSJ7NLdl4h9oCuQ33whOO5U1iOKtHWj4FgOeX.oGb.IR9Tc3M6cVkW40C19wQK44ir4EPbyWyhmjRh78CxdRq0WSclqgmT480CwWBlScVNruCD56bB9ccrl6ubIRaUU3EJ3Dlvhecb08F8u93AkP4KrleUtxyXO3cAy7PYXlTJeoa.G61Q4OEmd1dQRtAEI3o7IemHwGFr1RWeY7WmXVG0C0Y.LwZ.E58cgEAZgWAfWjPsM8FjURkeQSanvgHi563macSCK6fKJRDKA4puQDBi1eVG38X5k3UqpPWn.lDXSxmRlAFuR7A5nlWAmoCUlCWc8Ohhb1xx1tyCI4r5lejOwGiioR3LI5CQ1VZKM0vG9wXb4CNCfEuHtWSs4j4lFAWowRnV5SQCMgaZy81GuWRGTc5Q3ufMW2isghCc9DCZWDDy95ctvwmmyed7hcLj1vTu7n0PvdHBjOZJn6y0Bcb0H6WbDRKdM4A6YDvPcep7P8dcj3qpnPensleVjxTPfX7SB7d5rlzghoIdV3O4AOkCE1L8YtOue3K0LefMjGg0PRxuP6G.WVw.A0t7hwHuP8w3uEWQ9WBpEj.Ty5yhTRpVJSyGygntg7ldrWg7rclwhumIlCXdphgteDs8vDklh4xKYwhFIeJx4cNmL54VanfXOdrTnOU9k3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6c6R6De8cPlx67loRO1t3eGRDV0weEWj8RSgAWcuPhDDlwecxndO7JSJ7NLdl4h9oCuQ33whOO5U1iOKtHWj4FgOeX.oGb.IR9Tc3M6cVkW40C19wQK44ir4EPbyWyhmjRh78CxdRq0WSclqgmT480CwWBlScVNruCD56bB9ccrl6ubIRaUU3EJ3Dlvhecb08F8u93AkP4KrleUtxyXO3cAy7PYXlTJeoa.G61Q4OEmd1dQRtAEI3o7IemHwGFr1RWeY7WmXVG0C0Y.LwZ.E58cgEAZgWAfWjPsM8FjURkeQSanvgHi563macSCK6fKJRDKA4puQDBi1eVG38X5k3UqpPWn.lDXSxmRlAFuR7A5nlWAmoCUlCWc8Ohhb1xx1tyCI4r5lejOwGiioR3LI5CQ1VZKM0vG9wXb4CNCfEuHtWSs4j4lFAWowRnV5SQCMgaZy81GuWRGTc5Q3ufMW2isghCc9DCZWDDy95ctvwmmyed7hcLj1vTu7n0PvdHBjOZJn6y0Bcb0H6WbDRKdM4A6YDvPcep7P8dcj3qpnPensleVjxTPfX7SB7d5rlzghoIdV3O4AOkCE1L8YtOue3K0LefMjGg0PRxuP7G.WVw.A0t7hwHuP5w3uEWQ9WBpEj.Ty8yhTRpVJSyGygntg9ldrWg7rclwhumIl3XdphgteDs8vDklh3xKYwhFIeJx4cNmL54VanfXOdrTnOU9k3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6c6R6De8cPlx67loRO1t3eGRDV0weEWj8RSgAWcuPhDDlwecxndO7JSJ7NLdl4h9oCuQ33whOO5U1iOKtHWj4FgOeX.oGb.IR9Tc3M6cVkW40C19wQK44ir4EPbyWyhmjRh78CxdRq0WSclqgmT480CwWBlScVNruCD56bB9ccrl6ubIRaUU3EJ3Dlvhecb08F8u93AkP4KrleUtxyXO3cAy7PYXlTJeoa.G61Q4OEmd1dQRtAEI3o7IemHwGFr1RWeY7WmXVG0C0Y.LwZ.E58cgEAZgWAfWjPsM8FjURkeQSanvgHi563macSCK6fKJRDKA4puQDBi1eVG38X5k3UqpPWn.lDXSxmRlAFuR7A5nlWAmoCUlCWc8Ohhb1xx1tyCI4r5lejOwGiioR3LI5CQ1VZKM0vG9wXb4CNCfEuHtWSs4j4lFAWowRnV5SQCMgaZy81GuWRGTc5Q3ufMW2isghCc9DCZWDDy95ctvwmmyed7hcLj1vTu7n0PvdHBjOZJn6y0Bcb0H6WbDRKdM4A6YDvPcep7P8dcj3qpnPensleVjxTPfX7SB7d5rlzghoIdV3O4AOkCE1L8YtOue3K0LefMjGg0PRxuP6G.WVw.A0t7hwHuP8w3uEWQ9WBpEj.Ty8yhTRpVJSyGygntgAldrWg7rclwhumIlCXdphgteDs8vDklh3xKYwhFIeJx4cNmLC4VanfXOdrTnOU9k3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6c6R6De8cPlx67loRO1t3eGRDV0weEWj8RSgAWcuPhDDlwecxndO7JSJ7NLdl4h9oCuQ33whOO5U1iOKtHWj4FgOeX.oGb.IR9Tc3M6cVkW40C19wQK44ir4EPbyWyhmjRh78CxdRq0WSclqgmT480CwWBlScVNruCD56bB9ccrl6ubIRaUU3EJ3Dlvhecb08F8u93AkP4KrleUtxyXO3cAy7PYXlTJeoa.G61Q4OEmd1dQRtAEI3o7IemHwGFr1RWeY7WmXVG0C0Y.LwZ.E58cgEAZgWAfWjPsM8FjURkeQSanvgHi563macSCK6fKJRDKA4puQDBi1eVG38X5k3UqpPWn.lDXSxmRlAFuR7A5nlWAmoCUlCWc8Ohhb1xx1tyCI4r5lejOwGiioR3LI5CQ1VZKM0vG9wXb4CNCfEuHtWSs4j4lFAWowRnV5SQCMgaZy81GuWRGTc5Q3ufMW2isghCc9DCZWDDy95ctvwmmyed7hcLj1vTu7n0PvdHBjOZJn6y0Bcb0H6WbDRKdM4A6YDvPcep7P8dcj3qpnPensleVjxTPfX7SB7d5rlzghoIdV3O4AOkCE1L8YtOue3K0LefMjGg0PRxuP6G.WVw.A0t7hwHuP8w3uEWQ9WBpEj.Ty8yhTRpVJSyGygntgBldrWg7rclwhumIl8XdphgteDs8vDklh8xKYwhFIeJx4cNmL64VanfXOdrTnOU9k3
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    3  NR   NR    NR      2    1 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities

    5  NR     2      2      1    0 1.000SHWS

Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

   10  NR   NR      7      3    0 0.500LUST

TC7912975.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    5  NR   NR    NR      4    1 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001GWT

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    4  NR   NR      3      1    0 0.500RCR
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AUL

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ALLSITES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 80

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR

TC7912975.2s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES MRDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS FEDERAL SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS RCRA MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ATSDR
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS WQP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS PROJECT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAIN
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS PT 139 AIRPORT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AQUEOUS FOAM NRC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001BIOSOLIDS

TC7912975.2s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    9  NR   NR      6      3    0 0.500UST FINDER RELEASE
    4  NR   NR    NR      3    1 0.250UST FINDER
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250E MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001AIRS
   18  NR   NR    NR    NR   18 0.001ASBESTOS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    6  NR   NR      5      1    0 0.500GWCI
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    1  NR     0      1      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LUST

   68    0    2   26   19   21    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Jennifer BorykCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8649476861Permitee Phone:
                                        SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669Permitee Address:
                                        Phillips Recoveries IncPermitee:
                                        12/11/2017Issue Date:
                                        NESHAPGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos RemovalCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        NESHAP ProjectPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        R1712114Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29648City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        102 MINERAL CTAddress:
                                        Building 3Name:

ASBESTOS:

Site 1 of 18 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
645 ft.

 

< 1/8 GREENWOOD, SC  29648
102 MINERAL CT    N/A

A1 ASBESTOSBUILDING 3 S121477028

                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        NESHAP ProjectPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        R1712421Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29648City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        102 MINERAL CTAddress:
                                        Building 1Name:

ASBESTOS:

Site 2 of 18 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
645 ft.

 

< 1/8 GREENWOOD, SC  29648
102 MINERAL CT    N/A

A2 ASBESTOSBUILDING 1 S121477163

TC7912975.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Not reportedCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8649476861Permitee Phone:
                                        SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669Permitee Address:
                                        Phillips Recoveries IncPermitee:
                                        1/5/2018Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos DemolitionCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        Not reportedPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        N1712463Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29648City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        102 MINERAL CTAddress:
                                        Building 1Name:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Not reportedCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8649476861Permitee Phone:
                                        SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669Permitee Address:
                                        Phillips Recoveries IncPermitee:
                                        1/3/2018Issue Date:
                                        NESHAPGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos RemovalCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:

BUILDING 1  (Continued) S121477163

                                        NESHAP ProjectPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        SupersededActivity:
                                        R1711131Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29648City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        102 MINERAL CTAddress:
                                        Building 6Name:

ASBESTOS:

Site 3 of 18 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
645 ft.

 

< 1/8 GREENWOOD, SC  29648
102 MINERAL CT    N/A

A3 ASBESTOSBUILDING 6 S121476830

TC7912975.2s   Page 9



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Not reportedCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8649476861Permitee Phone:
                                        SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669Permitee Address:
                                        Phillips Recoveries IncPermitee:
                                        11/29/2017Issue Date:
                                        NESHAPGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos RemovalCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        NESHAP ProjectPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        R1711131Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29648City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        102 MINERAL CTAddress:
                                        Building 6Name:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Jennifer BorykCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8649476861Permitee Phone:
                                        SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669Permitee Address:
                                        Phillips Recoveries IncPermitee:
                                        11/8/2017Issue Date:
                                        NESHAPGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos RemovalCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:

BUILDING 6  (Continued) S121476830

TC7912975.2s   Page 10



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669Permitee Address:
                                        Phillips Recoveries IncPermitee:
                                        11/8/2017Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos DemolitionCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        Not reportedPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        SupersededActivity:
                                        N1711133Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29648City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        102 MINERAL CTAddress:
                                        Building 5Name:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Not reportedCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8649476861Permitee Phone:
                                        SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669Permitee Address:
                                        Phillips Recoveries IncPermitee:
                                        11/29/2017Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos DemolitionCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        Not reportedPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        N1711133Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29648City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        102 MINERAL CTAddress:
                                        Building 5Name:

ASBESTOS:

Site 4 of 18 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
645 ft.

 

< 1/8 GREENWOOD, SC  29648
102 MINERAL CT    N/A

A4 ASBESTOSBUILDING 5 S121476570

TC7912975.2s   Page 11



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Jennifer BorykCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8649476861Permitee Phone:

BUILDING 5  (Continued) S121476570

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Jennifer BorykCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8649476861Permitee Phone:
                                        SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669Permitee Address:
                                        Phillips Recoveries IncPermitee:
                                        12/15/2017Issue Date:
                                        NESHAPGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos RemovalCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        NESHAP ProjectPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        R1712249Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29648City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        102 MINERAL CTAddress:
                                        Building 4Name:

ASBESTOS:

Site 5 of 18 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
645 ft.

 

< 1/8 GREENWOOD, SC  29648
102 MINERAL CT    N/A

A5 ASBESTOSBUILDING 4 S121477083

                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        N1801073Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29648City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        102 MINERAL CTAddress:
                                        Building 8Name:

ASBESTOS:

Site 6 of 18 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
645 ft.

 

< 1/8 GREENWOOD, SC  29648
102 MINERAL CT    N/A

A6 ASBESTOSBUILDING 8 S121477165

TC7912975.2s   Page 12



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Not reportedCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8649476861Permitee Phone:
                                        SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669Permitee Address:
                                        Phillips Recoveries IncPermitee:
                                        12/28/2017Issue Date:
                                        NESHAPGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos RemovalCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        NESHAP ProjectPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        R1712423Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29648City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        102 MINERAL CTAddress:
                                        Building 8Name:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Not reportedCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8649476861Permitee Phone:
                                        SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669Permitee Address:
                                        Phillips Recoveries IncPermitee:
                                        1/5/2018Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos DemolitionCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        Not reportedPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INCCo Name:

BUILDING 8  (Continued) S121477165

TC7912975.2s   Page 13



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669Permitee Address:
                                        Phillips Recoveries IncPermitee:
                                        11/20/2017Issue Date:
                                        NESHAPGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos RemovalCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        NESHAP ProjectPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        SupersededActivity:
                                        R1711322Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29648City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        102 MINERAL CTAddress:
                                        Building 7Name:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Not reportedCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8649476861Permitee Phone:
                                        SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669Permitee Address:
                                        Phillips Recoveries IncPermitee:
                                        12/4/2017Issue Date:
                                        NESHAPGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos RemovalCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        NESHAP ProjectPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        R1711322Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29648City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        102 MINERAL CTAddress:
                                        Building 7Name:

ASBESTOS:

Site 7 of 18 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
645 ft.

 

< 1/8 GREENWOOD, SC  29648
102 MINERAL CT    N/A

A7 ASBESTOSBUILDING 7 S121476886

TC7912975.2s   Page 14



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Jennifer BorykCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8649476861Permitee Phone:

BUILDING 7  (Continued) S121476886

                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        Not reportedPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        N1711321Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29648City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        102 MINERAL CTAddress:
                                        Building 6Name:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Jennifer BorykCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8649476861Permitee Phone:
                                        SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669Permitee Address:
                                        Phillips Recoveries IncPermitee:
                                        11/20/2017Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos DemolitionCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        Not reportedPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        SupersededActivity:
                                        N1711321Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29648City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        102 MINERAL CTAddress:
                                        Building 6Name:

ASBESTOS:

Site 8 of 18 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
645 ft.

 

< 1/8 GREENWOOD, SC  29648
102 MINERAL CT    N/A

A8 ASBESTOSBUILDING 6 S121476614

TC7912975.2s   Page 15



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Not reportedCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8649476861Permitee Phone:
                                        SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669Permitee Address:
                                        Phillips Recoveries IncPermitee:
                                        12/4/2017Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos DemolitionCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:

BUILDING 6  (Continued) S121476614

                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        N1801074Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29648City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        102 MINERAL CTAddress:
                                        Building 9Name:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Not reportedCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8649476861Permitee Phone:
                                        SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669Permitee Address:
                                        Phillips Recoveries IncPermitee:
                                        12/28/2017Issue Date:
                                        NESHAPGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos RemovalCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        NESHAP ProjectPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        R1712425Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29648City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        102 MINERAL CTAddress:
                                        Building 9Name:

ASBESTOS:

Site 9 of 18 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
645 ft.

 

< 1/8 GREENWOOD, SC  29648
102 MINERAL CT    N/A

A9 ASBESTOSBUILDING 9 S121477167

TC7912975.2s   Page 16



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Not reportedCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8649476861Permitee Phone:
                                        SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669Permitee Address:
                                        Phillips Recoveries IncPermitee:
                                        1/5/2018Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos DemolitionCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        Not reportedPermit Type:

BUILDING 9  (Continued) S121477167

                                        102 MINERAL CTAddress:
                                        Building 10Name:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Not reportedCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8649476861Permitee Phone:
                                        SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669Permitee Address:
                                        Phillips Recoveries IncPermitee:
                                        12/28/2017Issue Date:
                                        NESHAPGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos RemovalCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        NESHAP ProjectPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        R1712426Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29648City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        102 MINERAL CTAddress:
                                        Building 10Name:

ASBESTOS:

Site 10 of 18 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
645 ft.

 

< 1/8 GREENWOOD, SC  29648
102 MINERAL CT    N/A

A10 ASBESTOSBUILDING 10 S121477168

TC7912975.2s   Page 17



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Not reportedCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8649476861Permitee Phone:
                                        SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669Permitee Address:
                                        Phillips Recoveries IncPermitee:
                                        1/5/2018Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos DemolitionCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        Not reportedPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        N1801075Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29648City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:

BUILDING 10  (Continued) S121477168

                                        8649476861Permitee Phone:
                                        SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669Permitee Address:
                                        Phillips Recoveries IncPermitee:
                                        12/21/2017Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos DemolitionCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        Not reportedPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        N1712362Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29648City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        102 MINERAL CTAddress:
                                        Building 4Name:

ASBESTOS:

Site 11 of 18 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
645 ft.

 

< 1/8 GREENWOOD, SC  29648
102 MINERAL CT    N/A

A11 ASBESTOSBUILDING 4 S121476687

TC7912975.2s   Page 18



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Jennifer BorykCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:

BUILDING 4  (Continued) S121476687

                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        Not reportedPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        N1710566Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29648City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        102 MINERAL CTAddress:
                                        Building 2Name:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Jennifer BorykCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8649476861Permitee Phone:
                                        SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669Permitee Address:
                                        Phillips Recoveries IncPermitee:
                                        10/30/2017Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos DemolitionCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        Not reportedPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        SupersededActivity:
                                        N1710566Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29648City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        102 MINERAL CTAddress:
                                        Building 2Name:

ASBESTOS:

Site 12 of 18 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
645 ft.

 

< 1/8 GREENWOOD, SC  29648
102 MINERAL CT    N/A

A12 ASBESTOSBUILDING 2 S121476546

TC7912975.2s   Page 19



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Not reportedCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8649476861Permitee Phone:
                                        SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669Permitee Address:
                                        Phillips Recoveries IncPermitee:
                                        11/7/2017Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos DemolitionCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:

BUILDING 2  (Continued) S121476546

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Jennifer BorykCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8649476861Permitee Phone:
                                        SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669Permitee Address:
                                        Phillips Recoveries IncPermitee:
                                        12/15/2017Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos DemolitionCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        Not reportedPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        N1712248Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29648City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        102 MINERAL CTAddress:
                                        Building 3Name:

ASBESTOS:

Site 13 of 18 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
645 ft.

 

< 1/8 GREENWOOD, SC  29648
102 MINERAL CT    N/A

A13 ASBESTOSBUILDING 3 S121476679

TC7912975.2s   Page 20



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669Permitee Address:
                                        Phillips Recoveries IncPermitee:
                                        11/28/2017Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos DemolitionCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        Not reportedPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        SupersededActivity:
                                        N1711449Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29648City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        102 MINERAL CTAddress:
                                        Building 7Name:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Not reportedCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8649476861Permitee Phone:
                                        SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669Permitee Address:
                                        Phillips Recoveries IncPermitee:
                                        12/5/2017Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos DemolitionCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        Not reportedPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        N1711449Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29648City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        102 MINERAL CTAddress:
                                        Building 7Name:

ASBESTOS:

Site 14 of 18 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
645 ft.

 

< 1/8 GREENWOOD, SC  29648
102 MINERAL CT    N/A

A14 ASBESTOSBUILDING 7 S121476639
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Jennifer BorykCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8649476861Permitee Phone:

BUILDING 7  (Continued) S121476639

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Jennifer BorykCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8649476861Permitee Phone:
                                        SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669Permitee Address:
                                        Phillips Recoveries IncPermitee:
                                        12/8/2017Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos DemolitionCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        Not reportedPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        N1712059Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29648City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        102 MINERAL CTAddress:
                                        ShedName:

ASBESTOS:

Site 15 of 18 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
645 ft.

 

< 1/8 GREENWOOD, SC  29648
102 MINERAL CT    N/A

A15 ASBESTOSSHED S121476652

                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        SupersededActivity:
                                        R1710520Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29648City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        102 MINERAL CTAddress:
                                        Building 2Name:

ASBESTOS:

Site 16 of 18 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
645 ft.

 

< 1/8 GREENWOOD, SC  29648
102 MINERAL CT    N/A

A16 ASBESTOSBUILDING 2 S121476800
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Not reportedCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8649476861Permitee Phone:
                                        SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669Permitee Address:
                                        Phillips Recoveries IncPermitee:
                                        11/7/2017Issue Date:
                                        NESHAPGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos RemovalCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        NESHAP ProjectPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        R1710520Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29648City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        102 MINERAL CTAddress:
                                        Building 2Name:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Jennifer BorykCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8649476861Permitee Phone:
                                        SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669Permitee Address:
                                        Phillips Recoveries IncPermitee:
                                        10/26/2017Issue Date:
                                        NESHAPGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos RemovalCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        NESHAP ProjectPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INCCo Name:

BUILDING 2  (Continued) S121476800
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669Permitee Address:
                                        Phillips Recoveries IncPermitee:
                                        11/7/2017Issue Date:
                                        NESHAPGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos RemovalCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        NESHAP ProjectPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        R1710564Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29648City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        102 MINERAL CTAddress:
                                        Building 5Name:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Jennifer BorykCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8649476861Permitee Phone:
                                        SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669Permitee Address:
                                        Phillips Recoveries IncPermitee:
                                        10/30/2017Issue Date:
                                        NESHAPGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos RemovalCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        NESHAP ProjectPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        SupersededActivity:
                                        R1710564Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29648City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        102 MINERAL CTAddress:
                                        Building 5Name:

ASBESTOS:

Site 17 of 18 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
645 ft.

 

< 1/8 GREENWOOD, SC  29648
102 MINERAL CT    N/A

A17 ASBESTOSBUILDING 5 S121476802
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Not reportedCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8649476861Permitee Phone:

BUILDING 5  (Continued) S121476802

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Not reportedCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8649476861Permitee Phone:
                                        SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669Permitee Address:
                                        Phillips Recoveries IncPermitee:
                                        12/6/2017Issue Date:
                                        DISPOSALGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos RemovalCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        DisposalPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        R1712083Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29649City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        102 MINERAL CTAddress:
                                        ShedName:

ASBESTOS:

Site 18 of 18 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
645 ft.

 

< 1/8 GREENWOOD, SC  29649
102 MINERAL CT    N/A

A18 ASBESTOSSHED S121477016

                                                                                900 EDGEFIELD STContact Address:
                                                                                CARL SLESSContact Name:
                                                                                SCD987595899EPA ID:
                                                                                GREENWOOD, SC 29646Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                Edgefield StHandler Address:
                                                                      Greenwood Auto PartsHandler Name:
                                                                                20080418Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

153 ft.
0.029 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
647 ft.

 

< 1/8 ECHOGREENWOOD, SC  29646
East FINDS900 EDGEFIELD ST SCD987595899
19 RCRA-VSQGGREENWOOD AUTO PARTS 1000835513
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20150414Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                              Carl SlessOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                              Carl SlessOwner Name:
                                                                                GREENWOOD, SC 29646Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                EDGEFIELD STMailing Address:
                                                                                USState District:
                                                                                ScState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                04EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                803-229-6665Contact Telephone:
                                                                                GREENWOOD, SC 29646Contact City,State,Zip:

GREENWOOD AUTO PARTS  (Continued) 1000835513

TC7912975.2s   Page 26



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            803-229-6665Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            GREENWOOD, SC 29646Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            900 EDGEFIELD STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          CARL SLESSOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            803-229-6665Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            GREENWOOD, SC 29646Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            900 EDGEFIELD STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          CARL SLESSOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              TrichloroethyleneWaste Description:
                              D040Waste Code:

                              TetrachloroethyleneWaste Description:
                              D039Waste Code:

                              1,4-DichlorobenzeneWaste Description:
                              D027Waste Code:

                              ChlorobenzeneWaste Description:
                              D021Waste Code:

                              BenzeneWaste Description:
                              D018Waste Code:

                              LeadWaste Description:
                              D008Waste Code:

                              ChromiumWaste Description:
                              D007Waste Code:

                              CadmiumWaste Description:
                              D006Waste Code:

                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:

GREENWOOD AUTO PARTS  (Continued) 1000835513
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
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List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            ScState District Owner:
                                                            Quantity Generator
                                                            Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt SmallFederal Waste Generator Description:
          GREENWOOD AUTO PARTSHandler Name:
                                                            20080418Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            ScState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          GREENWOOD AUTO PARTSHandler Name:
                                                            20020327Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            ScState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          GREENWOOD AUTO PARTSHandler Name:
                                                            19930107Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            803-229-6665Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            GREENWOOD, SC 29646Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            900 EDGEFIELD STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          CARL SLESSOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:

GREENWOOD AUTO PARTS  (Continued) 1000835513
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            USEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCDADEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20020326Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

Has the Facility Received Notices of Violations:

                              Soybean FarmingNAICS Description:
                              11111NAICS Code:

GREENWOOD AUTO PARTS  (Continued) 1000835513
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                                   GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                                   900 EDGEFIELD STAddress:
                                   GREENWOOD AUTO PARTSName:

DFR URL:

                                   110002248381Registry ID:
                                   1000835513Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.
types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the
(RCRAInfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System
for the water, air, solid waste, and hazardous waste program areas.
regulatory requirements and target environmental quality improvements
enforcement actions, and compliance activities needed to support
information on environmental facilities, permits, violations,
(DHEC) Environmental Facility Information System (SC-EFIS) integrates
The South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110002248381Registry ID:
FINDS:

GREENWOOD AUTO PARTS  (Continued) 1000835513

                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Low IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        0Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        664Population 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        2Closed USTs:
                                        0Open USTs:
                                        PointAddressAddress Match Type:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                                        804 NEEL STAddress:
                                        CHICKASAW PROCESSING COMPANYName:
                                        SC14027Facility ID:
                                        401811Object ID:

UST FINDER:

555 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.105 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
622 ft.

 

< 1/8 GREENWOOD, SC  29646
SSW 804 NEEL ST    N/A
B20 UST FINDERCHICKASAW PROCESSING COMPANY 1028690369

TC7912975.2s   Page 30
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GNSubstances:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC14027_1Tank ID:
                                        SC14027Facility ID:
                                        983252Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GNSubstances:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC14027_2Tank ID:
                                        SC14027Facility ID:
                                        983251Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -82.16213039Longitude:
                                        34.18134026Latitude:
                                        34.1813402600001Y Coord:
                                        -82.16213039X Coord:
                                        GeocodeCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Closed UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:

CHICKASAW PROCESSING COMPANY  (Continued) 1028690369

               Not reportedCalcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               550Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               1Tank ID:

               864-229-4949Owner Phone:
               GREENWOOD SC 29646Owner City, st, zip:
               804 NEEL STOwner Address:
               CHICKASAW PROCESSING COMPANYOwner:
               N 14027Permit:
               14027Facility ID:
               GREENWOODCity:
               804 NEEL STAddress:
               CHICKASAW PROCESSING COMPANYName:

UST:

555 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.105 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
622 ft.

 

< 1/8 GREENWOOD, SC  29646
SSW 804 NEEL ST    N/A
B21 USTCHICKASAW PROCESSING COMPANY U003520113
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               Not reportedCalcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               1000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               2Tank ID:

               GREENWOODCity:
               804 NEEL STAddress:
               CHICKASAW PROCESSING COMPANYName:

CHICKASAW PROCESSING COMPANY  (Continued) U003520113

                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                              Contaminant Control IncOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                              The Museum Board Of DirectorsOwner Name:
                                                                                GREENWOOD, SC 29648Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PO BOX 3131Mailing Address:
                                                                                USState District:
                                                                                ScState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                04EPA Region:
                                                                                EXECUTIVE DIRECTORContact Title:
                                                                                GREENWOODMUSEUMDIRECTOR@GMAIL.COMContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                864-229-7093Contact Telephone:
                                                                                GREENWOOD, SC 29646Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                MAIN STContact Address:
                                                                                KAREN JENNINGSContact Name:
                                                                                SCR000781740EPA ID:
                                                                                GREENWOOD, SC 29646Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                South Main StHandler Address:
                                                                      The Museum GreenwoodHandler Name:
                                                                                20170309Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

893 ft.
0.169 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
651 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOGREENWOOD, SC  29646
ENE FINDS908 SOUTH MAIN ST SCR000781740
22 RCRA-VSQGTHE MUSEUM GREENWOOD 1018160399
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            864-229-7093Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            GREENWOOD, SC 29646Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            106 MAIN STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20151012Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          THE MUSEUM BOARD OF DIRECTORSOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            704-273-1500Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SAILSBURY, NC 28146Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            281 LANE PARKWAYOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20151012Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          CONTAMINANT CONTROL INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              LeadWaste Description:
                              D008Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20170322Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:

THE MUSEUM GREENWOOD  (Continued) 1018160399
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            ScState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          THE MUSEUM GREENWOODHandler Name:
                                                            20151012Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            704-273-1500Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SAILSBURY, NC 28146Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            281 LANE PARKWAYOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20151012Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          CONTAMINANT CONTROL INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            704-273-1500Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            SAILSBURY, NC 28146Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            281 LANE PARKWAYOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20151012Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          CONTAMINANT CONTROL INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            864-229-7093Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            GREENWOOD, SC 29646Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            106 MAIN STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20151012Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          THE MUSEUM BOARD OF DIRECTORSOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            864-229-7093Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            GREENWOOD, SC 29646Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            106 MAIN STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20151012Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          THE MUSEUM BOARD OF DIRECTORSOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

THE MUSEUM GREENWOOD  (Continued) 1018160399
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.
types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the
(RCRAInfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110066987112Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              MuseumsNAICS Description:
                              71211NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            ScState District Owner:
                                                            Quantity Generator
                                                            Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt SmallFederal Waste Generator Description:
          THE MUSEUM GREENWOODHandler Name:
                                                            20170309Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            ScState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          THE MUSEUM GREENWOODHandler Name:
                                                            20160428Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

THE MUSEUM GREENWOOD  (Continued) 1018160399
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
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                                   GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                                   908 SOUTH MAIN STAddress:
                                   THE MUSEUM GREENWOODName:

DFR URL:

                                   110066987112Registry ID:
                                   1018160399Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

THE MUSEUM GREENWOOD  (Continued) 1018160399

                         28403RP Zip:
                         NCRP State:
                         WILMINGTONRP City:
                         1410 COMMONWEALTH DR #202RP Address:
                         WORSLEY COMPANIES INCRP Name:
                         03/16/1993Confirmed date:
                         1Release Number:
                         Not reportedGround Water Flow Direction:
                         10.84Depth to Ground Water:
                         07/31/2003Cleanup Complete Date:
                         12/31/1991Release Date:

GW Flow:

                         Not reportedTotal Score:
                         Not reportedPrefix:
                         03/16/1993Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         MAXWELSRUser Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac First Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac Last Name:
                         Not reportedRelease Source:
                         Not reportedQualified:
                         Not reportedRelease Fin Type Code:
                         Not reportedSCRBCA Class Number:
                         Not reportedLocal Facility District:
                         Not reportedEID:
                         12/31/1991Release Date:
                         Not reportedConfirmed Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner City:
                         09/17/2003NFA Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner First name:
                         Not reportedTank Owner Last Name:
                         CENAMA INCTank Owner Company Name:
                         PETROSubstance:
                         Not reportedRelease Status Number:
                         04786Facility ID:
                         1Release Number:
                         GREENWOOD, SC 29646-3212City,State,Zip:
                         820 S MAIN STAddress:
                         BYRDS AMOCO STATIONName:

LUST:

927 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster C
0.176 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
652 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 GREENWOOD, SC  29646
NE UST820 S MAIN ST    N/A
C23 LUSTBYRDS AMOCO STATION U003626929
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               25Calcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               1000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               2Tank ID:

               GREENWOODCity:
               820 S MAIN STAddress:
               BYRDS AMOCO STATIONName:

               25Calcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               1000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               1Tank ID:

               910-395-5300Owner Phone:
               WILMINGTON NC 28412Owner City, st, zip:
               123 SHIPYARD BLVDOwner Address:
               CENAMA INCOwner:
               N 04786Permit:
               04786Facility ID:
               GREENWOODCity:
               820 S MAIN STAddress:
               BYRDS AMOCO STATIONName:

UST:

                         WSRelease Fin Type Code:
                         MAXWELL, STEPHEN RProject Manager:
                         CLASS5BSCRBCA Class Code:

BYRDS AMOCO STATION  (Continued) U003626929

                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Not reportedLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        0Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedPopulation 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        2Closed USTs:
                                        0Open USTs:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        GREENWOOD, SCCity,State,Zip:
                                        820 S MAIN STAddress:
                                        BYRDS AMOCO STATIONName:
                                        SC4786Facility ID:
                                        395112Object ID:

UST FINDER:

927 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster C
0.176 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
652 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 GREENWOOD, SC  
NE UST FINDER RELEASE820 S MAIN ST    N/A
C24 UST FINDERBYRDS AMOCO STATION 1028697719

TC7912975.2s   Page 37



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        0Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        679Population within 1500ft:
                                        PETROSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        1991/12/31 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 0City,State,Zip:
                                        820 S MAIN STAddress:
                                        BYRDS AMOCO STATIONName:
                                        SC4786_1Lust ID:
                                        SC4786Facility ID:
                                        20754Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GNSubstances:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC4786_2Tank ID:
                                        SC4786Facility ID:
                                        1003344Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GNSubstances:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC4786_1Tank ID:
                                        SC4786Facility ID:
                                        1003343Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -82.15899658Longitude:
                                        34.18548584Latitude:
                                        34.1854858400001Y Coord:
                                        -82.15899658X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Closed UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:

BYRDS AMOCO STATION  (Continued) 1028697719
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                                        -82.15899658Longitude:
                                        34.18548584Latitude:
                                        34.1854858400001Y Coord:
                                        -82.15899658X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:

BYRDS AMOCO STATION  (Continued) 1028697719

                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                Not reportedOperator Type:
                              Not reportedOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                              M Frank Workman & Millie C WorkmanOwner Name:
                                                                                GREENWOOD, SC 29648Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PO BOX 839Mailing Address:
                                                                                USState District:
                                                                                ScState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                04EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                864-229-2515Contact Telephone:
                                                                                GREENWOOD, SC 29648Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PO BOX 839Contact Address:
                                                                                FRANK WORKMANContact Name:
                                                                                SCR000074088EPA ID:
                                                                                GREENWOOD, SC 29648Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                S MainHandler Address:
                                                                      Carolina Tool CoHandler Name:
                                                                                19990329Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

1058 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster C
0.200 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
649 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOGREENWOOD, SC  29646
NE FINDS807 S MAIN SCR000074088
C25 RCRA-VSQGCAROLINA TOOL CO 1004781093
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                              Containing, Before Use, A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of
                              2-Ethoxyethanol, And 2-Nitropropane; All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Ketone, Carbon Disulfide, Isobutanol, Pyridine, Benzene,
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Toluene, Methyl EthylWaste Description:
                              F005Waste Code:

                              Mixtures.
                              Bottoms From The Recovery Of These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent
                              More Of Those Solvents Listed In F001, F002, F004, And F005; And Still
                              Solvents, And A Total Of Ten Percent Or More (By Volume) Of One Or
                              Containing, Before Use, One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated
                              Nonhalogenated Solvents; And All Spent Solvent Mixtures/Blends
                              Mixtures/Blends Containing, Before Use, Only The Above Spent
                              Alcohol, Cyclohexanone, And Methanol; All Spent Solvent
                              Acetate, Ethyl Benzene, Ethyl Ether, Methyl Isobutyl Ketone, N-Butyl
                              The Following Spent Nonhalogenated Solvents: Xylene, Acetone, EthylWaste Description:
                              F003Waste Code:

                              Ignitable WasteWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20140729Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

CAROLINA TOOL CO  (Continued) 1004781093
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                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

Has the Facility Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            ScState District Owner:
                                                            Quantity Generator
                                                            Very Small Quantity Generator (formerly Conditionally-Exempt SmallFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CAROLINA TOOL COHandler Name:
                                                            19990329Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            864-223-3117Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            GREENWOOD, SC 29646Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            117 N HILL RDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          M FRANK WORKMAN & MILLIE C WORKMANOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              These Spent Solvents And Spent Solvent Mixtures.
                              Listed In F001, F002, Or F004; And Still Bottoms From The Recovery Of
                              One Or More Of The Above Nonhalogenated Solvents Or Those Solvents

CAROLINA TOOL CO  (Continued) 1004781093
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ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

storers, and disposers of hazardous waste.
types of information about generators, transporters, treaters,
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. It tracks many
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the
(RCRAInfo) is EPA’s comprehensive information system in support of the
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System
for the water, air, solid waste, and hazardous waste program areas.
regulatory requirements and target environmental quality improvements
enforcement actions, and compliance activities needed to support
information on environmental facilities, permits, violations,
(DHEC) Environmental Facility Information System (SC-EFIS) integrates
The South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110002236615Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            USEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCDADEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20020225Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:

CAROLINA TOOL CO  (Continued) 1004781093
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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                                   GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                                   807 S MAINAddress:
                                   CAROLINA TOOL COName:

DFR URL:

                                   110002236615Registry ID:
                                   1004781093Envid:

CAROLINA TOOL CO  (Continued) 1004781093

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GNSubstances:
                                        30000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC16155_1Tank ID:
                                        SC16155Facility ID:
                                        987912Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -82.16127762Longitude:
                                        34.18723412Latitude:
                                        34.18723412Y Coord:
                                        -82.16127762X Coord:
                                        GeocodeCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Closed UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        0Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        618Population 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        2Closed USTs:
                                        0Open USTs:
                                        PointAddressAddress Match Type:
                                        GREENWOOD, SCCity,State,Zip:
                                        600 MONUMENT STAddress:
                                        GREENWOOD COUNTY AIRPORTName:
                                        SC16155Facility ID:
                                        401840Object ID:

UST FINDER:

1125 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
0.213 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
660 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 GREENWOOD, SC  
North UST FINDER RELEASE600 MONUMENT ST    N/A
D26 UST FINDERGREENWOOD COUNTY AIRPORT 1028692040
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -82.16128Longitude:
                                        34.18723Latitude:
                                        34.1872300000001Y Coord:
                                        -82.16128X Coord:
                                        GeocodeCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        0Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        618Population within 1500ft:
                                        PETROSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        1994/03/29 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        PointAddressAddress Match Type:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 0City,State,Zip:
                                        600 MONUMENT STAddress:
                                        GREENWOOD COUNTY AIRPORTName:
                                        SC16155_1Lust ID:
                                        SC16155Facility ID:
                                        24230Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        MHSubstances:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC16155_2Tank ID:
                                        SC16155Facility ID:
                                        987913Object ID:

GREENWOOD COUNTY AIRPORT  (Continued) 1028692040
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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               Multiple hydrocarbonsProduct:
               10000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               2Tank ID:

               GREENWOODCity:
               600 MONUMENT STAddress:
               GREENWOOD COUNTY AIRPORTName:

               5Calcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               30000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               1Tank ID:

               800-533-3478Owner Phone:
               CLARKS HILL SC 29821Owner City, st, zip:
               510 CLARKS HILL HWYOwner Address:
               US ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS J STROM THURMOND POWER PLANTOwner:
               U 16155Permit:
               16155Facility ID:
               GREENWOODCity:
               600 MONUMENT STAddress:
               GREENWOOD COUNTY AIRPORTName:

UST:

                         Not reportedTotal Score:
                         UPrefix:
                         03/29/1994Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         WRIGHTJWUser Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac First Name:
                         GREENWOOD COUNTY AIRPORTLocal Fac Last Name:
                         USTRelease Source:
                         Not reportedQualified:
                         UNKRelease Fin Type Code:
                         Not reportedSCRBCA Class Number:
                         Greenwood EQC OfficeLocal Facility District:
                         1790217EID:
                         Not reportedRelease Date:
                         03/29/1994Confirmed Date:
                         CLARKS HILLTank Owner City:
                         09/29/1994NFA Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner First name:
                         US ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS J STROM THURMOND POWER PLANTTank Owner Last Name:
                         US ARMY CORPS OF ENGINETank Owner Company Name:
                         PETROSubstance:
                         Not reportedRelease Status Number:
                         16155Facility ID:
                         1Release Number:
                         GREENWOOD, SC 29646-3217City,State,Zip:
                         600 MONUMENT STAddress:
                         GREENWOOD COUNTY AIRPORTName:

LUST:

1125 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
0.213 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
660 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ASBESTOSGREENWOOD, SC  29646
North UST600 MONUMENT ST    N/A
D27 LUSTGREENWOOD COUNTY AIRPORT U004144787
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8642926258Permitee Phone:
                                        P.O. Box 4257, Greenville, SC, 29608, USPermitee Address:
                                        Wilma’S Pump And Tank Co., Inc.Permitee:
                                        12/7/2022Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos RemovalCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        NF NESHAPPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        Wilma’s Pump and Tank Co., Inc.Co Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        ASR-009171Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        600 MONUMENT STREETAddress:
                                        600 Monument - Greenwood - Suite 113Name:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Not reportedCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8642926258Permitee Phone:
                                        P.O. Box 4257, Greenville, SC, 29608, USPermitee Address:
                                        Wilma’S Pump And Tank Co., Inc.Permitee:
                                        12/6/2022Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos RemovalCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        NESHAP ProjectPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        Wilma’s Pump and Tank Co., Inc.Co Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        SupersededActivity:
                                        ASR-009171Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        600 MONUMENT STREETAddress:
                                        600 Monument - Greenwood - Suite 113Name:

ASBESTOS:

               5Calcage:

GREENWOOD COUNTY AIRPORT  (Continued) U004144787
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                                        8283479989Permitee Phone:
                                        289 Silkwood Drive, Canton, NC, 28716, USPermitee Address:
                                        Neo CorporationPermitee:
                                        5/18/2022Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos RemovalCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        NESHAP ProjectPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        NEO CorporationCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        SupersededActivity:
                                        ASR-007331Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        600 MONUMENT STREETAddress:
                                        Park Plaza Suite 13Name:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Not reportedCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8642926258Permitee Phone:
                                        P.O. Box 4257, Greenville, SC, 29608, USPermitee Address:
                                        Wilma’S Pump And Tank Co., Inc.Permitee:
                                        12/7/2022Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos RemovalCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        NESHAP ProjectPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        Wilma’s Pump and Tank Co., Inc.Co Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        ASR-009188Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        600 MONUMENT STREETAddress:
                                        600 Monument - Greenwood - Suite 13Name:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Not reportedCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:

GREENWOOD COUNTY AIRPORT  (Continued) U004144787
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                                        289 Silkwood Drive, Canton, NC, 28716, USPermitee Address:
                                        Neo CorporationPermitee:
                                        6/2/2022Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos RemovalCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        NESHAP ProjectPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        NEO CorporationCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        SupersededActivity:
                                        ASR-007331Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        600 MONUMENT STREETAddress:
                                        Park Plaza Suite 13Name:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Not reportedCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8283479989Permitee Phone:
                                        289 Silkwood Drive, Canton, NC, 28716, USPermitee Address:
                                        Neo CorporationPermitee:
                                        5/26/2022Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos RemovalCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        NESHAP ProjectPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        NEO CorporationCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        SupersededActivity:
                                        ASR-007331Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        600 MONUMENT STREETAddress:
                                        Park Plaza Suite 13Name:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Not reportedCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:

GREENWOOD COUNTY AIRPORT  (Continued) U004144787
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                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Not reportedCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8283479989Permitee Phone:
                                        289 Silkwood Drive, Canton, NC, 28716, USPermitee Address:
                                        Neo CorporationPermitee:
                                        6/13/2022Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos RemovalCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        NESHAP ProjectPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        NEO CorporationCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        ASR-007331Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        600 MONUMENT STREETAddress:
                                        Park Plaza Suite 13Name:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Not reportedCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8283479989Permitee Phone:

GREENWOOD COUNTY AIRPORT  (Continued) U004144787

                    TIER NPriority Group Explanation:
                    TIER NRank:
                    56060BLWM Number:
                    GREENWOOD, SCCity,State,Zip:
                    705 S MAIN STAddress:
                    EMERALD CITY LAUNDRY & CLEANERS/FMR B&LName:

Drycleaners:

SCDRY0056060EPA ID:
GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
705 S MAIN STAddress:
EMERALD CITY LAUNDRY & CLEANERS/FMR B&LName:

SHWS:

1241 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster E
0.235 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
649 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 GREENWOOD, SC  29646
NNE DRYCLEANERS705 S MAIN ST    N/A
E28 SHWSEMERALD CITY LAUNDRY & CLEANERS/FMR B&L S105621432
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               Not reportedCalcage:
               Not reportedProduct:
               Not reportedCapacity:
               Not reportedStatus:
               Not reportedTank ID:

               864-223-1508Owner Phone:
               GREENWOOD SC 29646-3909Owner City, st, zip:
               1109 FLORENCE STOwner Address:
               ABBEVILLE CLEANERS INCOwner:
               N 04796Permit:
               04796Facility ID:
               GREENWOODCity:
               705 MAIN ST SAddress:
               N-04796 EMERALD CITY CLEANERSName:

UST:

1241 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster E
0.235 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
649 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 GREENWOOD, SC  
NNE 705 MAIN ST S    N/A
E29 USTN-04796 EMERALD CITY CLEANERS U004256023

                                        34.1875000000001Y Coord:
                                        -82.15692139X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Closed UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Not reportedLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        0Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedPopulation 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        3Closed USTs:
                                        0Open USTs:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29262City,State,Zip:
                                        518 S MAIN STAddress:
                                        FORMER ESSO STATIONName:
                                        SC19187Facility ID:
                                        395123Object ID:

UST FINDER:

1267 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster F
0.240 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
657 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 GREENWOOD, SC  29262
NNE UST FINDER RELEASE518 S MAIN ST    N/A
F30 UST FINDERFORMER ESSO STATION 1028694364
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                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Low IntensityLand Use:
                                        0Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        738Population within 1500ft:
                                        PETROLSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        2004/03/04 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29262City,State,Zip:
                                        518 S MAIN STAddress:
                                        FORMER ESSO STATIONName:
                                        SC19187_1Lust ID:
                                        SC19187Facility ID:
                                        20763Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GNSubstances:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC19187_3Tank ID:
                                        SC19187Facility ID:
                                        993085Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GNSubstances:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC19187_2Tank ID:
                                        SC19187Facility ID:
                                        993084Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GNSubstances:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC19187_1Tank ID:
                                        SC19187Facility ID:
                                        993083Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -82.15692139Longitude:
                                        34.1875Latitude:

FORMER ESSO STATION  (Continued) 1028694364
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                                        -82.15692139Longitude:
                                        34.1875Latitude:
                                        34.1875000000001Y Coord:
                                        -82.15692139X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:

FORMER ESSO STATION  (Continued) 1028694364

                         EXXON MOBIL CORPRP Name:
                         07/07/2006Confirmed date:
                         1Release Number:
                         EGround Water Flow Direction:
                         20Depth to Ground Water:
                         Not reportedCleanup Complete Date:
                         03/04/2004Release Date:

GW Flow:

                         Not reportedTotal Score:
                         UPrefix:
                         07/07/2006Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         JASPERTAUser Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac First Name:
                         FORMER ESSO STATIONLocal Fac Last Name:
                         USTRelease Source:
                         Not reportedQualified:
                         W25Release Fin Type Code:
                         4AASCRBCA Class Number:
                         Greenwood EQC OfficeLocal Facility District:
                         18060587EID:
                         03/04/2004Release Date:
                         07/07/2006Confirmed Date:
                         BIRMINGHAMTank Owner City:
                         09/15/2008NFA Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner First name:
                         EXXON MOBIL CORPTank Owner Last Name:
                         EXXON MOBIL CORPTank Owner Company Name:
                         PETROLSubstance:
                         3Release Status Number:
                         19187Facility ID:
                         1Release Number:
                         GREENWOOD, SC 29262City,State,Zip:
                         518 S MAIN STAddress:
                         FORMER ESSO STATIONName:

LUST:

1267 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster F
0.240 mi. GWCI

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
657 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 RCRGREENWOOD, SC  29262
NNE UST518 S MAIN ST    N/A
F31 LUSTFORMER ESSO STATION U004023072
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          19187Tracking Number:
          -82.15692Longitude:
          34.1875Latitude:
          6845905844Tax Id:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Not reportedEntity Responsibility:
          GREENWOOD, SC 29262City,State,Zip:
          518 S MAIN STAddress:
          FORMER ESSO STATIONName:

RCR:

               70Calcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               1000Capacity:
               Last used before 1974 and emptyStatus:
               3Tank ID:

               GREENWOODCity:
               518 S MAIN STAddress:
               FORMER ESSO STATIONName:

               70Calcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               1000Capacity:
               Last used before 1974 and emptyStatus:
               2Tank ID:

               GREENWOODCity:
               518 S MAIN STAddress:
               FORMER ESSO STATIONName:

               70Calcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               1000Capacity:
               Last used before 1974 and emptyStatus:
               1Tank ID:

               205-879-5095Owner Phone:
               BIRMINGHAM AL 35213-4237Owner City, st, zip:
               217 COUNTRY CLUB PARK PMB# 101Owner Address:
               EXXON MOBIL CORPOwner:
               U 19187Permit:
               19187Facility ID:
               GREENWOODCity:
               518 S MAIN STAddress:
               FORMER ESSO STATIONName:

UST:

                         W25Release Fin Type Code:
                         JASPERS, TIFFANY AProject Manager:
                         CLASS4AASCRBCA Class Code:
                         35213-4237RP Zip:
                         ALRP State:
                         BIRMINGHAMRP City:
                         217 COUNTRY CLUB PARK PMB# 101RP Address:

FORMER ESSO STATION  (Continued) U004023072
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          Attenuation (MNA Awaiti.
          Site ID # 19187. RBCA Classification 4AA7. Approved Monitored NaturalRemarks:
                                             NoDrinking Water Well Impact:
                                             NoSurface Impact:
                                             YesRemediation:
                                             NoMonitoring:
                                             NoAssessment:
                                             FalseSources of Contamination Undetermined:
                                             FalseSubstances Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseSeptic Tank/Tile Field:
                                             FalseUnpermitted Disposal:
                                             FalseSingle-Event Spill:
                                             FalseSpray Irrigation:
                                             FalseAboveground Storage Tank:
                                             FalseLandfills:
                                             FalseSpills & Leaks:
                                             FalsePits, Ponds, & Lagoons:
                                             TrueUnderground Storage Tanks:
                                             USTSource:
                                             FalseSources Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseRadionuclides Over Max Contaminant Levels:
                                             FalsePhenols:
                                             FalseBase, Neutral, & Acid Extractables:
                                             FalsePolychlorinated Biphenyls:
                                             FalsePesticides & Herbicides:
                                             FalseNitrates or Potential to Nitrate:
                                             FalseMetals:
                                             FalseVolatile Organic Compounds:
                                             TruePetroleum Products:
                                             PETROContamination:
                                             DUSTProgram:
                                             Not reportedWPC Permit:
                                             19187Permit Number:
                                             Not reportedBureau of Land & Waste Management File #:
                                             Not reportedSolid Waste Permit #:
                                             Not reportedEAP ID:
                                             BLWMBureau:

SC GWIC:

                                      Not reportedAssociated Chemicals Requiring:
                                      Not reportedAssociated Response/Corrective Action:
          Not reportedCondtions:
          Not reportedSite/Unit:
          Not reportedAffected Media:
          Not reportedArea/Acres:
          Not reportedUnit Number/Letter:
          Not reportedUnit Type:
          09/15/2008CU-MCL:
          03/04/2004Reported:
          Not reportedRegulatory Program:

FORMER ESSO STATION  (Continued) U004023072
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               1032 S MAIN STOwner Address:
               EDWARDS, MALCOLMOwner:
               N 15560Permit:
               15560Facility ID:
               GREENWOODCity:
               1032 S MAIN STAddress:
               MISS ANNS FRIED CHICKENName:

UST:

                         DSRelease Fin Type Code:
                         ORGAIN, DAVID HProject Manager:
                         CLASS3BASCRBCA Class Code:
                         29646-3254RP Zip:
                         SCRP State:
                         GREENWOODRP City:
                         1032 S MAIN STRP Address:
                         EDWARDSRP Name:
                         10/29/1993Confirmed date:
                         1Release Number:
                         SWGround Water Flow Direction:
                         14Depth to Ground Water:
                         Not reportedCleanup Complete Date:
                         06/29/1993Release Date:

GW Flow:

                         Not reportedTotal Score:
                         NPrefix:
                         10/29/1993Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         MEDLINLJUser Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac First Name:
                         MISS ANNS FRIED CHICKENLocal Fac Last Name:
                         USTRelease Source:
                         YQualified:
                         DSRelease Fin Type Code:
                         3BASCRBCA Class Number:
                         Greenwood EQC OfficeLocal Facility District:
                         1786007EID:
                         06/29/1993Release Date:
                         10/29/1993Confirmed Date:
                         GREENWOODTank Owner City:
                         Not reportedNFA Date:
                         MALCOLMTank Owner First name:
                         EDWARDSTank Owner Last Name:
                         EDWARDS, MALCOLMTank Owner Company Name:
                         PETROSubstance:
                         1Release Status Number:
                         15560Facility ID:
                         1Release Number:
                         GREENWOOD, SC 29646-3254City,State,Zip:
                         1032 S MAIN STAddress:
                         MISS ANNS FRIED CHICKENName:

LUST:

1337 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster G
0.253 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
653 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 GWCIGREENWOOD, SC  29646
ESE UST1032 S MAIN ST    N/A
G32 LUSTMISS ANNS FRIED CHICKEN U003523649
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                                             DUSTProgram:
                                             Not reportedWPC Permit:
                                             15560Permit Number:
                                             Not reportedBureau of Land & Waste Management File #:
                                             Not reportedSolid Waste Permit #:
                                             Not reportedEAP ID:
                                             BLWMBureau:

SC GWIC:

               15Calcage:
               Multiple hydrocarbonsProduct:
               550Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               5Tank ID:

               GREENWOODCity:
               1032 S MAIN STAddress:
               MISS ANNS FRIED CHICKENName:

               15Calcage:
               Multiple hydrocarbonsProduct:
               2000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               4Tank ID:

               GREENWOODCity:
               1032 S MAIN STAddress:
               MISS ANNS FRIED CHICKENName:

               15Calcage:
               Multiple hydrocarbonsProduct:
               2000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               3Tank ID:

               GREENWOODCity:
               1032 S MAIN STAddress:
               MISS ANNS FRIED CHICKENName:

               15Calcage:
               Multiple hydrocarbonsProduct:
               2000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               2Tank ID:

               GREENWOODCity:
               1032 S MAIN STAddress:
               MISS ANNS FRIED CHICKENName:

               15Calcage:
               Multiple hydrocarbonsProduct:
               2000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               1Tank ID:

               864-223-0537Owner Phone:
               GREENWOOD SC 29646-3254Owner City, st, zip:

MISS ANNS FRIED CHICKEN  (Continued) U003523649
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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          Site ID # 15560. RBCA Classification 4BC5. Inactive.Remarks:
                                             NoDrinking Water Well Impact:
                                             NoSurface Impact:
                                             NoRemediation:
                                             YesMonitoring:
                                             NoAssessment:
                                             FalseSources of Contamination Undetermined:
                                             FalseSubstances Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseSeptic Tank/Tile Field:
                                             FalseUnpermitted Disposal:
                                             FalseSingle-Event Spill:
                                             FalseSpray Irrigation:
                                             FalseAboveground Storage Tank:
                                             FalseLandfills:
                                             FalseSpills & Leaks:
                                             FalsePits, Ponds, & Lagoons:
                                             TrueUnderground Storage Tanks:
                                             USTSource:
                                             FalseSources Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseRadionuclides Over Max Contaminant Levels:
                                             FalsePhenols:
                                             FalseBase, Neutral, & Acid Extractables:
                                             FalsePolychlorinated Biphenyls:
                                             FalsePesticides & Herbicides:
                                             FalseNitrates or Potential to Nitrate:
                                             FalseMetals:
                                             FalseVolatile Organic Compounds:
                                             TruePetroleum Products:
                                             PETROContamination:

MISS ANNS FRIED CHICKEN  (Continued) U003523649

                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Not reportedLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        0Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedPopulation 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        5Closed USTs:
                                        0Open USTs:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        GREENWOOD, SCCity,State,Zip:
                                        1032 S MAIN STAddress:
                                        MISS ANNS FRIED CHICKENName:
                                        SC15560Facility ID:
                                        395085Object ID:

UST FINDER:

1337 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster G
0.253 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
653 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 GREENWOOD, SC  
ESE UST FINDER RELEASE1032 S MAIN ST    N/A
G33 UST FINDERMISS ANNS FRIED CHICKEN 1028691554
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC15560_5Tank ID:
                                        SC15560Facility ID:
                                        986553Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        MHSubstances:
                                        2000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC15560_4Tank ID:
                                        SC15560Facility ID:
                                        986552Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        MHSubstances:
                                        2000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC15560_3Tank ID:
                                        SC15560Facility ID:
                                        986551Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        MHSubstances:
                                        2000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC15560_2Tank ID:
                                        SC15560Facility ID:
                                        986550Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        MHSubstances:
                                        2000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC15560_1Tank ID:
                                        SC15560Facility ID:
                                        986549Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -82.15667188Longitude:
                                        34.18202677Latitude:
                                        34.18202677Y Coord:
                                        -82.15667188X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Closed UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:

MISS ANNS FRIED CHICKEN  (Continued) 1028691554
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -82.15667188Longitude:
                                        34.18202677Latitude:
                                        34.18202677Y Coord:
                                        -82.15667188X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        0Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        864Population within 1500ft:
                                        PETROSubstance:
                                        OpenStatus:
                                        1993/06/29 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 0City,State,Zip:
                                        1032 S MAIN STAddress:
                                        MISS ANNS FRIED CHICKENName:
                                        SC15560_1Lust ID:
                                        SC15560Facility ID:
                                        20731Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        MHSubstances:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:

MISS ANNS FRIED CHICKEN  (Continued) 1028691554

                         Not reportedRelease Status Number:
                         04648Facility ID:
                         1Release Number:
                         GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                         S MAIN AND HARVLEY STAddress:
                         U SAVE GULFName:

LUST:

1352 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster E
0.256 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
653 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 GREENWOOD, SC  29646
NNE USTS MAIN AND HARVLEY ST    N/A
E34 LUSTU SAVE GULF U003526143
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               20Calcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               2000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               3Tank ID:

               GREENWOODCity:
               S MAIN AND HARVLEY STAddress:
               U SAVE GULFName:

               20Calcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               2000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               2Tank ID:

               GREENWOODCity:
               S MAIN AND HARVLEY STAddress:
               U SAVE GULFName:

               20Calcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               2000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               1Tank ID:

               864-223-5525Owner Phone:
               GREENWOOD SC 29648-0748Owner City, st, zip:
               PO BOX 748Owner Address:
               GREENWOOD PETROLEUM COMPANYOwner:
               N 04648Permit:
               04648Facility ID:
               GREENWOODCity:
               S MAIN AND HARVLEY STAddress:
               U SAVE GULFName:

UST:

                         Not reportedTotal Score:
                         Not reportedPrefix:
                         09/21/1990Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         WHITEJLUser Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac First Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac Last Name:
                         Not reportedRelease Source:
                         Not reportedQualified:
                         Not reportedRelease Fin Type Code:
                         Not reportedSCRBCA Class Number:
                         Not reportedLocal Facility District:
                         Not reportedEID:
                         09/21/1990Release Date:
                         Not reportedConfirmed Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner City:
                         07/29/1992NFA Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner First name:
                         Not reportedTank Owner Last Name:
                         GREENWOOD PETROLEUM CTank Owner Company Name:
                         PETROSubstance:

U SAVE GULF  (Continued) U003526143
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          information available
          Alternate Name:COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC WORKS GAS PLANT. No additional

EDR MGP:

1366 ft.
0.259 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
629 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 GREENWOOD, SC  29646
WNW STRONG STREET    N/A
35 EDR MGPGREENWOOD GAS AND FUEL CO 1008408830

          Site ID # 04734. RBCA Classification 4BC5. Inactive.Remarks:
                                             NoDrinking Water Well Impact:
                                             NoSurface Impact:
                                             NoRemediation:
                                             YesMonitoring:
                                             NoAssessment:
                                             FalseSources of Contamination Undetermined:
                                             FalseSubstances Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseSeptic Tank/Tile Field:
                                             FalseUnpermitted Disposal:
                                             FalseSingle-Event Spill:
                                             FalseSpray Irrigation:
                                             FalseAboveground Storage Tank:
                                             FalseLandfills:
                                             FalseSpills & Leaks:
                                             FalsePits, Ponds, & Lagoons:
                                             TrueUnderground Storage Tanks:
                                             USTSource:
                                             FalseSources Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseRadionuclides Over Max Contaminant Levels:
                                             FalsePhenols:
                                             FalseBase, Neutral, & Acid Extractables:
                                             FalsePolychlorinated Biphenyls:
                                             FalsePesticides & Herbicides:
                                             FalseNitrates or Potential to Nitrate:
                                             FalseMetals:
                                             FalseVolatile Organic Compounds:
                                             TruePetroleum Products:
                                             PETROContamination:
                                             DUSTProgram:
                                             Not reportedWPC Permit:
                                             04734Permit Number:
                                             Not reportedBureau of Land & Waste Management File #:
                                             Not reportedSolid Waste Permit #:
                                             Not reportedEAP ID:
                                             BLWMBureau:

SC GWIC:

1397 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster G
0.265 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
654 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 GREENWOOD, SC  29646
ESE 1048 S MAIN    N/A
G36 GWCIPAVAN FOOD STORE 102 U003626882
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        RULSubstances:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        SC4734_2Tank ID:
                                        SC4734Facility ID:
                                        1003137Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        RULSubstances:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        SC4734_1Tank ID:
                                        SC4734Facility ID:
                                        1003136Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -82.1564405Longitude:
                                        34.18173716Latitude:
                                        34.1817371600001Y Coord:
                                        -82.1564405X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Open UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Not reportedLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        0Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedPopulation 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        1Closed USTs:
                                        3Open USTs:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        GREENWOOD, SCCity,State,Zip:
                                        1048 S MAIN STAddress:
                                        PAVAN FOOD STORE 102Name:
                                        SC4734Facility ID:
                                        395084Object ID:

UST FINDER:

1397 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster G
0.265 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
654 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 GREENWOOD, SC  
ESE UST FINDER RELEASE1048 S MAIN ST    N/A
G37 UST FINDERPAVAN FOOD STORE 102 1028697664
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                                        34.18173716Latitude:
                                        34.1817371600001Y Coord:
                                        -82.1564405X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        0Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        821Population within 1500ft:
                                        PETROSubstance:
                                        OpenStatus:
                                        1993/06/18 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 0City,State,Zip:
                                        1048 S MAIN STAddress:
                                        PAVAN FOOD STORE 102Name:
                                        SC4734_1Lust ID:
                                        SC4734Facility ID:
                                        20730Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        KNSubstances:
                                        4000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        SC4734_4Tank ID:
                                        SC4734Facility ID:
                                        1003139Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        PREMSubstances:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC4734_3Tank ID:
                                        SC4734Facility ID:
                                        1003138Object ID:

PAVAN FOOD STORE 102  (Continued) 1028697664
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                                        -82.1564405Longitude:

PAVAN FOOD STORE 102  (Continued) 1028697664

               04734Facility ID:
               GREENWOODCity:
               1048 S MAIN STAddress:
               PAVAN FOOD STORE 102Name:

UST:

                         DSRelease Fin Type Code:
                         ORGAIN, DAVID HProject Manager:
                         CLASS3BFSCRBCA Class Code:
                         28054-0611RP Zip:
                         NCRP State:
                         GASTONIARP City:
                         543 COX RD STE CRP Address:
                         ACME PETROLEUM AND FUEL COMPANYRP Name:
                         12/08/1994Confirmed date:
                         1Release Number:
                         SGround Water Flow Direction:
                         12.89Depth to Ground Water:
                         Not reportedCleanup Complete Date:
                         06/18/1993Release Date:

GW Flow:

                         Not reportedTotal Score:
                         Not reportedPrefix:
                         12/08/1994Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         MEDLINLJUser Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac First Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac Last Name:
                         Not reportedRelease Source:
                         Not reportedQualified:
                         Not reportedRelease Fin Type Code:
                         Not reportedSCRBCA Class Number:
                         Not reportedLocal Facility District:
                         Not reportedEID:
                         06/18/1993Release Date:
                         Not reportedConfirmed Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner City:
                         Not reportedNFA Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner First name:
                         Not reportedTank Owner Last Name:
                         PAVAN PARTH LLCTank Owner Company Name:
                         PETROSubstance:
                         Not reportedRelease Status Number:
                         04734Facility ID:
                         1Release Number:
                         GREENWOOD, SC 29646-3254City,State,Zip:
                         1048 S MAIN STAddress:
                         PAVAN FOOD STORE 102Name:

LUST:

1397 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster G
0.265 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
654 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 Financial AssuranceGREENWOOD, SC  29646
ESE UST1048 S MAIN ST    N/A
G38 LUSTPAVAN FOOD STORE 102 U004291422
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0Bill:
05/01/2025Date Expired:
Self Insurance 280.101Mechanism:
SIMPSONVILLE, SC 29681-5370Owner City St Zip:
115 LAVENDER HILL CTOwner Address:
PAVAN PARTH LLCOwner Name:
Not reportedIssuer First Name:
PAVAN PARTH LLCIssuer Last Name:
GREENWOOD, SC 29646-3254City,State,Zip:
1048 S MAIN STAddress:
PAVAN FOOD STORE 102Name:

SC Financial Assurance 3:

               10Calcage:
               KeroseneProduct:
               4000Capacity:
               Permanently Out Of ServiceStatus:
               4Tank ID:

               GREENWOODCity:
               1048 S MAIN STAddress:
               PAVAN FOOD STORE 102Name:

               10Calcage:
               Gasoline Super/PremProduct:
               10000Capacity:
               Permanently Out Of ServiceStatus:
               3Tank ID:

               GREENWOODCity:
               1048 S MAIN STAddress:
               PAVAN FOOD STORE 102Name:

               10Calcage:
               Gasoline RULProduct:
               10000Capacity:
               Permanently Out Of ServiceStatus:
               2Tank ID:

               GREENWOODCity:
               1048 S MAIN STAddress:
               PAVAN FOOD STORE 102Name:

               10Calcage:
               Gasoline RULProduct:
               10000Capacity:
               Permanently Out Of ServiceStatus:
               1Tank ID:

               864-386-2085Owner Phone:
               SIMPSONVILLE SC 29681-5370Owner City, st, zip:
               115 LAVENDER HILL CTOwner Address:
               PAVAN PARTH LLCOwner:
               R 04734Permit:

PAVAN FOOD STORE 102  (Continued) U004291422
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               602 BYPASS 72 NWOwner Address:
               DRUMMOND OIL CO INCOwner:
               U 19189Permit:
               19189Facility ID:
               GREENWOODCity:
               517 S MAIN STAddress:
               MCGRIER CARWASHName:

UST:

                         W25Release Fin Type Code:
                         JASPERS, TIFFANY AProject Manager:
                         CLASS4AASCRBCA Class Code:
                         29649RP Zip:
                         SCRP State:
                         GREENWOODRP City:
                         602 BYPASS 72 NWRP Address:
                         DRUMMOND OIL CO INCRP Name:
                         07/07/2006Confirmed date:
                         1Release Number:
                         EGround Water Flow Direction:
                         20Depth to Ground Water:
                         Not reportedCleanup Complete Date:
                         03/04/2004Release Date:

GW Flow:

                         Not reportedTotal Score:
                         UPrefix:
                         07/07/2006Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         JASPERTAUser Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac First Name:
                         MCGRIER CARWASHLocal Fac Last Name:
                         USTRelease Source:
                         Not reportedQualified:
                         W25Release Fin Type Code:
                         4AASCRBCA Class Number:
                         Greenwood EQC OfficeLocal Facility District:
                         18060550EID:
                         03/04/2004Release Date:
                         07/07/2006Confirmed Date:
                         GREENWOODTank Owner City:
                         09/15/2008NFA Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner First name:
                         DRUMMOND OIL CO INCTank Owner Last Name:
                         DRUMMOND OIL CO INCTank Owner Company Name:
                         PETROLSubstance:
                         3Release Status Number:
                         19189Facility ID:
                         1Release Number:
                         GREENWOOD, SC 29646-3208City,State,Zip:
                         517 S MAIN STAddress:
                         MCGRIER CARWASHName:

LUST:

1440 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster F
0.273 mi. GWCI

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
655 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 RCRGREENWOOD, SC  29646
NNE UST517 S MAIN ST    N/A
F39 LUSTMCGRIER CARWASH U004023074
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                                             FalseAboveground Storage Tank:
                                             FalseLandfills:
                                             FalseSpills & Leaks:
                                             FalsePits, Ponds, & Lagoons:
                                             TrueUnderground Storage Tanks:
                                             USTSource:
                                             FalseSources Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseRadionuclides Over Max Contaminant Levels:
                                             FalsePhenols:
                                             FalseBase, Neutral, & Acid Extractables:
                                             FalsePolychlorinated Biphenyls:
                                             FalsePesticides & Herbicides:
                                             FalseNitrates or Potential to Nitrate:
                                             FalseMetals:
                                             FalseVolatile Organic Compounds:
                                             TruePetroleum Products:
                                             PETROContamination:
                                             DUSTProgram:
                                             Not reportedWPC Permit:
                                             19189Permit Number:
                                             Not reportedBureau of Land & Waste Management File #:
                                             Not reportedSolid Waste Permit #:
                                             Not reportedEAP ID:
                                             BLWMBureau:

SC GWIC:

                                      Not reportedAssociated Chemicals Requiring:
                                      Not reportedAssociated Response/Corrective Action:
          Not reportedCondtions:
          Not reportedSite/Unit:
          Not reportedAffected Media:
          Not reportedArea/Acres:
          Not reportedUnit Number/Letter:
          Not reportedUnit Type:
          09/15/2008CU-MCL:
          03/04/2004Reported:
          Not reportedRegulatory Program:
          19189Tracking Number:
          -82.15952Longitude:
          34.18788Latitude:
          8645943861Tax Id:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Not reportedEntity Responsibility:
          GREENWOOD, SC 29646-3208City,State,Zip:
          517 S MAIN STAddress:
          MCGRIER CARWASHName:

RCR:

               0Calcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               1000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               1Tank ID:

               864-229-4761Owner Phone:
               GREENWOOD SC 29649Owner City, st, zip:

MCGRIER CARWASH  (Continued) U004023074
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          Attenuation (MNA Awaiti.
          Site ID # 19189. RBCA Classification 4AA7. Approved Monitored NaturalRemarks:
                                             NoDrinking Water Well Impact:
                                             NoSurface Impact:
                                             YesRemediation:
                                             NoMonitoring:
                                             NoAssessment:
                                             FalseSources of Contamination Undetermined:
                                             FalseSubstances Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseSeptic Tank/Tile Field:
                                             FalseUnpermitted Disposal:
                                             FalseSingle-Event Spill:
                                             FalseSpray Irrigation:

MCGRIER CARWASH  (Continued) U004023074

                                        SC19189_1Tank ID:
                                        SC19189Facility ID:
                                        993087Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -82.15948486Longitude:
                                        34.18792725Latitude:
                                        34.18792725Y Coord:
                                        -82.15948486X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Closed UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Not reportedLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        0Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedPopulation 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        1Closed USTs:
                                        0Open USTs:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        GREENWOOD, SCCity,State,Zip:
                                        517 S MAIN STAddress:
                                        MCGRIER CARWASHName:
                                        SC19189Facility ID:
                                        395125Object ID:

UST FINDER:

1440 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster F
0.273 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
655 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 GREENWOOD, SC  
NNE UST FINDER RELEASE517 S MAIN ST    N/A
F40 UST FINDERMCGRIER CARWASH 1028694366
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                                        -82.15948486Longitude:
                                        34.18792725Latitude:
                                        34.18792725Y Coord:
                                        -82.15948486X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        0Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        508Population within 1500ft:
                                        PETROLSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        2004/03/04 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 0City,State,Zip:
                                        517 S MAIN STAddress:
                                        MCGRIER CARWASHName:
                                        SC19189_1Lust ID:
                                        SC19189Facility ID:
                                        20765Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GNSubstances:
                                        1000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:

MCGRIER CARWASH  (Continued) 1028694366

                         1Release Number:
                         GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                         504 S MAIN STAddress:
                         HENDERSON GULFName:

LUST:

1468 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster F
0.278 mi. GWCI

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
660 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 RCRGREENWOOD, SC  29646
North UST504 S MAIN ST    N/A
F41 LUSTHENDERSON GULF U001017033
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               25Calcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               2000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               1Tank ID:

               770-978-3300Owner Phone:
               SNELLVILLE GA 30078Owner City, st, zip:
               1911 ROCKBROOK CTOwner Address:
               ESTATE OF ANNIE KATE OWENSBYOwner:
               N 04643Permit:
               04643Facility ID:
               GREENWOODCity:
               504 S MAIN STAddress:
               HENDERSON GULFName:

UST:

                         DSRelease Fin Type Code:
                         JASPERS, TIFFANY AProject Manager:
                         CLASS4AASCRBCA Class Code:
                         30078RP Zip:
                         GARP State:
                         SNELLVILLERP City:
                         1911 ROCKBROOK CTRP Address:
                         OWENSBYRP Name:
                         12/31/1991Confirmed date:
                         1Release Number:
                         EGround Water Flow Direction:
                         24Depth to Ground Water:
                         Not reportedCleanup Complete Date:
                         12/31/1991Release Date:

GW Flow:

                         Not reportedTotal Score:
                         Not reportedPrefix:
                         12/31/1991Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         JASPERTAUser Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac First Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac Last Name:
                         Not reportedRelease Source:
                         Not reportedQualified:
                         Not reportedRelease Fin Type Code:
                         Not reportedSCRBCA Class Number:
                         Not reportedLocal Facility District:
                         Not reportedEID:
                         12/31/1991Release Date:
                         Not reportedConfirmed Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner City:
                         09/15/2008NFA Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner First name:
                         Not reportedTank Owner Last Name:
                         ESTATE OF ANNIE KATE OWTank Owner Company Name:
                         PETROSubstance:
                         Not reportedRelease Status Number:
                         04643Facility ID:

HENDERSON GULF  (Continued) U001017033
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          6845-905-876Tax Id:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Not reportedEntity Responsibility:
          GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
          504 S MAIN STAddress:
          HENDERSON GULFName:

RCR:

               25Calcage:
               Waste oil, burnt oil, used oilProduct:
               550Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               6Tank ID:

               GREENWOODCity:
               504 S MAIN STAddress:
               HENDERSON GULFName:

               25Calcage:
               KeroseneProduct:
               280Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               5Tank ID:

               GREENWOODCity:
               504 S MAIN STAddress:
               HENDERSON GULFName:

               25Calcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               3000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               4Tank ID:

               GREENWOODCity:
               504 S MAIN STAddress:
               HENDERSON GULFName:

               25Calcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               3000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               3Tank ID:

               GREENWOODCity:
               504 S MAIN STAddress:
               HENDERSON GULFName:

               25Calcage:
               Diesel fuelProduct:
               3000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               2Tank ID:

               GREENWOODCity:
               504 S MAIN STAddress:
               HENDERSON GULFName:

HENDERSON GULF  (Continued) U001017033
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          Attenuation (MNA Awaiti.
          Site ID # 04643. RBCA Classification 4AA7. Approved Monitored NaturalRemarks:
                                             NoDrinking Water Well Impact:
                                             NoSurface Impact:
                                             YesRemediation:
                                             NoMonitoring:
                                             NoAssessment:
                                             FalseSources of Contamination Undetermined:
                                             FalseSubstances Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseSeptic Tank/Tile Field:
                                             FalseUnpermitted Disposal:
                                             FalseSingle-Event Spill:
                                             FalseSpray Irrigation:
                                             FalseAboveground Storage Tank:
                                             FalseLandfills:
                                             FalseSpills & Leaks:
                                             FalsePits, Ponds, & Lagoons:
                                             TrueUnderground Storage Tanks:
                                             USTSource:
                                             FalseSources Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseRadionuclides Over Max Contaminant Levels:
                                             FalsePhenols:
                                             FalseBase, Neutral, & Acid Extractables:
                                             FalsePolychlorinated Biphenyls:
                                             FalsePesticides & Herbicides:
                                             FalseNitrates or Potential to Nitrate:
                                             FalseMetals:
                                             FalseVolatile Organic Compounds:
                                             TruePetroleum Products:
                                             PETROContamination:
                                             DUSTProgram:
                                             Not reportedWPC Permit:
                                             04643Permit Number:
                                             Not reportedBureau of Land & Waste Management File #:
                                             Not reportedSolid Waste Permit #:
                                             Not reportedEAP ID:
                                             BLWMBureau:

SC GWIC:

                                      Not reportedAssociated Chemicals Requiring:
                                      Not reportedAssociated Response/Corrective Action:
          Not reportedCondtions:
          Not reportedSite/Unit:
          Not reportedAffected Media:
          Not reportedArea/Acres:
          Not reportedUnit Number/Letter:
          Not reportedUnit Type:
          09/15/2008CU-MCL:
          12/31/2091Reported:
          Not reportedRegulatory Program:
          4643Tracking Number:
          -82.16039Longitude:
          34.18815Latitude:

HENDERSON GULF  (Continued) U001017033
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                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        DLSubstances:
                                        3000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC4643_2Tank ID:
                                        SC4643Facility ID:
                                        1002910Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GNSubstances:
                                        2000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC4643_1Tank ID:
                                        SC4643Facility ID:
                                        1002909Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -82.16040039Longitude:
                                        34.18829346Latitude:
                                        34.1882934600001Y Coord:
                                        -82.1604003899999X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Closed UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Not reportedLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        0Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedPopulation 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        6Closed USTs:
                                        0Open USTs:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                                        504 S MAIN STAddress:
                                        HENDERSON GULFName:
                                        SC4643Facility ID:
                                        395127Object ID:

UST FINDER:

1468 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster F
0.278 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
660 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 GREENWOOD, SC  29646
North UST FINDER RELEASE504 S MAIN ST    N/A
F42 UST FINDERHENDERSON GULF 1028697571
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                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, High IntensityLand Use:
                                        0Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        492Population within 1500ft:
                                        PETROSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        1991/12/31 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                                        504 S MAIN STAddress:
                                        HENDERSON GULFName:
                                        SC4643_1Lust ID:
                                        SC4643Facility ID:
                                        20767Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        WOSubstances:
                                        550Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC4643_6Tank ID:
                                        SC4643Facility ID:
                                        1002914Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        KNSubstances:
                                        280Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC4643_5Tank ID:
                                        SC4643Facility ID:
                                        1002913Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GNSubstances:
                                        3000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC4643_4Tank ID:
                                        SC4643Facility ID:
                                        1002912Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        GNSubstances:
                                        3000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC4643_3Tank ID:
                                        SC4643Facility ID:
                                        1002911Object ID:

HENDERSON GULF  (Continued) 1028697571
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                                        -82.16040039Longitude:
                                        34.18829346Latitude:
                                        34.1882934600001Y Coord:
                                        -82.1604003899999X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:

HENDERSON GULF  (Continued) 1028697571

                                        -82.1618346399999X Coord:
                                        GeocodeCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Closed UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        0Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        479Population 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        1Closed USTs:
                                        0Open USTs:
                                        PointAddressAddress Match Type:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                                        528 MONUMENT ST RM B-03Address:
                                        GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSEName:
                                        SC12263Facility ID:
                                        401849Object ID:

UST FINDER:

1589 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster H
0.301 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
662 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 GREENWOOD, SC  29646
North UST FINDER RELEASE528 MONUMENT ST RM B-03    N/A
H43 UST FINDERGREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSE 1028689223
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                                        -82.16184Longitude:
                                        34.18836Latitude:
                                        34.18836Y Coord:
                                        -82.16184X Coord:
                                        GeocodeCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        0Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        479Population within 1500ft:
                                        PETROSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        1999/07/30 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        PointAddressAddress Match Type:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                                        528 MONUMENT ST RM B-03Address:
                                        GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSEName:
                                        SC12263_1Lust ID:
                                        SC12263Facility ID:
                                        24229Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        DLSubstances:
                                        2000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC12263_1Tank ID:
                                        SC12263Facility ID:
                                        979606Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -82.16183464Longitude:
                                        34.18836432Latitude:
                                        34.1883643200001Y Coord:

GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSE  (Continued) 1028689223
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                                        Issued (Not In Effect)Activity:
                                        ASR-015499Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        528 MONUMENT STREETAddress:
                                        Greenwood County CourthouseName:

ASBESTOS:

               5Calcage:
               Diesel fuelProduct:
               2000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               1Tank ID:

               864-942-8557Owner Phone:
               GREENWOOD SC 29646Owner City, st, zip:
               528 MONUMENT ST RM B-03Owner Address:
               GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSEOwner:
               N 12263Permit:
               12263Facility ID:
               GREENWOODCity:
               528 MONUMENT ST RM B-03Address:
               GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSEName:

UST:

                         Not reportedTotal Score:
                         NPrefix:
                         08/20/1999Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         STEPPAKUser Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac First Name:
                         GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSELocal Fac Last Name:
                         USTRelease Source:
                         Not reportedQualified:
                         UNKRelease Fin Type Code:
                         Not reportedSCRBCA Class Number:
                         Greenwood EQC OfficeLocal Facility District:
                         1769677EID:
                         07/30/1999Release Date:
                         08/20/1999Confirmed Date:
                         GREENWOODTank Owner City:
                         09/09/1999NFA Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner First name:
                         GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSETank Owner Last Name:
                         GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTank Owner Company Name:
                         PETROSubstance:
                         Not reportedRelease Status Number:
                         12263Facility ID:
                         1Release Number:
                         GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                         528 MONUMENT ST RM B-03Address:
                         GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSEName:

LUST:

1589 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster H
0.301 mi. Financial Assurance

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
662 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 ASBESTOSGREENWOOD, SC  29646
North UST528 MONUMENT ST RM B-03    N/A
H44 LUSTGREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSE U004155536
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                                        R1403119Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        528 MONUMENT STAddress:
                                        Greenwood County CourthouseName:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Rhonda D AikinsCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8438717405Permitee Phone:
                                        SC, US, PO BOX 6, 224 MILLER RD, RIDGEVILLE, 29472Permitee Address:
                                        M A C Environmental LlcPermitee:
                                        5/11/2016Issue Date:
                                        NFNESHAPGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos RemovalCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        NF NESHAPPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        M A C ENVIRONMENTAL LLCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        R1605176Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        528 MONUMENT STAddress:
                                        Greenwood County CourthouseName:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Not reportedCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8643545704Permitee Phone:
                                        PO Box 1543, Travelers Rest, SC, 29690, USPermitee Address:
                                        Duncan LlcPermitee:
                                        10/9/2024Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos RemovalCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        NF NESHAPPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        Duncan LLCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:

GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSE  (Continued) U004155536
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                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        528 MONUMENT STAddress:
                                        Greenwood County CourthouseName:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Rhonda D AikinsCompliance Name:
                                        6/24/14; Need All Waste Shipment Records
                                        ; Permit App Descr: Received Email To Close License, Job CompleteComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8438717405Permitee Phone:
                                        SC, US, PO BOX 6, 224 MILLER RD, RIDGEVILLE, 29472Permitee Address:
                                        M A C Environmental LlcPermitee:
                                        6/17/2014Issue Date:
                                        NESHAPGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos RemovalCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        NESHAP ProjectPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        M A C ENVIRONMENTAL LLCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        ExpiredActivity:
                                        R1403119Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        528 MONUMENT STAddress:
                                        Greenwood County CourthouseName:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Rhonda D AikinsCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8438717405Permitee Phone:
                                        SC, US, PO BOX 6, 224 MILLER RD, RIDGEVILLE, 29472Permitee Address:
                                        M A C Environmental LlcPermitee:
                                        3/21/2014Issue Date:
                                        NESHAPGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos RemovalCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        NESHAP ProjectPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        M A C ENVIRONMENTAL LLCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        SupersededActivity:

GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSE  (Continued) U004155536
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                                        528 MONUMENT STAddress:
                                        Greenwood County CourthouseName:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Rhonda D AikinsCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8438717405Permitee Phone:
                                        SC, US, PO BOX 6, 224 MILLER RD, RIDGEVILLE, 29472Permitee Address:
                                        M A C Environmental LlcPermitee:
                                        5/23/2014Issue Date:
                                        NESHAPGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos RemovalCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        NESHAP ProjectPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        M A C ENVIRONMENTAL LLCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        SupersededActivity:
                                        R1403119Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:
                                        528 MONUMENT STAddress:
                                        Greenwood County CourthouseName:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Rhonda D AikinsCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8438717405Permitee Phone:
                                        SC, US, PO BOX 6, 224 MILLER RD, RIDGEVILLE, 29472Permitee Address:
                                        M A C Environmental LlcPermitee:
                                        4/30/2014Issue Date:
                                        NESHAPGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos RemovalCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        NESHAP ProjectPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        M A C ENVIRONMENTAL LLCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        SupersededActivity:
                                        R1403119Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:

GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSE  (Continued) U004155536
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0Bill:
4/24/1999Date Expired:
Environmental InsuranceMechanism:
GREENWOOD SC 29646Owner City St Zip:
528 MONUMENT ST RM B-03Owner Address:
GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSEOwner Name:
Not reportedIssuer First Name:
Not reportedIssuer Last Name:
GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
528 MONUMENT ST RM B-03Address:
GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSEName:

SC Financial Assurance 3:

                                        Not reportedAgency:
                                        Rhonda D AikinsCompliance Name:
                                        Not reportedComments:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        8438717405Permitee Phone:
                                        SC, US, PO BOX 6, 224 MILLER RD, RIDGEVILLE, 29472Permitee Address:
                                        M A C Environmental LlcPermitee:
                                        3/11/2014Issue Date:
                                        NESHAPGeneral Category:
                                        AIR-Asbestos RemovalCategory:
                                        Air - AsbestosProgram:
                                        Not reportedOther:
                                        Not reportedFri:
                                        Not reportedGlove:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Not reportedDisposition:
                                        Not reportedLocal Facility:
                                        Not reportedSub Type:
                                        NESHAP ProjectPermit Type:
                                        Not reportedDistrict:
                                        M A C ENVIRONMENTAL LLCCo Name:
                                        Not reportedBus Phone:
                                        SupersededActivity:
                                        R1403119Permit No:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                                        Not reportedAddress 2:

GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSE  (Continued) U004155536

                              Not reportedType Brownfield:
                              23302Prim Zip:
                              VAPrim State:
                              ASSAWOMANPrim City:
                              Not reportedPrim Address 2:
                              2639 N MONROE ST STE B101Prim Address 1:
                              104 COURT LLCPerson Company:
                              GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                              118 E COURT AVEAddress:
                              GREENWOOD ONE HOUR CLEANERS 1 (FORMER)Name:

VCP:

1660 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster I
0.314 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
660 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 GREENWOOD, SC  29646
NNE BROWNFIELDS118 E COURT AVE    N/A
I45 VCPGREENWOOD ONE HOUR CLEANERS 1 (FORMER) S129227744

TC7912975.2s   Page 81



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               7711PCAS Number:
                                                       Not reportedDate Terminated:
                                                       Not reportedContract Mailed:
                                                       Not reportedCap Approved:
                                                       Not reportedReport Approved:
                                                       Not reportedReport Reviewed:
                                                       Not reportedReport Received:
                                                       Not reportedWorkplan Approved:
                                                       Not reportedWorkplan Reviewed:
                                                       Not reportedWorkplan Received:
                                                       Not reportedWorkplan Due:
                                                       8-Dec-22IC Received:
                                                       ACTIVEStatus Code:
                                                       ROBERT M BRIERContact:
                                                       Not reportedRC Executed:
                                                       Not reportedCOC Date Issued:
                                                       Not reportedContract Executed:
                                                       0.69Acreage:
                                                       Not reportedType Brownfield:
                                                       23302Primary Zip Code:
                                                       VAPrimary State Code:
                                                       ASSAWOMANPrimary City:
                                                       Not reportedPrimary Address2:
                                                       2639 N MONROE ST STE B101Primary Address1:
                                                       104 COURT LLCPerson Company:
                                                       STANBERY CHRISTOPHER AContract Manager:
                                                       51983File Number:
                                                       NRPContract Type:
                                                       22-7711-NRPContract Number:
                                                       GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                                                       118 E COURT AVEAddress:
                                                       GREENWOOD ONE HOUR CLEANERS 1 (FORMER)Name:

SC BROWNFIELD:

                              YPrim Bill Ind:
                              7711PCAS Number:
                              Not reportedCap Approved:
                              Not reportedReport Approved:
                              Not reportedReport Reviewed:
                              Not reportedReport Receive:
                              Not reportedWorkplan Approved:
                              Not reportedWorkplan Reviewed:
                              Not reportedWorkplan Receive:
                              Not reportedWorkplan Due:
                              8-Dec-22I C Received:
                              Not reportedRC Executed Date:
                              Not reportedCOC Issued Date:
                              0.69Acreage:
                              STANBERY CHRISTOPHER AContract Manager:
                              NRPContract Type:
                              22-7711-NRPContract #:
                              Not reportedDate Terminated:
                              Not reportedContract Mailed Date:
                              Not reportedExec Date:
                              51983File Number:
                              ACTIVEStatus code:
                              ROBERT M BRIERContact:

GREENWOOD ONE HOUR CLEANERS 1 (FORMER)  (Continued) S129227744
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               YPrim Bill Ind:

GREENWOOD ONE HOUR CLEANERS 1 (FORMER)  (Continued) S129227744

                    TIER NPriority Group Explanation:
                    TIER NRank:
                    51983BLWM Number:
                    GREENWOOD, SCCity,State,Zip:
                    118 E COURT STAddress:
                    GREENWOOD ONE HOUR CLEANERS 1 (FORMER)Name:

Drycleaners:

SCDRY0051983EPA ID:
GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
118 E COURT AVEAddress:
GREENWOOD ONE HOUR CLEANERS 1 (FORMER)Name:

SHWS:

1660 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster I
0.314 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
660 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 GREENWOOD, SC  29646
NNE DRYCLEANERS118 E COURT AVE    N/A
I46 SHWSGREENWOOD ONE HOUR CLEANERS 1 (FORMER) S107454544

SCD106254345EPA ID:
GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
118 E COURT AVEAddress:
GREENWOOD ONE HOUR CLEANERS 1 (FORMER)Name:

SHWS:

1660 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster I
0.314 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
660 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 GREENWOOD, SC  29646
NNE 118 E COURT AVE    N/A
I47 SHWSGREENWOOD ONE HOUR CLEANERS 1 (FORMER) S129180357

                                        Not reportedLand Use:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        0Private Wells 1500ft:
                                        Not reportedPopulation 1500ft:
                                        0TOS USTs:
                                        1Closed USTs:
                                        2Open USTs:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                                        315 FAIR STAddress:
                                        GREENWOOD CITY OFName:
                                        SC4624Facility ID:
                                        395126Object ID:

UST FINDER:

2192 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster J
0.415 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
605 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 GREENWOOD, SC  29646
NE UST FINDER RELEASE315 FAIR ST    N/A
J48 UST FINDERGREENWOOD CITY OF 1028697550
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                                        GREENWOOD CITY OFName:
                                        SC4624_1Lust ID:
                                        SC4624Facility ID:
                                        20766Object ID:

UST FINDER RELEASE:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        RULSubstances:
                                        12000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        SC4624_1Tank ID:
                                        SC4624Facility ID:
                                        1002889Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        DLSubstances:
                                        10000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        OpenTank Status:
                                        SC4624_2Tank ID:
                                        SC4624Facility ID:
                                        1002888Object ID:

                                        Not reportedTank Wall Type:
                                        WOSubstances:
                                        2000Tank Capacity:
                                        Not reportedRemoval Date:
                                        Not reportedInstallation Date:
                                        ClosedTank Status:
                                        SC4624_3Tank ID:
                                        SC4624Facility ID:
                                        1002887Object ID:

UST FINDER:

                                        -82.15600586Longitude:
                                        34.18811035Latitude:
                                        34.18811035Y Coord:
                                        -82.1560058599999X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedDate of Last Inspection:
                                        Open UST(s)Facility Status:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:

GREENWOOD CITY OF  (Continued) 1028697550
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -82.15600586Longitude:
                                        34.18811035Latitude:
                                        34.18811035Y Coord:
                                        -82.1560058599999X Coord:
                                        StateCoordinate Source:
                                        Not reportedClosed With Residual Contaminate:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 4:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 3:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 2:
                                        Not reportedNFA Letter 1:
                                        4EPA Region:
                                        Not reportedTribe:
                                        NoWithin 100yr Floodplain:
                                        Not reportedWHPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedWHPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin WHPA:
                                        Not reportedSPA HUC12:
                                        Not reportedSPA Facility Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA Water Type:
                                        Not reportedSPA PWS Facility ID:
                                        NoWithin SPA:
                                        Developed, Medium IntensityLand Use:
                                        0Domestic Wells within 1500ft:
                                        810Population within 1500ft:
                                        PETROSubstance:
                                        No Further ActionStatus:
                                        1990/10/19 15:59:59+00Reported Date:
                                        Not reportedAddress Match Type:
                                        GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                                        315 FAIR STAddress:

GREENWOOD CITY OF  (Continued) 1028697550

                         Not reportedRelease Fin Type Code:
                         Not reportedSCRBCA Class Number:
                         Not reportedLocal Facility District:
                         Not reportedEID:
                         10/19/1990Release Date:
                         Not reportedConfirmed Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner City:
                         10/02/2008NFA Date:
                         Not reportedTank Owner First name:
                         Not reportedTank Owner Last Name:
                         GREENWOOD CITY OFTank Owner Company Name:
                         PETROSubstance:
                         Not reportedRelease Status Number:
                         04624Facility ID:
                         1Release Number:
                         GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                         315 FAIR STAddress:
                         GREENWOOD CITY OFName:

LUST:

2192 ft. GWCISite 2 of 2 in cluster J
0.415 mi. Financial Assurance

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
605 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 RCRGREENWOOD, SC  29646
NE UST315 FAIR ST    N/A
J49 LUSTGREENWOOD CITY OF U003625284

TC7912975.2s   Page 85



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               GREENWOODCity:
               315 FAIR STAddress:
               GREENWOOD CITY OFName:

               5Calcage:
               Diesel fuelProduct:
               10000Capacity:
               Currently in UseStatus:
               2Tank ID:

               GREENWOODCity:
               315 FAIR STAddress:
               GREENWOOD CITY OFName:

               5Calcage:
               Gasoline RULProduct:
               12000Capacity:
               Currently in UseStatus:
               1Tank ID:

               864-942-8411Owner Phone:
               GREENWOOD SC 29648-0040Owner City, st, zip:
               520 MONUMENT STOwner Address:
               GREENWOOD CITY OFOwner:
               R 04624Permit:
               04624Facility ID:
               GREENWOODCity:
               315 FAIR STAddress:
               GREENWOOD CITY OFName:

UST:

                         WSRelease Fin Type Code:
                         EBINGER, DAVID JProject Manager:
                         CLASS3BFSCRBCA Class Code:
                         29648-0040RP Zip:
                         SCRP State:
                         GREENWOODRP City:
                         520 MONUMENT STRP Address:
                         GREENWOOD CITY OFRP Name:
                         10/05/1992Confirmed date:
                         1Release Number:
                         EGround Water Flow Direction:
                         6Depth to Ground Water:
                         Not reportedCleanup Complete Date:
                         10/19/1990Release Date:

GW Flow:

                         Not reportedTotal Score:
                         Not reportedPrefix:
                         10/05/1992Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         EBINGEDJUser Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac First Name:
                         Not reportedLocal Fac Last Name:
                         Not reportedRelease Source:
                         Not reportedQualified:

GREENWOOD CITY OF  (Continued) U003625284
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                                             FalsePolychlorinated Biphenyls:
                                             FalsePesticides & Herbicides:
                                             FalseNitrates or Potential to Nitrate:
                                             FalseMetals:
                                             FalseVolatile Organic Compounds:
                                             TruePetroleum Products:
                                             PETROContamination:
                                             DUSTProgram:
                                             Not reportedWPC Permit:
                                             04624Permit Number:
                                             Not reportedBureau of Land & Waste Management File #:
                                             Not reportedSolid Waste Permit #:
                                             Not reportedEAP ID:
                                             BLWMBureau:

SC GWIC:

2Bill:
05/01/2025Date Expired:
Self Insurance 280.101Mechanism:
GREENWOOD, SC 29648-0040Owner City St Zip:
PO BOX 40Owner Address:
GREENWOOD CITY OFOwner Name:
Not reportedIssuer First Name:
GREENWOOD CITY OFIssuer Last Name:
GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
315 FAIR STAddress:
GREENWOOD CITY OFName:

SC Financial Assurance 3:

                                      Not reportedAssociated Chemicals Requiring:
                                      Not reportedAssociated Response/Corrective Action:
          Not reportedCondtions:
          Not reportedSite/Unit:
          Not reportedAffected Media:
          Not reportedArea/Acres:
          Not reportedUnit Number/Letter:
          Not reportedUnit Type:
          10/02/2008CU-MCL:
          10/19/2090Reported:
          Not reportedRegulatory Program:
          4624Tracking Number:
          -82.15601Longitude:
          34.18797Latitude:
          6855-054-870Tax Id:
          Not reportedRegion:
          Not reportedEntity Responsibility:
          GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
          315 FAIR STAddress:
          GREENWOOD CITY OFName:

RCR:

               Not reportedCalcage:
               Waste oil, burnt oil, used oilProduct:
               2000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               3Tank ID:

GREENWOOD CITY OF  (Continued) U003625284
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          Attenuation (MNA Awaiti.
          Site ID # 04624. RBCA Classification 3BF7. Approved Monitored NaturalRemarks:
                                             NoDrinking Water Well Impact:
                                             NoSurface Impact:
                                             YesRemediation:
                                             NoMonitoring:
                                             NoAssessment:
                                             FalseSources of Contamination Undetermined:
                                             FalseSubstances Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseSeptic Tank/Tile Field:
                                             FalseUnpermitted Disposal:
                                             FalseSingle-Event Spill:
                                             FalseSpray Irrigation:
                                             FalseAboveground Storage Tank:
                                             FalseLandfills:
                                             FalseSpills & Leaks:
                                             FalsePits, Ponds, & Lagoons:
                                             TrueUnderground Storage Tanks:
                                             USTSource:
                                             FalseSources Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseRadionuclides Over Max Contaminant Levels:
                                             FalsePhenols:
                                             FalseBase, Neutral, & Acid Extractables:

GREENWOOD CITY OF  (Continued) U003625284

                    TIER NPriority Group Explanation:
                    TIER NRank:
                    56259BLWM Number:
                    GREENWOOD, SCCity,State,Zip:
                    105 MAIN STAddress:
                    FMR GREENWOOD ONE HOUR CLEANERSName:

Drycleaners:

SCDRY0056259EPA ID:
GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
105 MAIN STAddress:
FMR GREENWOOD ONE HOUR CLEANERSName:

SHWS:

2929 ft.
0.555 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
652 ft.

 

1/2-1 GREENWOOD, SC  29646
North DRYCLEANERS105 MAIN ST    N/A
50 SHWSFMR GREENWOOD ONE HOUR CLEANERS S105621625

SCS123457318EPA ID:
GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
700 KITSON STAddress:
GREENWOOD MILL (FORMER)Name:

SHWS:

NPDES
3302 ft. ALLSITES
0.625 mi. BROWNFIELDS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
621 ft.

 

1/2-1 VCPGREENWOOD, SC  29646
NW AUL700 KITSON ST    N/A
51 SHWSMEDICAL TEXTILES S110824209
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                              GREENWOOD MILL (FORMER)Name:

                              YPrim Bill Ind:
                              5971PCAS Number:
                              Not reportedCap Approved:
                              Not reportedReport Approved:
                              Not reportedReport Reviewed:
                              Not reportedReport Receive:
                              Not reportedWorkplan Approved:
                              Not reportedWorkplan Reviewed:
                              Not reportedWorkplan Receive:
                              Not reportedWorkplan Due:
                              13-Jun-22I C Received:
                              Not reportedRC Executed Date:
                              23-Jan-19COC Issued Date:
                              13.8Acreage:
                              GORMAN ANGELA KContract Manager:
                              NRPContract Type:
                              22-5971-NRPContract #:
                              Not reportedDate Terminated:
                              7-Sep-22Contract Mailed Date:
                              8-Nov-22Exec Date:
                              57909File Number:
                              ACTIVEStatus code:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              Not reportedType Brownfield:
                              29601Prim Zip:
                              SCPrim State:
                              GREENVILLEPrim City:
                              Not reportedPrim Address 2:
                              39 ROWLEY ST UNIT 105Prim Address 1:
                              BD GREENWOOD LLCPerson Company:
                              GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                              700 KITSON STAddress:
                              GREENWOOD MILL (FORMER)Name:

VCP:

                         6.76Acreage:
                         NoRespond Action Planned:
                         NoFund 128(A) Utilized:
                         Not reportedBrownfield Type:
                         Volatile Organic Compounds, Metals, Base Neutral Acid Extractables, Pesticides/HerbicidesContamination on Site:
                         Not yet determined.Land Use Restriction:
                         57909File Number:
                         01/23/2019Project Complete Date:
                         01/23/2019Cleanup Contract Complete Date:
                         07/12/2018Restriction File Date:
                         09/07/2011Execute Date:
                         ACTIVEProject Status:
                         34.19093 / -82.16866Latitude / Longitude:
                         GREENWOOD CITY OF;BD GREENWOOD LLCOwner:

GREENWOOD, SC 29646:

                         GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                         Not reportedAddress 2:
                         700 KITSON STAddress:
                         GREENWOOD MILL (FORMER)Name:

MEDICAL TEXTILES  (Continued) S110824209
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                              Not reportedWorkplan Due:
                              Not reportedI C Received:
                              Not reportedRC Executed Date:
                              23-Jan-19COC Issued Date:
                              Not reportedAcreage:
                              GORMAN ANGELA KContract Manager:
                              NRPContract Type:
                              11-5971-NRPContract #:
                              Not reportedDate Terminated:
                              Not reportedContract Mailed Date:
                              7-Sep-11Exec Date:
                              57909File Number:
                              ACTIVEStatus code:
                              CHARLIE BARRINEAUContact:
                              Not reportedType Brownfield:
                              29601Prim Zip:
                              SCPrim State:
                              GREENVILLEPrim City:
                              Not reportedPrim Address 2:
                              39 ROWLEY ST UNIT 105Prim Address 1:
                              BD GREENWOOD LLCPerson Company:
                              GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                              700 KITSON STAddress:
                              GREENWOOD MILL (FORMER)Name:

                              NPrim Bill Ind:
                              5971PCAS Number:
                              Not reportedCap Approved:
                              Not reportedReport Approved:
                              Not reportedReport Reviewed:
                              Not reportedReport Receive:
                              Not reportedWorkplan Approved:
                              Not reportedWorkplan Reviewed:
                              Not reportedWorkplan Receive:
                              Not reportedWorkplan Due:
                              8-Feb-11I C Received:
                              Not reportedRC Executed Date:
                              23-Jan-19COC Issued Date:
                              6.76Acreage:
                              GORMAN ANGELA KContract Manager:
                              NRPContract Type:
                              11-5971-NRPContract #:
                              Not reportedDate Terminated:
                              30-Mar-11Contract Mailed Date:
                              7-Sep-11Exec Date:
                              57909File Number:
                              ACTIVEStatus code:
                              CHARLIE BARRINEAUContact:
                              Not reportedType Brownfield:
                              29648Prim Zip:
                              SCPrim State:
                              GREENWOODPrim City:
                              Not reportedPrim Address 2:
                              PO BOX 40Prim Address 1:
                              GREENWOOD CITY OFPerson Company:
                              GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                              700 KITSON STAddress:

MEDICAL TEXTILES  (Continued) S110824209
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                                                       SCPrimary State Code:
                                                       GREENWOODPrimary City:
                                                       Not reportedPrimary Address2:
                                                       PO BOX 40Primary Address1:
                                                       GREENWOOD CITY OFPerson Company:
                                                       GORMAN ANGELA KContract Manager:
                                                       57909File Number:
                                                       NRPContract Type:
                                                       11-5971-NRPContract Number:
                                                       GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                                                       700 KITSON STAddress:
                                                       GREENWOOD MILL (FORMER)Name:

               YPrim Bill Ind:
               5971PCAS Number:
                                                       Not reportedDate Terminated:
                                                       7-Sep-22Contract Mailed:
                                                       Not reportedCap Approved:
                                                       Not reportedReport Approved:
                                                       Not reportedReport Reviewed:
                                                       Not reportedReport Received:
                                                       Not reportedWorkplan Approved:
                                                       Not reportedWorkplan Reviewed:
                                                       Not reportedWorkplan Received:
                                                       Not reportedWorkplan Due:
                                                       13-Jun-22IC Received:
                                                       ACTIVEStatus Code:
                                                       Not reportedContact:
                                                       Not reportedRC Executed:
                                                       23-Jan-19COC Date Issued:
                                                       8-Nov-22Contract Executed:
                                                       13.8Acreage:
                                                       Not reportedType Brownfield:
                                                       29601Primary Zip Code:
                                                       SCPrimary State Code:
                                                       GREENVILLEPrimary City:
                                                       Not reportedPrimary Address2:
                                                       39 ROWLEY ST UNIT 105Primary Address1:
                                                       BD GREENWOOD LLCPerson Company:
                                                       GORMAN ANGELA KContract Manager:
                                                       57909File Number:
                                                       NRPContract Type:
                                                       22-5971-NRPContract Number:
                                                       GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                                                       700 KITSON STAddress:
                                                       GREENWOOD MILL (FORMER)Name:

SC BROWNFIELD:

                              YPrim Bill Ind:
                              5971PCAS Number:
                              Not reportedCap Approved:
                              Not reportedReport Approved:
                              Not reportedReport Reviewed:
                              Not reportedReport Receive:
                              Not reportedWorkplan Approved:
                              Not reportedWorkplan Reviewed:
                              Not reportedWorkplan Receive:

MEDICAL TEXTILES  (Continued) S110824209
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               YPrim Bill Ind:
               5971PCAS Number:
                                                       Not reportedDate Terminated:
                                                       Not reportedContract Mailed:
                                                       Not reportedCap Approved:
                                                       Not reportedReport Approved:
                                                       Not reportedReport Reviewed:
                                                       Not reportedReport Received:
                                                       Not reportedWorkplan Approved:
                                                       Not reportedWorkplan Reviewed:
                                                       Not reportedWorkplan Received:
                                                       Not reportedWorkplan Due:
                                                       Not reportedIC Received:
                                                       ACTIVEStatus Code:
                                                       CHARLIE BARRINEAUContact:
                                                       Not reportedRC Executed:
                                                       23-Jan-19COC Date Issued:
                                                       7-Sep-11Contract Executed:
                                                       Not reportedAcreage:
                                                       Not reportedType Brownfield:
                                                       29601Primary Zip Code:
                                                       SCPrimary State Code:
                                                       GREENVILLEPrimary City:
                                                       Not reportedPrimary Address2:
                                                       39 ROWLEY ST UNIT 105Primary Address1:
                                                       BD GREENWOOD LLCPerson Company:
                                                       GORMAN ANGELA KContract Manager:
                                                       57909File Number:
                                                       NRPContract Type:
                                                       11-5971-NRPContract Number:
                                                       GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                                                       700 KITSON STAddress:
                                                       GREENWOOD MILL (FORMER)Name:

               NPrim Bill Ind:
               5971PCAS Number:
                                                       Not reportedDate Terminated:
                                                       30-Mar-11Contract Mailed:
                                                       Not reportedCap Approved:
                                                       Not reportedReport Approved:
                                                       Not reportedReport Reviewed:
                                                       Not reportedReport Received:
                                                       Not reportedWorkplan Approved:
                                                       Not reportedWorkplan Reviewed:
                                                       Not reportedWorkplan Received:
                                                       Not reportedWorkplan Due:
                                                       8-Feb-11IC Received:
                                                       ACTIVEStatus Code:
                                                       CHARLIE BARRINEAUContact:
                                                       Not reportedRC Executed:
                                                       23-Jan-19COC Date Issued:
                                                       7-Sep-11Contract Executed:
                                                       6.76Acreage:
                                                       Not reportedType Brownfield:
                                                       29648Primary Zip Code:

MEDICAL TEXTILES  (Continued) S110824209
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                    Not reportedCreation Date:
                    Not reportedTerm Date:
                    Not reportedReceive Date:
                    Not reportedRiver Basin:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    Not reportedOwner Title:
                    843-223-3001Owner Telephone:
                    BUSINESSOwner Address Type:
                    SITEAddress Type:
                    Hard Labor CreekReceiving Stream:
                    CLOSEDPermit Status:
                    INDUSTRIALPermit Sub Type:
                    WTRNPDESWWTPPermit Type:
                    02/28/1993Permit Expire Date:
                    01/19/1988Permit Issued Date:
                    FREE BEN DPermit Contact:
                    01/19/1988App Status Date:
                    NPDES NEWApp Type:
                    INACTAct/Inactive:
                    07/14/1994Permit Status Date:
                    SC0041874Permit:
                    GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                    700 KITSON STAddress:
                    MEDICAL TEXTILESName:

NPDES:

                         -82.16866Long:
                         34.19093Lat:
                         Not reportedAir COCS:
                         Not reportedAir Contamination Desc:
                         Not reportedGW COCS:
                         Not reportedGW Contamination Desc:
                         Not reportedSW COCS:
                         Not reportedSW Sed Contamination Desc:
                         Not reportedSoil COCS:
                         Not reportedSoil Contamination Desc:
                         6.76Acreage:
                         Volatile Organic Compounds, Metals, Base Neutral Acid Extractables, Pesticides/HerbicidesContamination On Site:
                         Not yet determined.Land Use Restriction:
                         57909File Number:
                         1/23/2019Project Complete Date:
                         01/23/2019Cleanup Contract Complete Date:
                         7/12/2018Restrictions Filed Date:
                         09/07/2011Execute Date:
                         ACTIVEProject Status Code:
                         GREENWOOD CITY OF;BD GREENWOOD LLCOwner:
                         SFProgram:
                         SCS123457318Permit Number:
                         NoResp Action:
                         NoFunds Used:
                         Not reportedBrownfield Type:
                         NoBrownfield:
                         GREENWOOD, SC 29646City,State,Zip:
                         700 KITSON STAddress:
                         GREENWOOD MILL (FORMER)Name:

ALLSITES:

MEDICAL TEXTILES  (Continued) S110824209
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                    Not reportedPermittee Phone:
                    Not reportedPermittee City,State,Zip:
                    Not reportedPermittee Address:
                    Not reportedPermittee Name:
                    Not reportedMajor:
                    Not reportedStatus:

MEDICAL TEXTILES  (Continued) S110824209
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City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 7 records.

GREENWOOD           S105528093 GREENWOOD COUNTY LANDFILL S-101 2 MILES E OF MARSHALL RD 29646 SHWS, GWCI
GREENWOOD           U003524912 SC WILDLIFE & MARINE RESOURCES SC 702 GREENWOOD STATE PARK 29646 LUST, UST, Financial Assurance
GREENWOOD           U004256002 HAYNE S GULF EDGEFIELD ST 29646 LUST, UST
GREENWOOD           U003557909 GREENWOOD DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS EDGEFIELD ST 29646 LUST, UST, GWCI
GREENWOOD           S105211945 GREENWOOD WATER PLANT GRACE ST 29649 SHWS
GREENWOOD           U003558553 SOUTHERN RAILWAY CO S MAIN ST 29646 LUST, UST
GREENWOOD           S105211944 GREENWOOD GAS AND FUEL OAK AVE 29648 SHWS

TC7912975.2s   Page 95
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6c6R6De8cPlx67loRO1t3eGRDV0weEWj8RSgAWcuPhDDlwecxndO7JSJ7NLdl4h9oCuQ33whOO5U1iOKtHWj4FgOeX.oGb.IR9Tc3M6cVkW40C19wQK44ir4EPbyWyhmjRh78CxdRq0WSclqgmT480CwWBlScVNruCD56bB9ccrl6ubIRaUU3EJ3Dlvhecb08F8u93AkP4KrleUtxyXO3cAy7PYXlTJeoa.G61Q4OEmd1dQRtAEI3o7IemHwGFr1RWeY7WmXVG0C0Y.LwZ.E58cgEAZgWAfWjPsM8FjURkeQSanvgHi563macSCK6fKJRDKA4puQDBi1eVG38X5k3UqpPWn.lDXSxmRlAFuR7A5nlWAmoCUlCWc8Ohhb1xx1tyCI4r5lejOwGiioR3LI5CQ1VZKM0vG9wXb4CNCfEuHtWSs4j4lFAWowRnV5SQCMgaZy81GuWRGTc5Q3ufMW2isghCc9DCZWDDy95ctvwmmyed7hcLj1vTu7n0PvdHBjOZJn6y0Bcb0H6WbDRKdM4A6YDvPcep7P8dcj3qpnPensleVjxTPfX7SB7d5rlzghoIdV3O4AOkCE1L8YtOue3K0LefMjGg0PRxuP6G.WVw.A0t7hwHuP8w3uEWQ9WBpEj.Ty5yhTRpVJSyGygntg7ldrWg7rclwhumIlCXdphgteDs8vDklh4xKYwhFIeJx4cNmL54VanfXOdrTnOU9k3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6c6R6De8cPlx67loRO1t3eGRDV0weEWj8RSgAWcuPhDDlwecxndO7JSJ7NLdl4h9oCuQ33whOO5U1iOKtHWj4FgOeX.oGb.IR9Tc3M6cVkW40C19wQK44ir4EPbyWyhmjRh78CxdRq0WSclqgmT480CwWBlScVNruCD56bB9ccrl6ubIRaUU3EJ3Dlvhecb08F8u93AkP4KrleUtxyXO3cAy7PYXlTJeoa.G61Q4OEmd1dQRtAEI3o7IemHwGFr1RWeY7WmXVG0C0Y.LwZ.E58cgEAZgWAfWjPsM8FjURkeQSanvgHi563macSCK6fKJRDKA4puQDBi1eVG38X5k3UqpPWn.lDXSxmRlAFuR7A5nlWAmoCUlCWc8Ohhb1xx1tyCI4r5lejOwGiioR3LI5CQ1VZKM0vG9wXb4CNCfEuHtWSs4j4lFAWowRnV5SQCMgaZy81GuWRGTc5Q3ufMW2isghCc9DCZWDDy95ctvwmmyed7hcLj1vTu7n0PvdHBjOZJn6y0Bcb0H6WbDRKdM4A6YDvPcep7P8dcj3qpnPensleVjxTPfX7SB7d5rlzghoIdV3O4AOkCE1L8YtOue3K0LefMjGg0PRxuP7G.WVw.A0t7hwHuP5w3uEWQ9WBpEj.Ty8yhTRpVJSyGygntg9ldrWg7rclwhumIl3XdphgteDs8vDklh3xKYwhFIeJx4cNmL54VanfXOdrTnOU9k3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6c6R6De8cPlx67loRO1t3eGRDV0weEWj8RSgAWcuPhDDlwecxndO7JSJ7NLdl4h9oCuQ33whOO5U1iOKtHWj4FgOeX.oGb.IR9Tc3M6cVkW40C19wQK44ir4EPbyWyhmjRh78CxdRq0WSclqgmT480CwWBlScVNruCD56bB9ccrl6ubIRaUU3EJ3Dlvhecb08F8u93AkP4KrleUtxyXO3cAy7PYXlTJeoa.G61Q4OEmd1dQRtAEI3o7IemHwGFr1RWeY7WmXVG0C0Y.LwZ.E58cgEAZgWAfWjPsM8FjURkeQSanvgHi563macSCK6fKJRDKA4puQDBi1eVG38X5k3UqpPWn.lDXSxmRlAFuR7A5nlWAmoCUlCWc8Ohhb1xx1tyCI4r5lejOwGiioR3LI5CQ1VZKM0vG9wXb4CNCfEuHtWSs4j4lFAWowRnV5SQCMgaZy81GuWRGTc5Q3ufMW2isghCc9DCZWDDy95ctvwmmyed7hcLj1vTu7n0PvdHBjOZJn6y0Bcb0H6WbDRKdM4A6YDvPcep7P8dcj3qpnPensleVjxTPfX7SB7d5rlzghoIdV3O4AOkCE1L8YtOue3K0LefMjGg0PRxuP6G.WVw.A0t7hwHuP8w3uEWQ9WBpEj.Ty8yhTRpVJSyGygntgAldrWg7rclwhumIlCXdphgteDs8vDklh3xKYwhFIeJx4cNmLC4VanfXOdrTnOU9k3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6c6R6De8cPlx67loRO1t3eGRDV0weEWj8RSgAWcuPhDDlwecxndO7JSJ7NLdl4h9oCuQ33whOO5U1iOKtHWj4FgOeX.oGb.IR9Tc3M6cVkW40C19wQK44ir4EPbyWyhmjRh78CxdRq0WSclqgmT480CwWBlScVNruCD56bB9ccrl6ubIRaUU3EJ3Dlvhecb08F8u93AkP4KrleUtxyXO3cAy7PYXlTJeoa.G61Q4OEmd1dQRtAEI3o7IemHwGFr1RWeY7WmXVG0C0Y.LwZ.E58cgEAZgWAfWjPsM8FjURkeQSanvgHi563macSCK6fKJRDKA4puQDBi1eVG38X5k3UqpPWn.lDXSxmRlAFuR7A5nlWAmoCUlCWc8Ohhb1xx1tyCI4r5lejOwGiioR3LI5CQ1VZKM0vG9wXb4CNCfEuHtWSs4j4lFAWowRnV5SQCMgaZy81GuWRGTc5Q3ufMW2isghCc9DCZWDDy95ctvwmmyed7hcLj1vTu7n0PvdHBjOZJn6y0Bcb0H6WbDRKdM4A6YDvPcep7P8dcj3qpnPensleVjxTPfV7SB7d5rlzghoIdV4O4AOkCE1L8YtOue3K0LefMjGg0PRxuP8G.WVw.A0t7hwHuP5w3uEWQ9WBpEj.Ty4yhTRpVJSyGygntg4ldrWg7rclwhumIlCXdphgteDs8vDklh7xKYwhFIeJx4cNmL84VanfXOdrTnOU9k3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6c6R6De8cPlx67loRO1t3eGRDV0weEWj8RSgAWcuPhDDlwecxndO7JSJ7NLdl4h9oCuQ33whOO5U1iOKtHWj4FgOeX.oGb.IR9Tc3M6cVkW40C19wQK44ir4EPbyWyhmjRh78CxdRq0WSclqgmT480CwWBlScVNruCD56bB9ccrl6ubIRaUU3EJ3Dlvhecb08F8u93AkP4KrleUtxyXO3cAy7PYXlTJeoa.G61Q4OEmd1dQRtAEI3o7IemHwGFr1RWeY7WmXVG0C0Y.LwZ.E58cgEAZgWAfWjPsM8FjURkeQSanvgHi563macSCK6fKJRDKA4puQDBi1eVG38X5k3UqpPWn.lDXSxmRlAFuR7A5nlWAmoCUlCWc8Ohhb1xx1tyCI4r5lejOwGiioR3LI5CQ1VZKM0vG9wXb4CNCfEuHtWSs4j4lFAWowRnV5SQCMgaZy81GuWRGTc5Q3ufMW2isghCc9DCZWDDy95ctvwmmyed7hcLj1vTu7n0PvdHBjOZJn6y0Bcb0H6WbDRKdM4A6YDvPcep7P8dcj3qpnPensleVjxTPfX7SB7d5rlzghoIdV3O4AOkCE1L8YtOue3K0LefMjGg0PRxuP6G.WVw.A0t7hwHuP8w3uEWQ9WBpEj.Ty8yhTRpVJSyGygntgBldrWg7rclwhumIl8XdphgteDs8vDklh8xKYwhFIeJx4cNmL64VanfXOdrTnOU9k3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6c6R6De8cPlx67loRO1t3eGRDV0weEWj8RSgAWcuPhDDlwecxndO7JSJ7NLdl4h9oCuQ33whOO5U1iOKtHWj4FgOeX.oGb.IR9Tc3M6cVkW40C19wQK44ir4EPbyWyhmjRh78CxdRq0WSclqgmT480CwWBlScVNruCD56bB9ccrl6ubIRaUU3EJ3Dlvhecb08F8u93AkP4KrleUtxyXO3cAy7PYXlTJeoa.G61Q4OEmd1dQRtAEI3o7IemHwGFr1RWeY7WmXVG0C0Y.LwZ.E58cgEAZgWAfWjPsM8FjURkeQSanvgHi563macSCK6fKJRDKA4puQDBi1eVG38X5k3UqpPWn.lDXSxmRlAFuR7A5nlWAmoCUlCWc8Ohhb1xx1tyCI4r5lejOwGiioR3LI5CQ1VZKM0vG9wXb4CNCfEuHtWSs4j4lFAWowRnV5SQCMgaZy81GuWRGTc5Q3ufMW2isghCc9DCZWDDy95ctvwmmyed7hcLj1vTu7n0PvdHBjOZJn6y0Bcb0H6WbDRKdM4A6YDvPcep7P8dcj3qpnPensleVjxTPfV7SB7d5rlzghoIdV4O4AOkCE1L8YtOue3K0LefMjGg0PRxuP8G.WVw.A0t7hwHuP5w3uEWQ9WBpEj.Ty4yhTRpVJSyGygntg4ldrWg7rclwhumIlCXdphgteDs8vDklh7xKYwhFIeJx4cNmL74VanfXOdrTnOU9k3


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2025
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2025
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2025
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/20/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2025
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2025
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 09/16/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 09/16/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/16/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/16/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/16/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2025
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2025
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2025
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2025
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

SHWS:  Site Assessment Section Project List
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-0835
Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/16/2025
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF:  Permitted Landfills List
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/25/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-734-5165
Source:  Department of Health and Environmental Control, GIS Section
Telephone:  803-896-4084
Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/16/2025
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 09/20/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-4350
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 08/12/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/14/2025
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Comprehensive Underground Storage Tanks
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2024
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-896-7957
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Aboveground Storage Tank List
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/04/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2004
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-4350
Last EDR Contact: 02/12/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2025
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2024
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

GWT:  GWT Management Tracking
Groundwater Tracking information. Active sites reflect the list of current open releases at ASTs but also pipelines,
spills, heating oil tanks, or otherwise non-permitted petroleum releases. There is no way to separate them out
in the database unfortunately. NFA does not reflect all sites closed.

Date of Government Version: 08/15/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2024
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-8137
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

RCR:  Registry of Conditional Remedies
The Bureau of Land and Waste Management established this Registry to help monitor and maintain sites that have
conditional remedies. A Conditional Remedy is an environmental remedy that includes certain qualifications. These
qualifications are divided into two major categories: Remedies requiring Land Use Controls and Conditional No
Further Actions.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/12/2024
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-896-4000
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AUL:  Land Use Controls
The term Land Use Controls or "LUCs" encompass institutional controls, such as those involved in real estate interests,
governmental permitting, zoning, public advisories, deed notices, and other legal restrictions. The term also
includes restrictions on access, whether achieved by means of engineered barriers (e.g., fence or concrete pad)
or by human means (e.g., the presence of security guards). Additionally, the term includes both affirmative
measures to achieve the desired restrictions (e.g., night lighting of an area) and prohibitive directives (e.g.,
restrictions on certain types of wells for the duration of the corrective action). Considered altogether, the
LUCs for a facility will provide a tool for how the property should be used in order to maintain the level of
protectiveness that one or more corrective actions were designed to achieve.

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/26/2025
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-896-4049
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Sites
Sites participating in the Voluntary Cleanup Program. Once staff and a non-responsible party have agreed upon
an approved scope of work for a site investigation and/or remediation, the party enters into a voluntary cleanup
contract. Staff oversees the cleanup efforts to ensure that activities are performed to our satisfaction. Upon
completion of the negotiated work in the voluntary cleanup contract, the non-responsible party receives State
Superfund liability protection.

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/18/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/30/2023
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-896-4049
Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Sites Listing
The Brownfields component of the Voluntary Cleanup Program allows a non-responsible party to acquire a contaminated
property with State Superfund liability protection for existing contamination by agreeing to perform an environmental
assessment and/or remediation.

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/18/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/30/2023
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-896-4069
Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2025
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY:  Solid Waste Recycling Facilities
A listing of recycling center locations.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-896-8985
Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/16/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2024
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 05/20/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2024
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2025
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ALLSITES:  Site Assessment & Remediation Public Record Database
The South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control is pleased to have the Public Record for your
review. The purpose of this database is two-fold. First, it will provide to communities another form of notice
of cleanup activity, allowing them to have more information about assessment and cleanup activities in their area
and in the State. Second, it can assist those seeking to redevelop brownfield properties within South Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/26/2025
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-896-4000
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL 2:  Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
A listing of clandestine drug lab site locations.

Date of Government Version: 08/15/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/16/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2024
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  South Carolina Law Enforcement Division
Telephone:  803-896-7136
Last EDR Contact: 02/12/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Lab Sites
A listing of clandestine drug lab site locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/24/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2012
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-896-4288
Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 05/20/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2024
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2025
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2025
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2025
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  Spill List
Spills and releases of petroleum and hazardous chemicals reported to the Oil & Chemical Emergency Response division.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/09/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/27/2024
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-4111
Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2025
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/07/2013
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 80:  SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch
Spills 80 includes those spill and release records available from FirstSearch databases prior to 1990. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded before 1990. Duplicate records that
are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 80.
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Date of Government Version: 03/26/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/07/2013
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 09/16/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2025
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/26/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2022
Number of Days to Update: 239

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
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Date of Government Version: 07/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/16/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA Watch List
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2025
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 283

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2025
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2025
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/26/2025
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/16/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/14/2025
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2025
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2025
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/14/2025
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/19/2023
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2024
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-0717
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/16/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/14/2025
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/16/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 93

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2023
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2025
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 02/12/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2025
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/26/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2025
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2024
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.
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Date of Government Version: 11/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2025
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2025
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2024
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2025
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/16/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2025
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/20/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2025
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (404) 562-9900
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2023
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 12/21/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/27/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 02/12/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 11/08/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/08/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/14/2025
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 02/13/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/26/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PFAS NPL:  Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
EPA’s Office of Land and Emergency Management and EPA Regional Offices maintain data describing what is known
about site investigations, contamination, and remedial actions under the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) where PFAS is present in the environment.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8895
Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS FEDERAL SITES:  Federal Sites PFAS Information
Several federal entities, such as the federal Superfund program, Department of Defense, National Aeronautics and
Space Administration, Department of Transportation, and Department of Energy provided information for sites with
known or suspected detections at federal facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PFAS TRIS:  List of PFAS Added to the TRI
Section 7321 of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2020 (NDAA) immediately added certain
per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) to the list of chemicals covered by the Toxics Release Inventory
(TRI) under Section 313 of the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (EPCRA) and provided a framework
for additional PFAS to be added to TRI on an annual basis.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS TSCA:  PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information
EPA issued the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) Rule under the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) and requires
chemical manufacturers and facilities that manufacture or import chemical substances to report data to EPA. EPA
publishes non-confidential business information (non-CBI) and includes descriptive information about each site,
corporate parent, production volume, other manufacturing information, and processing and use information.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS RCRA MANIFEST:  PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
To work around the lack of PFAS waste codes in the RCRA database, EPA developed the PFAS Transfers dataset by
mining e-Manifest records containing at least one of these common PFAS keywords: PFAS, PFOA, PFOS, PERFL, AFFF,
GENX, GEN-X (plus the VT waste codes). These keywords were searched for in the following text fields: Manifest
handling instructions (MANIFEST_HANDLING_INSTR), Non-hazardous waste description (NON_HAZ_WASTE_DESCRIPTION),
DOT printed information (DOT_PRINTED_INFORMATION), Waste line handling instructions (WASTE_LINE_HANDLING_INSTR),
Waste residue comments (WASTE_RESIDUE_COMMENTS).

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ATSDR:  PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFAS contamination site locations from the Department of Health & Human Services, Center for Disease Control &
Prevention. ATSDR is involved at a number of PFAS-related sites, either directly or through assisting state and
federal partners. As of now, most sites are related to drinking water contamination connected with PFAS production
facilities or fire training areas where aqueous film-forming firefighting foam (AFFF) was regularly used.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 601

Source:  Department of Health & Human Services
Telephone:  202-741-5770
Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS WQP:  Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS
The Water Quality Portal (WQP) is a part of a modernized repository storing ambient sampling data for all environmental
media and tissue samples. A wide range of federal, state, tribal and local governments, academic and non-governmental
organizations and individuals submit project details and sampling results to this public repository. The information
is commonly used for research and assessments of environmental quality.

Date of Government Version: 12/13/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PFAS PROJECT:  NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY PFAS PROJECT
The PFAS Contamination Site Tracker records qualitative and quantitative data from each site in a chart, specifically
examining discovery, contamination levels, government response, litigation, health impacts, media coverage, and
community characteristics. All data presented in the chart were extracted from government websites, such as state
health departments or the Environmental Protection Agency, and news articles.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Social Science Environmental Health Research Institute
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS NPDES:  Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
Any discharger of pollutants to waters of the United States from a point source must have a National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit. The process for obtaining limits involves the regulated entity
(permittee) disclosing releases in a NPDES permit application and the permitting authority (typically the state
but sometimes EPA) deciding whether to require monitoring or monitoring with limits. Caveats and Limitations:
Less than half of states have required PFAS monitoring for at least one of their permittees and fewer states have
established PFAS effluent limits for permittees. New rulemakings have been initiated that may increase the number
of facilities monitoring for PFAS in the future.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/14/2025
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ECHO:  Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
Regulators and the public have expressed interest in knowing which regulated entities may be using PFAS. EPA has
developed a dataset from various sources that show which industries may be handling PFAS. Approximately 120,000
facilities subject to federal environmental programs have operated or currently operate in industry sectors with
processes that may involve handling and/or release of PFAS.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAIN:  Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
A list of fire training sites was added to the Industry Sectors dataset using a keyword search on the permitted
facilitys name to identify sites where fire-fighting foam may have been used in training exercises. Additionally,
you may view an example spreadsheet of the subset of fire training facility data, as well as the keywords used
in selecting or deselecting a facility for the subset. as well as the keywords used in selecting or deselecting
a facility for the subset. These keywords were tested to maximize accuracy in selecting facilities that may use
fire-fighting foam in training exercises, however, due to the lack of a required reporting field in the data systems
for designating fire training sites, this methodology may not identify all fire training sites or may potentially
misidentify them.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS PT 139 AIRPORT:  All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing
Since July 1, 2006, all certified part 139 airports are required to have fire-fighting foam onsite that meet military
specifications (MIL-F-24385) (14 CFR 139.317). To date, these military specification fire-fighting foams are
fluorinated and have been historically used for training and extinguishing. The 2018 FAA Reauthorization Act has
a provision stating that no later than October 2021, FAA shall not require the use of fluorinated AFFF. This provision
does not prohibit the use of fluorinated AFFF at Part 139 civilian airports; it only prohibits FAA from mandating
its use. The Federal Aviation Administration?s document AC 150/5210-6D - Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents provides
guidance on Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents, which includes Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF).
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Date of Government Version: 12/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AQUEOUS FOAM NRC:  Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
The National Response Center (NRC) serves as an emergency call center that fields initial reports for pollution
and railroad incidents and forwards that information to appropriate federal/state agencies for response. The spreadsheets
posted to the NRC website contain initial incident data that has not been validated or investigated by a federal/state
response agency. Response center calls from 1990 to the most recent complete calendar year where there was indication
of Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF) usage are included in this dataset. NRC calls may reference AFFF usage in
the ?Material Involved? or ?Incident Description? fields.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-267-2675
Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS ENF:  Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2497
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS:  Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES
facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA, Office of Water
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BIOSOLIDS:  ICIS-NPDES Biosolids Facility Data
The data reflects compliance information about facilities in the biosolids program.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/16/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2024
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-4700
Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST FINDER:  UST Finder Database
EPA developed UST Finder, a web map application containing a comprehensive, state-sourced national map of underground
storage tank (UST) and leaking UST (LUST) data. It provides the attributes and locations of active and closed
USTs, UST facilities, and LUST sites from states and from Tribal lands and US territories . UST Finder contains
information about proximity of UST facilities and LUST sites to: surface and groundwater public drinking water
protection areas; estimated number of private domestic wells and number of people living nearby; and flooding
and wildfires.

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2024
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0394
Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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UST FINDER RELEASE:  UST Finder Releases Database
US EPA’s UST Finder data is a national composite of leaking underground storage tanks. This data contains information
about, and locations of, leaking underground storage tanks. Data was collected from state sources and standardized
into a national profile by EPA’s Office of Underground Storage Tanks, Office of Research and Development, and
the Association of State and Territorial Solid Waste Management Officials.

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2024
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protecton Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0394
Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2025
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

E MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Electronic Manifest System
EPA established a national system for tracking hazardous waste shipments electronically. This system, known as
?e-Manifest,? will modernize the nation?s cradle-to-grave hazardous waste tracking process while saving valuable
time, resources, and dollars for industry and states.

Date of Government Version: 09/16/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2024
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  833-501-6826
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ASWP:  Ambient Surface Water Project PFAS Information Listing
As part of DHEC’s strategy of determining the fate and transport of PFAS chemicals in South Carolina, samples
of several aquatic species, including freshwater fish, oysters and blue crabs, were collected.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/15/2024
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Department of Health & Environmental Control
Telephone:  803-898-3546
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PFAS DWS:  Surface Water PFAS Information Listing
Sampling and analyses for community water systems where drinking water is supplied by surface waters have been
completed by BOW staff.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/15/2024
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Department of Health & Environmental Control
Telephone:  803-898-3546
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS:  Permiited Airs Facility Listing
A listing of permitted airs facilities.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2025
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-4279
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ASBESTOS:  Asbestos Notification Listing
Asbestos abatement & demolition project list

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/18/2024
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-3882
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Sites
A listing of sites with coal ash ponds.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/22/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-3964
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner Database
The Drycleaning Facility Restoration Trust Fund database is used to access, prioritze and cleanup contaminated
registered drycleaning sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/18/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-3882
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2025
Data Release Frequency: Annually

FIN ASSURANCE 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information for aolid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources
are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator
of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/17/2024
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-896-4067
Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/16/2025
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FIN ASSURANCE 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Hazardous waste financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 08/13/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2024
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-3880
Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/16/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FIN ASSURANCE 3:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
UST financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2024
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-3880
Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

GWCI:  Groundwater Contamination Inventory
An inventory of all groundwater contamination cases in the state.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-3798
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2025
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SC MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
A generator who transports, or offers for transportation, hazardous waste for off-site treatment, storage or disposal
must prepare a hazardous waste manifest to accompany such shipment.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2022
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-3796
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2024
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NPDES:  Waste Water Treatment Facilities Listing
A listing of waste water treatment facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/15/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/16/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-4300
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Listing
A listing of underground injection wells locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/2024
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  803-898-3799
Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2025
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Health and Environmental Control in South Carolina.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2014
Number of Days to Update: 186

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Health and Environmental Control in South Carolina.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Health and Environmental Control in South Carolina.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2014
Number of Days to Update: 186

Source:  Department of Environmental Services
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.
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CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2025
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 02/04/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2025
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2024
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2023
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2025
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/26/2025
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/16/2025
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.
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Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Child Day Care List
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 803-898-7345

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 803-734-9494

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2020Version Date:
15795319 GREENWOOD, SCTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

643 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3782912.5UTM Y (Meters): 
392957.1UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
82.161575 - 82˚ 9’ 41.67’’Longitude (West): 
34.183458 - 34˚ 11’ 0.45’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

GREENWOOD, SC 29646
235 MINERAL AVE
GREENWOOD SITE

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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✩Target Property Elevation: 643 ft.
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586
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624

631
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643

645

654

651

656

654

653

652

641 610

General SWGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapGREENWOOD

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data45047C0167D  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data45047C0159D  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data45047C0158D  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data45047C0166D  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Metamorphic RocksCategory:PaleozoicEra:
PennsylvanianSystem:
Felsic paragneiss and schistSeries:
mm1Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

ENONSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported59 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown
Soil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:
Soil Surface Texture:

URBAN LANDSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported44 inches37 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported37 inches 5 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reportedsandy loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

MECKLENBURGSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported59 inches35 inches 4

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported35 inches11 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported11 inches 5 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reportedsandy loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported77 inches44 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported44 inches 3 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reportedsandy clay loam 3 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

CECILSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile SouthSCP500000014081   10
1/2 - 1 Mile NWSCP500000016054   B9
1/2 - 1 Mile NWSCP500000016055   B8
1/2 - 1 Mile NWSCP500000016056   B7

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

1/2 - 1 Mile NorthSC2450018   3

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile NWUSGS40001058901   B6
1/2 - 1 Mile NWUSGS40001058903   B5
1/2 - 1 Mile NWUSGS40001058902   B4
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestUSGS40001058889   A2
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestUSGS40001058888   A1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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          JOHN LAKECare of:          PO BOX 359Address:
          MCCOMBS S/DPWS name:          SC2450018PWS ID:

          IPwsactivitycode:
          29692Contactzip:          SCContactstate:
          WARE SHOALSContactcity:          PO BOX 359Contactaddress2:
          JOHN LAKEContactaddress1:          864-456-2696Contactphone:
          Not ReportedContactorgname:          Not ReportedContact:
          PrivateOwner:          CWSPwstype:
          GroundwaterPsource longname:          33Pwssvcconn:
          92Retpopsrvd:          ClosedStatus:
          45047Fipscounty:          Not ReportedZipserved:
          SCStateserved:          Not ReportedCityserved:
          MCCOMBS S/DPwsname:          SC2450018Pwsid:
          SCState:          04Epa region:

3
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

SC2450018FRDS PWS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          180Well Hole Depth:          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Unconfined single aquiferAquifer Type:          BedrockFormation Type:

          Piedmont and Blue Ridge crystalline-rock aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          Not ReportedHUC:

          DATA FROM SCDNR: 45M--tz2 ROCK FM: CGNDescription:
          WellType:          GNW-  22Monitor Location:

          USGS South Carolina Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-SCOrganization ID:

A2
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40001058889FED USGS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          150Well Hole Depth:          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Unconfined single aquiferAquifer Type:          BedrockFormation Type:

          Piedmont and Blue Ridge crystalline-rock aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          Not ReportedHUC:

          DATA FROM SCDNR: 45M--tz1 ROCK FM: CGNDescription:
          WellType:          GNW-  21Monitor Location:

          USGS South Carolina Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-SCOrganization ID:

A1
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40001058888FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          Not ReportedHUC:

          DATA FROM SCDNR: 45M--t03 ROCK FM: CGNDescription:
          WellType:          GNW-  20Monitor Location:

          USGS South Carolina Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-SCOrganization ID:

B5
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001058903FED USGS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          100Well Hole Depth:          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Unconfined single aquiferAquifer Type:          BedrockFormation Type:

          Piedmont and Blue Ridge crystalline-rock aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          Not ReportedHUC:

          DATA FROM SCDNR: 45M--t02 ROCK FM: CGNDescription:
          WellType:          GNW-  19Monitor Location:

          USGS South Carolina Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-SCOrganization ID:

B4
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001058902FED USGS

          Not ReportedAnalysis result:          Not ReportedAnalysis method:
          Not ReportedNumber of samples taken:          Not ReportedNumber of required samples:
          Not ReportedMaximum  contaminant level:          Not ReportedMajor violator:
          Not ReportedViolation awareness date:          006Violation period (months):
          123193Violation end date:          070193Violation start date:

          Initial Tap Sampling for Pb and CuViolation type:
          Lead & Copper RuleContaminant:          Not ReportedPWS telephone:
          Not ReportedViolation source ID:          9425711Violation ID:

                                                  YesPWS currently has or had major violation(s) or enforcement:

          0820942Longitude:          341143Latitude:

          UntreatedTreatment:          Under 101 PersonsPopulation served:

          29692System zip:
          SCSystem state:          WARESHOALSSystem city:
          PO BOX 359System address:          JOHN C LAKESystem address:
          MCCOMBS S/DSystem name:          00000092Retail population:
          Not ReportedDate system deactivated:          7606Date system activated:
          ActiveActivity status:          SC2450018PWS ID:
          29692PWS zip:          SCPWS state:
          WARESHOALSPWS city:          PO BOX 359PWS address:
          OWNERPWS address:          JOHN C LAKEPWS name:
          Distribution FacilityPWS type:          SC2450018PWS ID:

          92Population:          Ground waterSource code:
          MCCOMBS S/DOwner:          29692Zip:
          SCState:          WARE SHOALSCity:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC7912975.2s   Page A-13

          UNWater Use:          Not ReportedBasin:
          cgnAquifer:          Not ReportedTopography:
          0Elevation:          0Completed Depth:
          100Total Well Depth:          Not ReportedDHEC Public Well #:
          Not ReportedDHEC Public Supply Sys #:          Not ReportedDHEC Construction Permit #:
          Not ReportedDHEC Permit #:          45M--t02SCWRC Original #:
          45M--t002SCWRC Transitional #:          45M--t002SCWRC #:
          45M--t002Old SCDNR #:          45M--t002SCDNR Grid #:

          Water Well Database (Piedmont Counties)Database:

B8
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SCP500000016055SC WELLS

          19930128000000.000Updated:
          20Yield:          WSource:
          UNWater Use:          Not ReportedBasin:
          cgnAquifer:          Not ReportedTopography:
          0Elevation:          0Completed Depth:
          100Total Well Depth:          Not ReportedDHEC Public Well #:
          Not ReportedDHEC Public Supply Sys #:          Not ReportedDHEC Construction Permit #:
          Not ReportedDHEC Permit #:          45M--t03SCWRC Original #:
          45M--t003SCWRC Transitional #:          45M--t003SCWRC #:
          45M--t003Old SCDNR #:          45M--t003SCDNR Grid #:

          Water Well Database (Piedmont Counties)Database:

B7
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SCP500000016056SC WELLS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          100Well Hole Depth:          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Unconfined single aquiferAquifer Type:          BedrockFormation Type:

          Piedmont and Blue Ridge crystalline-rock aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          Not ReportedHUC:

          DATA FROM SCDNR: 45M--t01 ROCK FM: CGNDescription:
          WellType:          GNW-  18Monitor Location:

          USGS South Carolina Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-SCOrganization ID:

B6
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001058901FED USGS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          100Well Hole Depth:          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Unconfined single aquiferAquifer Type:          BedrockFormation Type:

          Piedmont and Blue Ridge crystalline-rock aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          20060825000000.000Updated:
          75Yield:          WSource:
          IRWater Use:          Not ReportedBasin:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          Not ReportedTopography:
          0Elevation:          0Completed Depth:
          300Total Well Depth:          Not ReportedDHEC Public Well #:
          Not ReportedDHEC Public Supply Sys #:          Not ReportedDHEC Construction Permit #:
          24013930DHEC Permit #:          Not ReportedSCWRC Original #:
          Not ReportedSCWRC Transitional #:          44M--y001SCWRC #:
          Not ReportedOld SCDNR #:          Not ReportedSCDNR Grid #:

          Water Well Database (Piedmont Counties)Database:

10
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SCP500000014081SC WELLS

          19930128000000.000Updated:
          35Yield:          WSource:
          INWater Use:          Not ReportedBasin:
          cgnAquifer:          Not ReportedTopography:
          0Elevation:          0Completed Depth:
          100Total Well Depth:          Not ReportedDHEC Public Well #:
          Not ReportedDHEC Public Supply Sys #:          Not ReportedDHEC Construction Permit #:
          Not ReportedDHEC Permit #:          45M--t01SCWRC Original #:
          45M--t001SCWRC Transitional #:          45M--t001SCWRC #:
          45M--t001Old SCDNR #:          45M--t001SCDNR Grid #:

          Water Well Database (Piedmont Counties)Database:

B9
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SCP500000016054SC WELLS

          19930128000000.000Updated:
          20Yield:          WSource:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0%0%100%0.700 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.300 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 12

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   29646

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for GREENWOOD County:  3 

13.66.40.3441.529646

__________________________________________
% > 4 pCi/LMaximumMinimumNum TestsAverageZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: SC Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 803-734-9494

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

South Carolina Water Well Database
Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  803-734-6440
Water wells in the Coastal Plain counties of South Carolina.

Water Well Database
Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  864-654-1671
A listing of water wells in the Piedmont (upstate) counties.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

RADON

State Database: SC Radon  
Source: Department of Health & Environmental Control
Telephone: 864-241-1090
Radon Test Results by Zip Code

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.

TC7912975.2s     Page PSGR-3

PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED



Capstone at Greenwood, Greenwood, SC 2025 
 

GIBCO ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC Page  56 
 

 
APPENDIX 4.16.51 Vapor Encroachment Screen 



 

neercS tnemhcaorcnE ropaV RDE
teehskroW tnemhcaorcnE ropaV s’RDE gnisu deraperP

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

Greenwood Site
235 Mineral Ave
Greenwood, SC 29646

Inquiry Number: 7912975.2s
April 26, 2025



Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

SECTION PAGE

Executive Summary ES1

Primary Map 2
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Map Findings 4

Record Sources and Currency GR-1

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

The EDR Vapor Encroachment Worksheet enables EDR's customers to make certain online modifications that effects maps, text
and calculations contained in this Report. As a result, maps, text and calculations contained in this Report may have been so
modified. EDR has not taken any action to verify any such modifications, and this report and the findings set forth herein must be
read in light of this fact. Environmental Data Resources shall not be responsible for any customer's decision to include or not
include in any final report any records determined to be within the relevant minimum search distances.

This report contains information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does
not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH
THIS REPORT.  ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANYSUCH
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR
PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC.
BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY
OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT.
Purchaser accepts this report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, or risk codes provided in this report are provided for
illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or
prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by
an environmental professional can produce information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2025 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.   All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates.
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by EDR. The report was designed to assist parties seeking to
meet the search requirements of the ASTM Standard Practice for Assessment of Vapor Encroachment into Structures on
Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions (E 2600).

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS Default Area of Concern (Miles)* p
ro

p
er

ty

1/
10

> 
1/

10

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites 1.0 0 0 0
Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites 1.0 0 0 0
Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA
orders

0.5 0 0 0

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP 0.5 0 0 0
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action 1.0 0 0 0
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities 0.5 0 0 0
Lists of Federal RCRA generators 0.25 0 0 0
Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries 0.5 0 0 0
Federal ERNS list 0.001 0 0 -

Lists of state- and tribal (Superfund) equivalent sites not searched - - -
Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities 1.0 0 0 3
Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities 0.5 0 0 0
Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks 0.5 0 0 7
Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks 0.25 0 0 7
State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries 0.5 0 0 3
Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites 0.5 0 0 1
Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites 0.5 0 0 1

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists 0.5 0 0 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites 0.5 0 0 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites 0.5 0 0 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks not searched - - -
Local Land Records 0.001 0 0 -
Records of Emergency Release Reports 0.001 0 0 -
Other Ascertainable Records 1.0 0 18 13

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records 1.0 0 0 0
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives 0.001 0 0 -

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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*The Default Area of Concern may be adjusted by the environmental professional using experience and professional
judgement. Each category may include several databases, and each database may have a different distance. A list of
individual databases is provided at the back of this report.

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
EDR Exclusive Records 1.0 0 0 0
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives 0.001 0 0 -

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION
 

ADDRESS
 

GREENWOOD SITE
235 MINERAL AVE
GREENWOOD, SC 29646

 

COORDINATES
 

 

Latitude (North): 34.183458 - 34° 11′ 0.44311523″

Longitude (West): 82.161575 - 82° 9′ 41.671143″

Elevation: 643 ft. above sea level

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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34

40

46

49

52

54

59

67

73

75

75

SEARCH RESULTS
 

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
 

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
 

 

Name Address Dist/Dir Map ID Page

BYRDS AMOCO STATION 820 S MAIN ST 1/10 - 1/3 NE ▲ C19
UST: UST
LUST: LUST

GREENWOOD COUNTY AIRPORT 600 MONUMENT ST 1/10 - 1/3 N ▲ D22
UST: UST
LUST: LUST
ASBESTOS: ASBESTOS

EMERALD CITY LAUNDRY & CLEANERS/FMR B&L 705 S MAIN ST 1/10 - 1/3 NNE ▲ E23
SHWS: SHWS
DRYCLEANERS: DRYCLEANERS

FORMER ESSO STATION 518 S MAIN ST 1/10 - 1/3 NNE ▲ F25
UST: UST
GWCI: GWCI
LUST: LUST
RCR: RCR

U SAVE GULF S MAIN AND HARVLEY ST 1/10 - 1/3 NNE ▲ E26
UST: UST
LUST: LUST

MCGRIER CARWASH 517 S MAIN ST 1/10 - 1/3 NNE ▲ F27
UST: UST
GWCI: GWCI
LUST: LUST
RCR: RCR

HENDERSON GULF 504 S MAIN ST 1/10 - 1/3 N ▲ F29
UST: UST
GWCI: GWCI
LUST: LUST
RCR: RCR

GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSE 528 MONUMENT ST RM B-03 1/10 - 1/3 N ▲ H32
UST: UST
Financial Assurance: FIN ASSURANCE 1
LUST: LUST
ASBESTOS: ASBESTOS

GREENWOOD ONE HOUR CLEANERS 1 (FORMER) 118 E COURT AVE 1/10 - 1/3 NNE ▲ I33
VCP: VCP
BROWNFIELDS: BROWNFIELDS

GREENWOOD ONE HOUR CLEANERS 1 (FORMER) 118 E COURT AVE 1/10 - 1/3 NNE ▲ I34
SHWS: SHWS
DRYCLEANERS: DRYCLEANERS

GREENWOOD ONE HOUR CLEANERS 1 (FORMER) 118 E COURT AVE 1/10 - 1/3 NNE ▲ I35

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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11

12

13

15

16

17

19

20

22

23

25

26

27

28

29

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
 

 

Name Address Dist/Dir Map ID Page
SHWS: SHWS

Name Address Dist/Dir Map ID Page

BUILDING 3 102 MINERAL CT <1/10 NE ▲ A1
ASBESTOS: ASBESTOS

BUILDING 1 102 MINERAL CT <1/10 NE ▲ A2
ASBESTOS: ASBESTOS

BUILDING 6 102 MINERAL CT <1/10 NE ▲ A3
ASBESTOS: ASBESTOS

BUILDING 5 102 MINERAL CT <1/10 NE ▲ A4
ASBESTOS: ASBESTOS

BUILDING 4 102 MINERAL CT <1/10 NE ▲ A5
ASBESTOS: ASBESTOS

BUILDING 8 102 MINERAL CT <1/10 NE ▲ A6
ASBESTOS: ASBESTOS

BUILDING 7 102 MINERAL CT <1/10 NE ▲ A7
ASBESTOS: ASBESTOS

BUILDING 6 102 MINERAL CT <1/10 NE ▲ A8
ASBESTOS: ASBESTOS

BUILDING 9 102 MINERAL CT <1/10 NE ▲ A9
ASBESTOS: ASBESTOS

BUILDING 10 102 MINERAL CT <1/10 NE ▲ A10
ASBESTOS: ASBESTOS

BUILDING 4 102 MINERAL CT <1/10 NE ▲ A11
ASBESTOS: ASBESTOS

BUILDING 2 102 MINERAL CT <1/10 NE ▲ A12
ASBESTOS: ASBESTOS

BUILDING 3 102 MINERAL CT <1/10 NE ▲ A13
ASBESTOS: ASBESTOS

BUILDING 7 102 MINERAL CT <1/10 NE ▲ A14
ASBESTOS: ASBESTOS

SHED 102 MINERAL CT <1/10 NE ▲ A15
ASBESTOS: ASBESTOS

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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30

32

33

36

38

40

46

46

49

54

57

59

62

Name Address Dist/Dir Map ID Page

BUILDING 2 102 MINERAL CT <1/10 NE ▲ A16
ASBESTOS: ASBESTOS

BUILDING 5 102 MINERAL CT <1/10 NE ▲ A17
ASBESTOS: ASBESTOS

SHED 102 MINERAL CT <1/10 NE ▲ A18
ASBESTOS: ASBESTOS

BYRDS AMOCO STATION 820 S MAIN ST 1/10 - 1/3 NE ▲ C20
UST FINDER RELEASE: UST FINDER RELEASE
UST FINDER: UST FINDER

GREENWOOD COUNTY AIRPORT 600 MONUMENT ST 1/10 - 1/3 N ▲ D21
UST FINDER RELEASE: UST FINDER RELEASE
UST FINDER: UST FINDER

GREENWOOD COUNTY AIRPORT 600 MONUMENT ST 1/10 - 1/3 N ▲ D22
UST: UST
LUST: LUST
ASBESTOS: ASBESTOS

EMERALD CITY LAUNDRY & CLEANERS/FMR B&L 705 S MAIN ST 1/10 - 1/3 NNE ▲ E23
SHWS: SHWS
DRYCLEANERS: DRYCLEANERS

FORMER ESSO STATION 518 S MAIN ST 1/10 - 1/3 NNE ▲ F24
UST FINDER RELEASE: UST FINDER RELEASE
UST FINDER: UST FINDER

FORMER ESSO STATION 518 S MAIN ST 1/10 - 1/3 NNE ▲ F25
UST: UST
GWCI: GWCI
LUST: LUST
RCR: RCR

MCGRIER CARWASH 517 S MAIN ST 1/10 - 1/3 NNE ▲ F27
UST: UST
GWCI: GWCI
LUST: LUST
RCR: RCR

MCGRIER CARWASH 517 S MAIN ST 1/10 - 1/3 NNE ▲ F28
UST FINDER RELEASE: UST FINDER RELEASE
UST FINDER: UST FINDER

HENDERSON GULF 504 S MAIN ST 1/10 - 1/3 N ▲ F29
UST: UST
GWCI: GWCI
LUST: LUST
RCR: RCR

HENDERSON GULF 504 S MAIN ST 1/10 - 1/3 N ▲ F30

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 6



65

67

75

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
 

 

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
 

 

Name Address Dist/Dir Map ID Page
UST FINDER RELEASE: UST FINDER RELEASE
UST FINDER: UST FINDER

GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSE 528 MONUMENT ST RM B-03 1/10 - 1/3 N ▲ H31
UST FINDER RELEASE: UST FINDER RELEASE
UST FINDER: UST FINDER

GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSE 528 MONUMENT ST RM B-03 1/10 - 1/3 N ▲ H32
UST: UST
Financial Assurance: FIN ASSURANCE 1
LUST: LUST
ASBESTOS: ASBESTOS

GREENWOOD ONE HOUR CLEANERS 1 (FORMER) 118 E COURT AVE 1/10 - 1/3 NNE ▲ I34
SHWS: SHWS
DRYCLEANERS: DRYCLEANERS

Name Address Dist/Dir Map ID Page

Not Reported

Name Address Dist/Dir Map ID Page

Not Reported

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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   LEGEND

   DATABASE ACRONYM: Applicable categories (A hoverbox with database description).

 

 

 

FACILITY NAME
FACILITY ADDRESS, CITY, ST, ZIP EDR SITE ID NUMBER

◆ MAP ID#
Direction Distance Range (Distance feet / miles)

Relative Elevation Feet Above Sea Level

ASTM 2600 Record Sources found in this report. Each
database searched has been assigned to one or more
categories. For detailed information about categorization,
see the section of the report Records Searched and
Currency.

Worksheet:

Comments:

Comments may be added on the online Vapor Encroachment Worksheet.

BUILDING 3
102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC, 29648 S121477028

▲ A1
NE <1/10 (0 ft. / 0 mi.)

2 ft. Higher Elevation 645 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Ascertainable Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist

Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES

ASBESTOS: Other Ascertainable Records

Name: Building 3

Address: 102 MINERAL CT

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29648

Permit No: R1712114

Activity: Expired

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: NESHAP Project

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

MAP FINDINGS
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BUILDING 3, 102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC 29648 (Continued)

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Removal

General Category: NESHAP

Issue Date: 12/11/2017

Permitee: Phillips Recoveries Inc

Permitee Address: SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669

Permitee Phone: 8649476861

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Jennifer Boryk

Agency: Not Reported

BUILDING 1
102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC, 29648 S121477163

▲ A2
NE <1/10 (0 ft. / 0 mi.)

2 ft. Higher Elevation 645 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Ascertainable Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist

Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES

ASBESTOS: Other Ascertainable Records

Name: Building 1

Address: 102 MINERAL CT

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29648

Permit No: R1712421

Activity: Expired

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: NESHAP Project

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Removal

General Category: NESHAP

Issue Date: 1/3/2018

MAP FINDINGS
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BUILDING 1, 102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC 29648 (Continued)

Permitee: Phillips Recoveries Inc

Permitee Address: SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669

Permitee Phone: 8649476861

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Not Reported

Agency: Not Reported

Name: Building 1

Address: 102 MINERAL CT

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29648

Permit No: N1712463

Activity: Expired

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: Not Reported

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Demolition

General Category: Not Reported

Issue Date: 1/5/2018

Permitee: Phillips Recoveries Inc

Permitee Address: SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669

Permitee Phone: 8649476861

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Not Reported

Agency: Not Reported

BUILDING 6
102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC, 29648 S121476830

▲ A3
NE <1/10 (0 ft. / 0 mi.)

2 ft. Higher Elevation 645 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Ascertainable Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist

Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

MAP FINDINGS
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Topographically: YES

ASBESTOS: Other Ascertainable Records

Name: Building 6

Address: 102 MINERAL CT

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29648

Permit No: R1711131

Activity: Superseded

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: NESHAP Project

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Removal

General Category: NESHAP

Issue Date: 11/8/2017

Permitee: Phillips Recoveries Inc

Permitee Address: SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669

Permitee Phone: 8649476861

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Jennifer Boryk

Agency: Not Reported

Name: Building 6

Address: 102 MINERAL CT

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29648

Permit No: R1711131

Activity: Expired

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: NESHAP Project

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Removal
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BUILDING 6, 102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC 29648 (Continued)

General Category: NESHAP

Issue Date: 11/29/2017

Permitee: Phillips Recoveries Inc

Permitee Address: SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669

Permitee Phone: 8649476861

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Not Reported

Agency: Not Reported

BUILDING 5
102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC, 29648 S121476570

▲ A4
NE <1/10 (0 ft. / 0 mi.)

2 ft. Higher Elevation 645 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Ascertainable Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist

Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES

ASBESTOS: Other Ascertainable Records

Name: Building 5

Address: 102 MINERAL CT

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29648

Permit No: N1711133

Activity: Expired

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: Not Reported

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Demolition

General Category: Not Reported

Issue Date: 11/29/2017

Permitee: Phillips Recoveries Inc

Permitee Address: SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669
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BUILDING 5, 102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC 29648 (Continued)

Permitee Phone: 8649476861

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Not Reported

Agency: Not Reported

Name: Building 5

Address: 102 MINERAL CT

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29648

Permit No: N1711133

Activity: Superseded

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: Not Reported

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Demolition

General Category: Not Reported

Issue Date: 11/8/2017

Permitee: Phillips Recoveries Inc

Permitee Address: SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669

Permitee Phone: 8649476861

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Jennifer Boryk

Agency: Not Reported

BUILDING 4
102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC, 29648 S121477083

▲ A5
NE <1/10 (0 ft. / 0 mi.)

2 ft. Higher Elevation 645 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Ascertainable Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist

Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES
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BUILDING 4, 102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC 29648 (Continued)

ASBESTOS: Other Ascertainable Records

Name: Building 4

Address: 102 MINERAL CT

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29648

Permit No: R1712249

Activity: Expired

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: NESHAP Project

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Removal

General Category: NESHAP

Issue Date: 12/15/2017

Permitee: Phillips Recoveries Inc

Permitee Address: SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669

Permitee Phone: 8649476861

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Jennifer Boryk

Agency: Not Reported

BUILDING 8
102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC, 29648 S121477165

▲ A6
NE <1/10 (0 ft. / 0 mi.)

2 ft. Higher Elevation 645 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Ascertainable Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist

Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES

ASBESTOS: Other Ascertainable Records

Name: Building 8

Address: 102 MINERAL CT

MAP FINDINGS
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BUILDING 8, 102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC 29648 (Continued)

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29648

Permit No: N1801073

Activity: Expired

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: Not Reported

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Demolition

General Category: Not Reported

Issue Date: 1/5/2018

Permitee: Phillips Recoveries Inc

Permitee Address: SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669

Permitee Phone: 8649476861

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Not Reported

Agency: Not Reported

Name: Building 8

Address: 102 MINERAL CT

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29648

Permit No: R1712423

Activity: Expired

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: NESHAP Project

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Removal

General Category: NESHAP

Issue Date: 12/28/2017

Permitee: Phillips Recoveries Inc

Permitee Address: SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669
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BUILDING 8, 102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC 29648 (Continued)

Permitee Phone: 8649476861

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Not Reported

Agency: Not Reported

BUILDING 7
102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC, 29648 S121476886

▲ A7
NE <1/10 (0 ft. / 0 mi.)

2 ft. Higher Elevation 645 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Ascertainable Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist

Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES

ASBESTOS: Other Ascertainable Records

Name: Building 7

Address: 102 MINERAL CT

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29648

Permit No: R1711322

Activity: Expired

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: NESHAP Project

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Removal

General Category: NESHAP

Issue Date: 12/4/2017

Permitee: Phillips Recoveries Inc

Permitee Address: SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669

Permitee Phone: 8649476861

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Not Reported
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BUILDING 7, 102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC 29648 (Continued)

Agency: Not Reported

Name: Building 7

Address: 102 MINERAL CT

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29648

Permit No: R1711322

Activity: Superseded

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: NESHAP Project

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Removal

General Category: NESHAP

Issue Date: 11/20/2017

Permitee: Phillips Recoveries Inc

Permitee Address: SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669

Permitee Phone: 8649476861

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Jennifer Boryk

Agency: Not Reported

BUILDING 6
102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC, 29648 S121476614

▲ A8
NE <1/10 (0 ft. / 0 mi.)

2 ft. Higher Elevation 645 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Ascertainable Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist

Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES

ASBESTOS: Other Ascertainable Records

Name: Building 6

Address: 102 MINERAL CT
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BUILDING 6, 102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC 29648 (Continued)

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29648

Permit No: N1711321

Activity: Superseded

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: Not Reported

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Demolition

General Category: Not Reported

Issue Date: 11/20/2017

Permitee: Phillips Recoveries Inc

Permitee Address: SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669

Permitee Phone: 8649476861

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Jennifer Boryk

Agency: Not Reported

Name: Building 6

Address: 102 MINERAL CT

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29648

Permit No: N1711321

Activity: Expired

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: Not Reported

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Demolition

General Category: Not Reported

Issue Date: 12/4/2017

Permitee: Phillips Recoveries Inc

Permitee Address: SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669
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BUILDING 6, 102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC 29648 (Continued)

Permitee Phone: 8649476861

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Not Reported

Agency: Not Reported

BUILDING 9
102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC, 29648 S121477167

▲ A9
NE <1/10 (0 ft. / 0 mi.)

2 ft. Higher Elevation 645 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Ascertainable Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist

Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES

ASBESTOS: Other Ascertainable Records

Name: Building 9

Address: 102 MINERAL CT

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29648

Permit No: R1712425

Activity: Expired

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: NESHAP Project

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Removal

General Category: NESHAP

Issue Date: 12/28/2017

Permitee: Phillips Recoveries Inc

Permitee Address: SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669

Permitee Phone: 8649476861

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Not Reported
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BUILDING 9, 102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC 29648 (Continued)

Agency: Not Reported

Name: Building 9

Address: 102 MINERAL CT

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29648

Permit No: N1801074

Activity: Expired

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: Not Reported

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Demolition

General Category: Not Reported

Issue Date: 1/5/2018

Permitee: Phillips Recoveries Inc

Permitee Address: SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669

Permitee Phone: 8649476861

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Not Reported

Agency: Not Reported

BUILDING 10
102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC, 29648 S121477168

▲ A10
NE <1/10 (0 ft. / 0 mi.)

2 ft. Higher Elevation 645 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Ascertainable Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist

Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES

ASBESTOS: Other Ascertainable Records

Name: Building 10

Address: 102 MINERAL CT
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BUILDING 10, 102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC 29648 (Continued)

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29648

Permit No: R1712426

Activity: Expired

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: NESHAP Project

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Removal

General Category: NESHAP

Issue Date: 12/28/2017

Permitee: Phillips Recoveries Inc

Permitee Address: SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669

Permitee Phone: 8649476861

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Not Reported

Agency: Not Reported

Name: Building 10

Address: 102 MINERAL CT

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29648

Permit No: N1801075

Activity: Expired

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: Not Reported

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Demolition

General Category: Not Reported

Issue Date: 1/5/2018

Permitee: Phillips Recoveries Inc

Permitee Address: SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669
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BUILDING 10, 102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC 29648 (Continued)

Permitee Phone: 8649476861

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Not Reported

Agency: Not Reported

BUILDING 4
102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC, 29648 S121476687

▲ A11
NE <1/10 (0 ft. / 0 mi.)

2 ft. Higher Elevation 645 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Ascertainable Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist

Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES

ASBESTOS: Other Ascertainable Records

Name: Building 4

Address: 102 MINERAL CT

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29648

Permit No: N1712362

Activity: Expired

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: Not Reported

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Demolition

General Category: Not Reported

Issue Date: 12/21/2017

Permitee: Phillips Recoveries Inc

Permitee Address: SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669

Permitee Phone: 8649476861

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Jennifer Boryk
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BUILDING 4, 102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC 29648 (Continued)

Agency: Not Reported

BUILDING 2
102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC, 29648 S121476546

▲ A12
NE <1/10 (0 ft. / 0 mi.)

2 ft. Higher Elevation 645 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Ascertainable Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist

Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES

ASBESTOS: Other Ascertainable Records

Name: Building 2

Address: 102 MINERAL CT

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29648

Permit No: N1710566

Activity: Superseded

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: Not Reported

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Demolition

General Category: Not Reported

Issue Date: 10/30/2017

Permitee: Phillips Recoveries Inc

Permitee Address: SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669

Permitee Phone: 8649476861

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Jennifer Boryk

Agency: Not Reported

Name: Building 2

Address: 102 MINERAL CT
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BUILDING 2, 102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC 29648 (Continued)

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29648

Permit No: N1710566

Activity: Expired

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: Not Reported

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Demolition

General Category: Not Reported

Issue Date: 11/7/2017

Permitee: Phillips Recoveries Inc

Permitee Address: SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669

Permitee Phone: 8649476861

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Not Reported

Agency: Not Reported

BUILDING 3
102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC, 29648 S121476679

▲ A13
NE <1/10 (0 ft. / 0 mi.)

2 ft. Higher Elevation 645 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Ascertainable Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist

Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES

ASBESTOS: Other Ascertainable Records

Name: Building 3

Address: 102 MINERAL CT

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29648

Permit No: N1712248

Activity: Expired
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BUILDING 3, 102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC 29648 (Continued)

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: Not Reported

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Demolition

General Category: Not Reported

Issue Date: 12/15/2017

Permitee: Phillips Recoveries Inc

Permitee Address: SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669

Permitee Phone: 8649476861

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Jennifer Boryk

Agency: Not Reported

BUILDING 7
102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC, 29648 S121476639

▲ A14
NE <1/10 (0 ft. / 0 mi.)

2 ft. Higher Elevation 645 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Ascertainable Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist

Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES

ASBESTOS: Other Ascertainable Records

Name: Building 7

Address: 102 MINERAL CT

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29648

Permit No: N1711449

Activity: Expired

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: Not Reported
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BUILDING 7, 102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC 29648 (Continued)

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Demolition

General Category: Not Reported

Issue Date: 12/5/2017

Permitee: Phillips Recoveries Inc

Permitee Address: SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669

Permitee Phone: 8649476861

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Not Reported

Agency: Not Reported

Name: Building 7

Address: 102 MINERAL CT

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29648

Permit No: N1711449

Activity: Superseded

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: Not Reported

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Demolition

General Category: Not Reported

Issue Date: 11/28/2017

Permitee: Phillips Recoveries Inc

Permitee Address: SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669

Permitee Phone: 8649476861

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Jennifer Boryk

Agency: Not Reported

SHED
102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC, 29648 S121476652
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▲ A15
NE <1/10 (0 ft. / 0 mi.)

2 ft. Higher Elevation 645 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Ascertainable Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist

Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES

ASBESTOS: Other Ascertainable Records

Name: Shed

Address: 102 MINERAL CT

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29648

Permit No: N1712059

Activity: Expired

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: Not Reported

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Demolition

General Category: Not Reported

Issue Date: 12/8/2017

Permitee: Phillips Recoveries Inc

Permitee Address: SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669

Permitee Phone: 8649476861

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Jennifer Boryk

Agency: Not Reported

BUILDING 2
102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC, 29648 S121476800

▲ A16
NE <1/10 (0 ft. / 0 mi.)

2 ft. Higher Elevation 645 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Ascertainable Records

Worksheet:
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Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist

Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES

ASBESTOS: Other Ascertainable Records

Name: Building 2

Address: 102 MINERAL CT

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29648

Permit No: R1710520

Activity: Superseded

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: NESHAP Project

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Removal

General Category: NESHAP

Issue Date: 10/26/2017

Permitee: Phillips Recoveries Inc

Permitee Address: SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669

Permitee Phone: 8649476861

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Jennifer Boryk

Agency: Not Reported

Name: Building 2

Address: 102 MINERAL CT

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29648

Permit No: R1710520

Activity: Expired

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: NESHAP Project

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported
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BUILDING 2, 102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC 29648 (Continued)

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Removal

General Category: NESHAP

Issue Date: 11/7/2017

Permitee: Phillips Recoveries Inc

Permitee Address: SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669

Permitee Phone: 8649476861

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Not Reported

Agency: Not Reported

BUILDING 5
102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC, 29648 S121476802

▲ A17
NE <1/10 (0 ft. / 0 mi.)

2 ft. Higher Elevation 645 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Ascertainable Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist

Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES

ASBESTOS: Other Ascertainable Records

Name: Building 5

Address: 102 MINERAL CT

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29648

Permit No: R1710564

Activity: Superseded

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: NESHAP Project

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported
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BUILDING 5, 102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC 29648 (Continued)

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Removal

General Category: NESHAP

Issue Date: 10/30/2017

Permitee: Phillips Recoveries Inc

Permitee Address: SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669

Permitee Phone: 8649476861

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Jennifer Boryk

Agency: Not Reported

Name: Building 5

Address: 102 MINERAL CT

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29648

Permit No: R1710564

Activity: Expired

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: NESHAP Project

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Removal

General Category: NESHAP

Issue Date: 11/7/2017

Permitee: Phillips Recoveries Inc

Permitee Address: SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669

Permitee Phone: 8649476861

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Not Reported

Agency: Not Reported

SHED
102 MINERAL CT, GREENWOOD, SC, 29649 S121477016

▲ A18
NE <1/10 (0 ft. / 0 mi.)

2 ft. Higher Elevation 645 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Ascertainable Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist
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Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES

ASBESTOS: Other Ascertainable Records

Name: Shed

Address: 102 MINERAL CT

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29649

Permit No: R1712083

Activity: Expired

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: PHILLIPS RECOVERIES INC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: Disposal

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Removal

General Category: DISPOSAL

Issue Date: 12/6/2017

Permitee: Phillips Recoveries Inc

Permitee Address: SC, US, 450 CHEROKEE RD, PELZER, 29669

Permitee Phone: 8649476861

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Not Reported

Agency: Not Reported

BYRDS AMOCO STATION
820 S MAIN ST, GREENWOOD, SC, 29646-3212 U003626929

▲ C19
NE 1/10 - 1/3 (927 ft. / 0.176 mi.)

9 ft. Higher Elevation 652 ft. Above Sea Level

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist

Conditions:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemicals of Concern: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES
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Topographically: YES

LUST: Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

Name: BYRDS AMOCO STATION

Address: 820 S MAIN ST

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29646-3212

Release Number: 1

Facility ID: 04786

Release Status Number: Not Reported

Substance: PETRO

Tank Owner Company Name: CENAMA INC

Tank Owner Last Name: Not Reported

Tank Owner First name: Not Reported

NFA Date: 09/17/2003

Tank Owner City: Not Reported

Confirmed Date: Not Reported

Release Date: 12/31/1991

EID: Not Reported

Local Facility District: Not Reported

SCRBCA Class Number: Not Reported

Release Fin Type Code: Not Reported

Qualified: Not Reported

Release Source: Not Reported

Local Fac Last Name: Not Reported

Local Fac First Name: Not Reported

User Name: MAXWELSR

Cleanup Initiated Date: 03/16/1993

Prefix: Not Reported

Total Score: Not Reported

GW Flow:

Release Date: 12/31/1991

Cleanup Complete Date: 07/31/2003

Depth to Ground Water: 10.84

Ground Water Flow Direction: Not Reported

Release Number: 1

Confirmed date: 03/16/1993

RP Name: WORSLEY COMPANIES INC

RP Address: 1410 COMMONWEALTH DR #202

RP City: WILMINGTON

RP State: NC

RP Zip: 28403

SCRBCA Class Code: CLASS5B

Project Manager: MAXWELL, STEPHEN R

Release Fin Type Code: WS

UST: Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

Name: BYRDS AMOCO STATION

Address: 820 S MAIN ST
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BYRDS AMOCO STATION, 820 S MAIN ST, GREENWOOD, SC 29646-3212 (Continued)

City: GREENWOOD

Facility ID: 04786

Permit: N 04786

Owner: CENAMA INC

Owner Address: 123 SHIPYARD BLVD

Owner City, st, zip: WILMINGTON NC 28412

Owner Phone: 910-395-5300

Tank ID: 1

Status: Abandoned

Capacity: 1000

Product: Gasoline

Calcage: 25

Name: BYRDS AMOCO STATION

Address: 820 S MAIN ST

City: GREENWOOD

Tank ID: 2

Status: Abandoned

Capacity: 1000

Product: Gasoline

Calcage: 25

BYRDS AMOCO STATION
820 S MAIN ST, GREENWOOD, SC, 1028697719

▲ C20
NE 1/10 - 1/3 (927 ft. / 0.176 mi.)

9 ft. Higher Elevation 652 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Ascertainable Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist

Conditions:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemicals of Concern: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES

UST FINDER: Other Ascertainable Records

Object ID: 395112

Facility ID: SC4786

Name: BYRDS AMOCO STATION

Address: 820 S MAIN ST

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC

Address Match Type: Not Reported

Open USTs: 0

Closed USTs: 2

TOS USTs: 0

Population 1500ft: Not Reported
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BYRDS AMOCO STATION, 820 S MAIN ST, GREENWOOD, SC  (Continued)

Private Wells 1500ft: 0

Within 100yr Floodplain: No

Land Use: Not Reported

Within SPA: No

SPA PWS Facility ID: Not Reported

SPA Water Type: Not Reported

SPA Facility Type: Not Reported

SPA HUC12: Not Reported

Within WHPA: No

WHPA PWS Facility ID: Not Reported

WHPA Water Type: Not Reported

WHPA Facility Type: Not Reported

WHPA HUC12: Not Reported

Facility Status: Closed UST(s)

Date of Last Inspection: Not Reported

EPA Region: 4

Tribe: Not Reported

Coordinate Source: State

X Coord: -82.15899658

Y Coord: 34.1854858400001

Latitude: 34.18548584

Longitude: -82.15899658

UST FINDER:

Object ID: 1003343

Facility ID: SC4786

Tank ID: SC4786_1

Tank Status: Closed

Installation Date: Not Reported

Removal Date: Not Reported

Tank Capacity: 1000

Substances: GN

Tank Wall Type: Not Reported

Object ID: 1003344

Facility ID: SC4786

Tank ID: SC4786_2

Tank Status: Closed

Installation Date: Not Reported

Removal Date: Not Reported

Tank Capacity: 1000

Substances: GN

Tank Wall Type: Not Reported

UST FINDER RELEASE: Other Ascertainable Records

Object ID: 20754

Facility ID: SC4786

Lust ID: SC4786_1

Name: BYRDS AMOCO STATION
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BYRDS AMOCO STATION, 820 S MAIN ST, GREENWOOD, SC  (Continued)

Address: 820 S MAIN ST

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 0

Address Match Type: Not Reported

Reported Date: 1991/12/31 15:59:59+00

Status: No Further Action

Substance: PETRO

Population within 1500ft: 679

Domestic Wells within 1500ft: 0

Land Use: Developed, Medium Intensity

Within SPA: No

SPA PWS Facility ID: Not Reported

SPA Water Type: Not Reported

SPA Facility Type: Not Reported

SPA HUC12: Not Reported

Within WHPA: No

WHPA PWS Facility ID: Not Reported

WHPA Water Type: Not Reported

WHPA Facility Type: Not Reported

WHPA HUC12: Not Reported

Within 100yr Floodplain: No

Tribe: Not Reported

EPA Region: 4

NFA Letter 1: Not Reported

NFA Letter 2: Not Reported

NFA Letter 3: Not Reported

NFA Letter 4: Not Reported

Closed With Residual Contaminate: Not Reported

Coordinate Source: State

X Coord: -82.15899658

Y Coord: 34.1854858400001

Latitude: 34.18548584

Longitude: -82.15899658

GREENWOOD COUNTY AIRPORT
600 MONUMENT ST, GREENWOOD, SC, 1028692040

▲ D21
N 1/10 - 1/3 (1125 ft. / 0.213 mi.)

17 ft. Higher Elevation 660 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Ascertainable Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist

Conditions:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemicals of Concern: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES

UST FINDER: Other Ascertainable Records
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GREENWOOD COUNTY AIRPORT, 600 MONUMENT ST, GREENWOOD, SC  (Continued)

Object ID: 401840

Facility ID: SC16155

Name: GREENWOOD COUNTY AIRPORT

Address: 600 MONUMENT ST

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC

Address Match Type: PointAddress

Open USTs: 0

Closed USTs: 2

TOS USTs: 0

Population 1500ft: 618

Private Wells 1500ft: 0

Within 100yr Floodplain: No

Land Use: Developed, Medium Intensity

Within SPA: No

SPA PWS Facility ID: Not Reported

SPA Water Type: Not Reported

SPA Facility Type: Not Reported

SPA HUC12: Not Reported

Within WHPA: No

WHPA PWS Facility ID: Not Reported

WHPA Water Type: Not Reported

WHPA Facility Type: Not Reported

WHPA HUC12: Not Reported

Facility Status: Closed UST(s)

Date of Last Inspection: Not Reported

EPA Region: 4

Tribe: Not Reported

Coordinate Source: Geocode

X Coord: -82.16127762

Y Coord: 34.18723412

Latitude: 34.18723412

Longitude: -82.16127762

UST FINDER:

Object ID: 987912

Facility ID: SC16155

Tank ID: SC16155_1

Tank Status: Closed

Installation Date: Not Reported

Removal Date: Not Reported

Tank Capacity: 30000

Substances: GN

Tank Wall Type: Not Reported

Object ID: 987913

Facility ID: SC16155

Tank ID: SC16155_2

Tank Status: Closed

Installation Date: Not Reported

Removal Date: Not Reported
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GREENWOOD COUNTY AIRPORT, 600 MONUMENT ST, GREENWOOD, SC  (Continued)

Tank Capacity: 10000

Substances: MH

Tank Wall Type: Not Reported

UST FINDER RELEASE: Other Ascertainable Records

Object ID: 24230

Facility ID: SC16155

Lust ID: SC16155_1

Name: GREENWOOD COUNTY AIRPORT

Address: 600 MONUMENT ST

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 0

Address Match Type: PointAddress

Reported Date: 1994/03/29 15:59:59+00

Status: No Further Action

Substance: PETRO

Population within 1500ft: 618

Domestic Wells within 1500ft: 0

Land Use: Developed, Medium Intensity

Within SPA: No

SPA PWS Facility ID: Not Reported

SPA Water Type: Not Reported

SPA Facility Type: Not Reported

SPA HUC12: Not Reported

Within WHPA: No

WHPA PWS Facility ID: Not Reported

WHPA Water Type: Not Reported

WHPA Facility Type: Not Reported

WHPA HUC12: Not Reported

Within 100yr Floodplain: No

Tribe: Not Reported

EPA Region: 4

NFA Letter 1: Not Reported

NFA Letter 2: Not Reported

NFA Letter 3: Not Reported

NFA Letter 4: Not Reported

Closed With Residual Contaminate: Not Reported

Coordinate Source: Geocode

X Coord: -82.16128

Y Coord: 34.1872300000001

Latitude: 34.18723

Longitude: -82.16128

GREENWOOD COUNTY AIRPORT
600 MONUMENT ST, GREENWOOD, SC, 29646-3217 U004144787

▲ D22
N 1/10 - 1/3 (1125 ft. / 0.213 mi.)

17 ft. Higher Elevation 660 ft. Above Sea Level

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

Other Ascertainable Records
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Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist

Conditions:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemicals of Concern: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES

LUST: Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

Name: GREENWOOD COUNTY AIRPORT

Address: 600 MONUMENT ST

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29646-3217

Release Number: 1

Facility ID: 16155

Release Status Number: Not Reported

Substance: PETRO

Tank Owner Company Name: US ARMY CORPS OF ENGINE

Tank Owner Last Name: US ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS J STROM THURMOND POWER PLANT

Tank Owner First name: Not Reported

NFA Date: 09/29/1994

Tank Owner City: CLARKS HILL

Confirmed Date: 03/29/1994

Release Date: Not Reported

EID: 1790217

Local Facility District: Greenwood EQC Office

SCRBCA Class Number: Not Reported

Release Fin Type Code: UNK

Qualified: Not Reported

Release Source: UST

Local Fac Last Name: GREENWOOD COUNTY AIRPORT

Local Fac First Name: Not Reported

User Name: WRIGHTJW

Cleanup Initiated Date: 03/29/1994

Prefix: U

Total Score: Not Reported

UST: Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

Name: GREENWOOD COUNTY AIRPORT

Address: 600 MONUMENT ST

City: GREENWOOD

Facility ID: 16155

Permit: U 16155

Owner: US ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS J STROM THURMOND POWER PLANT

Owner Address: 510 CLARKS HILL HWY

Owner City, st, zip: CLARKS HILL SC 29821

Owner Phone: 800-533-3478

Tank ID: 1

Status: Abandoned
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GREENWOOD COUNTY AIRPORT, 600 MONUMENT ST, GREENWOOD, SC 29646-3217 (Continued)

Capacity: 30000

Product: Gasoline

Calcage: 5

Name: GREENWOOD COUNTY AIRPORT

Address: 600 MONUMENT ST

City: GREENWOOD

Tank ID: 2

Status: Abandoned

Capacity: 10000

Product: Multiple hydrocarbons

Calcage: 5

ASBESTOS: Other Ascertainable Records

Name: 600 Monument - Greenwood - Suite 113

Address: 600 MONUMENT STREET

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29646

Permit No: ASR-009171

Activity: Superseded

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: Wilma's Pump and Tank Co., Inc.

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: NESHAP Project

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Removal

General Category: Not Reported

Issue Date: 12/6/2022

Permitee: Wilma'S Pump And Tank Co., Inc.

Permitee Address: P.O. Box 4257, Greenville, SC, 29608, US

Permitee Phone: 8642926258

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Not Reported

Agency: Not Reported

Name: 600 Monument - Greenwood - Suite 113

Address: 600 MONUMENT STREET

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29646

Permit No: ASR-009171

Activity: Expired

Bus Phone: Not Reported
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GREENWOOD COUNTY AIRPORT, 600 MONUMENT ST, GREENWOOD, SC 29646-3217 (Continued)

Co Name: Wilma's Pump and Tank Co., Inc.

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: NF NESHAP

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Removal

General Category: Not Reported

Issue Date: 12/7/2022

Permitee: Wilma'S Pump And Tank Co., Inc.

Permitee Address: P.O. Box 4257, Greenville, SC, 29608, US

Permitee Phone: 8642926258

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Not Reported

Agency: Not Reported

Name: 600 Monument - Greenwood - Suite 13

Address: 600 MONUMENT STREET

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29646

Permit No: ASR-009188

Activity: Expired

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: Wilma's Pump and Tank Co., Inc.

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: NESHAP Project

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Removal

General Category: Not Reported

Issue Date: 12/7/2022

Permitee: Wilma'S Pump And Tank Co., Inc.

Permitee Address: P.O. Box 4257, Greenville, SC, 29608, US

Permitee Phone: 8642926258

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Not Reported

Agency: Not Reported
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GREENWOOD COUNTY AIRPORT, 600 MONUMENT ST, GREENWOOD, SC 29646-3217 (Continued)

Name: Park Plaza Suite 13

Address: 600 MONUMENT STREET

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29646

Permit No: ASR-007331

Activity: Superseded

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: NEO Corporation

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: NESHAP Project

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Removal

General Category: Not Reported

Issue Date: 5/18/2022

Permitee: Neo Corporation

Permitee Address: 289 Silkwood Drive, Canton, NC, 28716, US

Permitee Phone: 8283479989

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Not Reported

Agency: Not Reported

Name: Park Plaza Suite 13

Address: 600 MONUMENT STREET

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29646

Permit No: ASR-007331

Activity: Superseded

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: NEO Corporation

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: NESHAP Project

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Removal

General Category: Not Reported

Issue Date: 5/26/2022
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GREENWOOD COUNTY AIRPORT, 600 MONUMENT ST, GREENWOOD, SC 29646-3217 (Continued)

Permitee: Neo Corporation

Permitee Address: 289 Silkwood Drive, Canton, NC, 28716, US

Permitee Phone: 8283479989

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Not Reported

Agency: Not Reported

Name: Park Plaza Suite 13

Address: 600 MONUMENT STREET

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29646

Permit No: ASR-007331

Activity: Superseded

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: NEO Corporation

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: NESHAP Project

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Removal

General Category: Not Reported

Issue Date: 6/2/2022

Permitee: Neo Corporation

Permitee Address: 289 Silkwood Drive, Canton, NC, 28716, US

Permitee Phone: 8283479989

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Not Reported

Agency: Not Reported

Name: Park Plaza Suite 13

Address: 600 MONUMENT STREET

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29646

Permit No: ASR-007331

Activity: Expired

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: NEO Corporation

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: NESHAP Project

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported
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GREENWOOD COUNTY AIRPORT, 600 MONUMENT ST, GREENWOOD, SC 29646-3217 (Continued)

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Removal

General Category: Not Reported

Issue Date: 6/13/2022

Permitee: Neo Corporation

Permitee Address: 289 Silkwood Drive, Canton, NC, 28716, US

Permitee Phone: 8283479989

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Not Reported

Agency: Not Reported

EMERALD CITY LAUNDRY & CLEANERS/FMR B&L
705 S MAIN ST, GREENWOOD, SC, 29646 S105621432

▲ E23
NNE 1/10 - 1/3 (1241 ft. / 0.235 mi.)

6 ft. Higher Elevation 649 ft. Above Sea Level

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

Other Ascertainable Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist

Conditions:

Chemicals of Concern: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES

SHWS: Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

Name: EMERALD CITY LAUNDRY & CLEANERS/FMR B&L

Address: 705 S MAIN ST

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29646

EPA ID: SCDRY0056060

Drycleaners: Other Ascertainable Records

Name: EMERALD CITY LAUNDRY & CLEANERS/FMR B&L

Address: 705 S MAIN ST

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC

BLWM Number: 56060

Rank: TIER N

Priority Group Explanation: TIER N

FORMER ESSO STATION
518 S MAIN ST, GREENWOOD, SC, 29262 1028694364
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▲ F24
NNE 1/10 - 1/3 (1267 ft. / 0.24 mi.)

14 ft. Higher Elevation 657 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Ascertainable Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist

Conditions:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemicals of Concern: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES

UST FINDER: Other Ascertainable Records

Object ID: 395123

Facility ID: SC19187

Name: FORMER ESSO STATION

Address: 518 S MAIN ST

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29262

Address Match Type: Not Reported

Open USTs: 0

Closed USTs: 3

TOS USTs: 0

Population 1500ft: Not Reported

Private Wells 1500ft: 0

Within 100yr Floodplain: No

Land Use: Not Reported

Within SPA: No

SPA PWS Facility ID: Not Reported

SPA Water Type: Not Reported

SPA Facility Type: Not Reported

SPA HUC12: Not Reported

Within WHPA: No

WHPA PWS Facility ID: Not Reported

WHPA Water Type: Not Reported

WHPA Facility Type: Not Reported

WHPA HUC12: Not Reported

Facility Status: Closed UST(s)

Date of Last Inspection: Not Reported

EPA Region: 4

Tribe: Not Reported

Coordinate Source: State

X Coord: -82.15692139

Y Coord: 34.1875000000001

Latitude: 34.1875

Longitude: -82.15692139

UST FINDER:

Object ID: 993083

Facility ID: SC19187

Tank ID: SC19187_1
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FORMER ESSO STATION, 518 S MAIN ST, GREENWOOD, SC 29262 (Continued)

Tank Status: Closed

Installation Date: Not Reported

Removal Date: Not Reported

Tank Capacity: 1000

Substances: GN

Tank Wall Type: Not Reported

Object ID: 993084

Facility ID: SC19187

Tank ID: SC19187_2

Tank Status: Closed

Installation Date: Not Reported

Removal Date: Not Reported

Tank Capacity: 1000

Substances: GN

Tank Wall Type: Not Reported

Object ID: 993085

Facility ID: SC19187

Tank ID: SC19187_3

Tank Status: Closed

Installation Date: Not Reported

Removal Date: Not Reported

Tank Capacity: 1000

Substances: GN

Tank Wall Type: Not Reported

UST FINDER RELEASE: Other Ascertainable Records

Object ID: 20763

Facility ID: SC19187

Lust ID: SC19187_1

Name: FORMER ESSO STATION

Address: 518 S MAIN ST

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29262

Address Match Type: Not Reported

Reported Date: 2004/03/04 15:59:59+00

Status: No Further Action

Substance: PETROL

Population within 1500ft: 738

Domestic Wells within 1500ft: 0

Land Use: Developed, Low Intensity

Within SPA: No

SPA PWS Facility ID: Not Reported

SPA Water Type: Not Reported

SPA Facility Type: Not Reported

SPA HUC12: Not Reported

Within WHPA: No

WHPA PWS Facility ID: Not Reported

WHPA Water Type: Not Reported

WHPA Facility Type: Not Reported
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FORMER ESSO STATION, 518 S MAIN ST, GREENWOOD, SC 29262 (Continued)

WHPA HUC12: Not Reported

Within 100yr Floodplain: No

Tribe: Not Reported

EPA Region: 4

NFA Letter 1: Not Reported

NFA Letter 2: Not Reported

NFA Letter 3: Not Reported

NFA Letter 4: Not Reported

Closed With Residual Contaminate: Not Reported

Coordinate Source: State

X Coord: -82.15692139

Y Coord: 34.1875000000001

Latitude: 34.1875

Longitude: -82.15692139

FORMER ESSO STATION
518 S MAIN ST, GREENWOOD, SC, 29262 U004023072

▲ F25
NNE 1/10 - 1/3 (1267 ft. / 0.24 mi.)

14 ft. Higher Elevation 657 ft. Above Sea Level

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control
registries

Other Ascertainable Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist

Conditions:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemicals of Concern: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES

LUST: Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

Name: FORMER ESSO STATION

Address: 518 S MAIN ST

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29262

Release Number: 1

Facility ID: 19187

Release Status Number: 3

Substance: PETROL

Tank Owner Company Name: EXXON MOBIL CORP

Tank Owner Last Name: EXXON MOBIL CORP

Tank Owner First name: Not Reported

NFA Date: 09/15/2008

Tank Owner City: BIRMINGHAM

Confirmed Date: 07/07/2006

Release Date: 03/04/2004

EID: 18060587

Local Facility District: Greenwood EQC Office
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FORMER ESSO STATION, 518 S MAIN ST, GREENWOOD, SC 29262 (Continued)

SCRBCA Class Number: 4AA

Release Fin Type Code: W25

Qualified: Not Reported

Release Source: UST

Local Fac Last Name: FORMER ESSO STATION

Local Fac First Name: Not Reported

User Name: JASPERTA

Cleanup Initiated Date: 07/07/2006

Prefix: U

Total Score: Not Reported

GW Flow:

Release Date: 03/04/2004

Cleanup Complete Date: Not Reported

Depth to Ground Water: 20

Ground Water Flow Direction: E

Release Number: 1

Confirmed date: 07/07/2006

RP Name: EXXON MOBIL CORP

RP Address: 217 COUNTRY CLUB PARK PMB# 101

RP City: BIRMINGHAM

RP State: AL

RP Zip: 35213-4237

SCRBCA Class Code: CLASS4AA

Project Manager: JASPERS, TIFFANY A

Release Fin Type Code: W25

UST: Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

Name: FORMER ESSO STATION

Address: 518 S MAIN ST

City: GREENWOOD

Facility ID: 19187

Permit: U 19187

Owner: EXXON MOBIL CORP

Owner Address: 217 COUNTRY CLUB PARK PMB# 101

Owner City, st, zip: BIRMINGHAM AL 35213-4237

Owner Phone: 205-879-5095

Tank ID: 1

Status: Last used before 1974 and empty

Capacity: 1000

Product: Gasoline

Calcage: 70

Name: FORMER ESSO STATION

Address: 518 S MAIN ST

City: GREENWOOD

Tank ID: 2

Status: Last used before 1974 and empty
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FORMER ESSO STATION, 518 S MAIN ST, GREENWOOD, SC 29262 (Continued)

Capacity: 1000

Product: Gasoline

Calcage: 70

Name: FORMER ESSO STATION

Address: 518 S MAIN ST

City: GREENWOOD

Tank ID: 3

Status: Last used before 1974 and empty

Capacity: 1000

Product: Gasoline

Calcage: 70

RCR: State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

Name: FORMER ESSO STATION

Address: 518 S MAIN ST

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29262

Entity Responsibility: Not Reported

Region: Not Reported

Tax Id: 6845905844

Latitude: 34.1875

Longitude: -82.15692

Tracking Number: 19187

Regulatory Program: Not Reported

Reported: 03/04/2004

CU-MCL: 09/15/2008

Unit Type: Not Reported

Unit Number/Letter: Not Reported

Area/Acres: Not Reported

Affected Media: Not Reported

Site/Unit: Not Reported

Condtions: Not Reported

Associated Response/Corrective
Action:

Not Reported

Associated Chemicals Requiring: Not Reported

SC GWIC: Other Ascertainable Records

Bureau: BLWM

EAP ID: Not Reported

Solid Waste Permit #: Not Reported

Bureau of Land & Waste
Management File #:

Not Reported

Permit Number: 19187

WPC Permit: Not Reported

Program: DUST

Contamination: PETRO

Petroleum Products: True

Volatile Organic Compounds: False

Metals: False

Nitrates or Potential to Nitrate: False

MAP FINDINGS

TC Page 51



FORMER ESSO STATION, 518 S MAIN ST, GREENWOOD, SC 29262 (Continued)

Pesticides & Herbicides: False

Polychlorinated Biphenyls: False

Base, Neutral, & Acid Extractables: False

Phenols: False

Radionuclides Over Max Contaminant
Levels:

False

Sources Not In Other Categories: False

Source: UST

Underground Storage Tanks: True

Pits, Ponds, & Lagoons: False

Spills & Leaks: False

Landfills: False

Aboveground Storage Tank: False

Spray Irrigation: False

Single-Event Spill: False

Unpermitted Disposal: False

Septic Tank/Tile Field: False

Substances Not In Other Categories: False

Sources of Contamination
Undetermined:

False

Assessment: No

Monitoring: No

Remediation: Yes

Surface Impact: No

Drinking Water Well Impact: No

Remarks: Site ID # 19187. RBCA Classification 4AA7. Approved Monitored Natural Attenuation (MNA Awaiti.

U SAVE GULF
S MAIN AND HARVLEY ST, GREENWOOD, SC, 29646 U003526143

▲ E26
NNE 1/10 - 1/3 (1352 ft. / 0.256 mi.)

10 ft. Higher Elevation 653 ft. Above Sea Level

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist

Conditions:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemicals of Concern: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES

LUST: Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

Name: U SAVE GULF

Address: S MAIN AND HARVLEY ST

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29646

Release Number: 1

Facility ID: 04648

Release Status Number: Not Reported

Substance: PETRO
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U SAVE GULF, S MAIN AND HARVLEY ST, GREENWOOD, SC 29646 (Continued)

Tank Owner Company Name: GREENWOOD PETROLEUM C

Tank Owner Last Name: Not Reported

Tank Owner First name: Not Reported

NFA Date: 07/29/1992

Tank Owner City: Not Reported

Confirmed Date: Not Reported

Release Date: 09/21/1990

EID: Not Reported

Local Facility District: Not Reported

SCRBCA Class Number: Not Reported

Release Fin Type Code: Not Reported

Qualified: Not Reported

Release Source: Not Reported

Local Fac Last Name: Not Reported

Local Fac First Name: Not Reported

User Name: WHITEJL

Cleanup Initiated Date: 09/21/1990

Prefix: Not Reported

Total Score: Not Reported

UST: Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

Name: U SAVE GULF

Address: S MAIN AND HARVLEY ST

City: GREENWOOD

Facility ID: 04648

Permit: N 04648

Owner: GREENWOOD PETROLEUM COMPANY

Owner Address: PO BOX 748

Owner City, st, zip: GREENWOOD SC 29648-0748

Owner Phone: 864-223-5525

Tank ID: 1

Status: Abandoned

Capacity: 2000

Product: Gasoline

Calcage: 20

Name: U SAVE GULF

Address: S MAIN AND HARVLEY ST

City: GREENWOOD

Tank ID: 2

Status: Abandoned

Capacity: 2000

Product: Gasoline

Calcage: 20

Name: U SAVE GULF

Address: S MAIN AND HARVLEY ST

City: GREENWOOD

Tank ID: 3
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U SAVE GULF, S MAIN AND HARVLEY ST, GREENWOOD, SC 29646 (Continued)

Status: Abandoned

Capacity: 2000

Product: Gasoline

Calcage: 20

MCGRIER CARWASH
517 S MAIN ST, GREENWOOD, SC, 29646-3208 U004023074

▲ F27
NNE 1/10 - 1/3 (1440 ft. / 0.273 mi.)

12 ft. Higher Elevation 655 ft. Above Sea Level

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control
registries

Other Ascertainable Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist

Conditions:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemicals of Concern: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES

LUST: Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

Name: MCGRIER CARWASH

Address: 517 S MAIN ST

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29646-3208

Release Number: 1

Facility ID: 19189

Release Status Number: 3

Substance: PETROL

Tank Owner Company Name: DRUMMOND OIL CO INC

Tank Owner Last Name: DRUMMOND OIL CO INC

Tank Owner First name: Not Reported

NFA Date: 09/15/2008

Tank Owner City: GREENWOOD

Confirmed Date: 07/07/2006

Release Date: 03/04/2004

EID: 18060550

Local Facility District: Greenwood EQC Office

SCRBCA Class Number: 4AA

Release Fin Type Code: W25

Qualified: Not Reported

Release Source: UST

Local Fac Last Name: MCGRIER CARWASH

Local Fac First Name: Not Reported

User Name: JASPERTA

Cleanup Initiated Date: 07/07/2006

Prefix: U

Total Score: Not Reported
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MCGRIER CARWASH, 517 S MAIN ST, GREENWOOD, SC 29646-3208 (Continued)

GW Flow:

Release Date: 03/04/2004

Cleanup Complete Date: Not Reported

Depth to Ground Water: 20

Ground Water Flow Direction: E

Release Number: 1

Confirmed date: 07/07/2006

RP Name: DRUMMOND OIL CO INC

RP Address: 602 BYPASS 72 NW

RP City: GREENWOOD

RP State: SC

RP Zip: 29649

SCRBCA Class Code: CLASS4AA

Project Manager: JASPERS, TIFFANY A

Release Fin Type Code: W25

UST: Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

Name: MCGRIER CARWASH

Address: 517 S MAIN ST

City: GREENWOOD

Facility ID: 19189

Permit: U 19189

Owner: DRUMMOND OIL CO INC

Owner Address: 602 BYPASS 72 NW

Owner City, st, zip: GREENWOOD SC 29649

Owner Phone: 864-229-4761

Tank ID: 1

Status: Abandoned

Capacity: 1000

Product: Gasoline

Calcage: 0

RCR: State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

Name: MCGRIER CARWASH

Address: 517 S MAIN ST

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29646-3208

Entity Responsibility: Not Reported

Region: Not Reported

Tax Id: 8645943861

Latitude: 34.18788

Longitude: -82.15952

Tracking Number: 19189

Regulatory Program: Not Reported

Reported: 03/04/2004

CU-MCL: 09/15/2008

Unit Type: Not Reported

Unit Number/Letter: Not Reported
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MCGRIER CARWASH, 517 S MAIN ST, GREENWOOD, SC 29646-3208 (Continued)

Area/Acres: Not Reported

Affected Media: Not Reported

Site/Unit: Not Reported

Condtions: Not Reported

Associated Response/Corrective
Action:

Not Reported

Associated Chemicals Requiring: Not Reported

SC GWIC: Other Ascertainable Records

Bureau: BLWM

EAP ID: Not Reported

Solid Waste Permit #: Not Reported

Bureau of Land & Waste
Management File #:

Not Reported

Permit Number: 19189

WPC Permit: Not Reported

Program: DUST

Contamination: PETRO

Petroleum Products: True

Volatile Organic Compounds: False

Metals: False

Nitrates or Potential to Nitrate: False

Pesticides & Herbicides: False

Polychlorinated Biphenyls: False

Base, Neutral, & Acid Extractables: False

Phenols: False

Radionuclides Over Max Contaminant
Levels:

False

Sources Not In Other Categories: False

Source: UST

Underground Storage Tanks: True

Pits, Ponds, & Lagoons: False

Spills & Leaks: False

Landfills: False

Aboveground Storage Tank: False

Spray Irrigation: False

Single-Event Spill: False

Unpermitted Disposal: False

Septic Tank/Tile Field: False

Substances Not In Other Categories: False

Sources of Contamination
Undetermined:

False

Assessment: No

Monitoring: No

Remediation: Yes

Surface Impact: No

Drinking Water Well Impact: No

Remarks: Site ID # 19189. RBCA Classification 4AA7. Approved Monitored Natural Attenuation (MNA Awaiti.
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MCGRIER CARWASH
517 S MAIN ST, GREENWOOD, SC, 1028694366

▲ F28
NNE 1/10 - 1/3 (1440 ft. / 0.273 mi.)

12 ft. Higher Elevation 655 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Ascertainable Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist

Conditions:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemicals of Concern: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES

UST FINDER: Other Ascertainable Records

Object ID: 395125

Facility ID: SC19189

Name: MCGRIER CARWASH

Address: 517 S MAIN ST

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC

Address Match Type: Not Reported

Open USTs: 0

Closed USTs: 1

TOS USTs: 0

Population 1500ft: Not Reported

Private Wells 1500ft: 0

Within 100yr Floodplain: No

Land Use: Not Reported

Within SPA: No

SPA PWS Facility ID: Not Reported

SPA Water Type: Not Reported

SPA Facility Type: Not Reported

SPA HUC12: Not Reported

Within WHPA: No

WHPA PWS Facility ID: Not Reported

WHPA Water Type: Not Reported

WHPA Facility Type: Not Reported

WHPA HUC12: Not Reported

Facility Status: Closed UST(s)

Date of Last Inspection: Not Reported

EPA Region: 4

Tribe: Not Reported

Coordinate Source: State

X Coord: -82.15948486

Y Coord: 34.18792725

Latitude: 34.18792725

Longitude: -82.15948486

UST FINDER:
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MCGRIER CARWASH, 517 S MAIN ST, GREENWOOD, SC  (Continued)

Object ID: 993087

Facility ID: SC19189

Tank ID: SC19189_1

Tank Status: Closed

Installation Date: Not Reported

Removal Date: Not Reported

Tank Capacity: 1000

Substances: GN

Tank Wall Type: Not Reported

UST FINDER RELEASE: Other Ascertainable Records

Object ID: 20765

Facility ID: SC19189

Lust ID: SC19189_1

Name: MCGRIER CARWASH

Address: 517 S MAIN ST

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 0

Address Match Type: Not Reported

Reported Date: 2004/03/04 15:59:59+00

Status: No Further Action

Substance: PETROL

Population within 1500ft: 508

Domestic Wells within 1500ft: 0

Land Use: Developed, High Intensity

Within SPA: No

SPA PWS Facility ID: Not Reported

SPA Water Type: Not Reported

SPA Facility Type: Not Reported

SPA HUC12: Not Reported

Within WHPA: No

WHPA PWS Facility ID: Not Reported

WHPA Water Type: Not Reported

WHPA Facility Type: Not Reported

WHPA HUC12: Not Reported

Within 100yr Floodplain: No

Tribe: Not Reported

EPA Region: 4

NFA Letter 1: Not Reported

NFA Letter 2: Not Reported

NFA Letter 3: Not Reported

NFA Letter 4: Not Reported

Closed With Residual Contaminate: Not Reported

Coordinate Source: State

X Coord: -82.15948486

Y Coord: 34.18792725

Latitude: 34.18792725

Longitude: -82.15948486
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HENDERSON GULF
504 S MAIN ST, GREENWOOD, SC, 29646 U001017033

▲ F29
N 1/10 - 1/3 (1468 ft. / 0.278 mi.)

17 ft. Higher Elevation 660 ft. Above Sea Level

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control
registries

Other Ascertainable Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist

Conditions:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemicals of Concern: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES

LUST: Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

Name: HENDERSON GULF

Address: 504 S MAIN ST

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29646

Release Number: 1

Facility ID: 04643

Release Status Number: Not Reported

Substance: PETRO

Tank Owner Company Name: ESTATE OF ANNIE KATE OW

Tank Owner Last Name: Not Reported

Tank Owner First name: Not Reported

NFA Date: 09/15/2008

Tank Owner City: Not Reported

Confirmed Date: Not Reported

Release Date: 12/31/1991

EID: Not Reported

Local Facility District: Not Reported

SCRBCA Class Number: Not Reported

Release Fin Type Code: Not Reported

Qualified: Not Reported

Release Source: Not Reported

Local Fac Last Name: Not Reported

Local Fac First Name: Not Reported

User Name: JASPERTA

Cleanup Initiated Date: 12/31/1991

Prefix: Not Reported

Total Score: Not Reported

GW Flow:

Release Date: 12/31/1991

Cleanup Complete Date: Not Reported

Depth to Ground Water: 24

Ground Water Flow Direction: E

Release Number: 1
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HENDERSON GULF, 504 S MAIN ST, GREENWOOD, SC 29646 (Continued)

Confirmed date: 12/31/1991

RP Name: OWENSBY

RP Address: 1911 ROCKBROOK CT

RP City: SNELLVILLE

RP State: GA

RP Zip: 30078

SCRBCA Class Code: CLASS4AA

Project Manager: JASPERS, TIFFANY A

Release Fin Type Code: DS

UST: Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

Name: HENDERSON GULF

Address: 504 S MAIN ST

City: GREENWOOD

Facility ID: 04643

Permit: N 04643

Owner: ESTATE OF ANNIE KATE OWENSBY

Owner Address: 1911 ROCKBROOK CT

Owner City, st, zip: SNELLVILLE GA 30078

Owner Phone: 770-978-3300

Tank ID: 1

Status: Abandoned

Capacity: 2000

Product: Gasoline

Calcage: 25

Name: HENDERSON GULF

Address: 504 S MAIN ST

City: GREENWOOD

Tank ID: 2

Status: Abandoned

Capacity: 3000

Product: Diesel fuel

Calcage: 25

Name: HENDERSON GULF

Address: 504 S MAIN ST

City: GREENWOOD

Tank ID: 3

Status: Abandoned

Capacity: 3000

Product: Gasoline

Calcage: 25

Name: HENDERSON GULF

Address: 504 S MAIN ST

City: GREENWOOD

Tank ID: 4
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HENDERSON GULF, 504 S MAIN ST, GREENWOOD, SC 29646 (Continued)

Status: Abandoned

Capacity: 3000

Product: Gasoline

Calcage: 25

Name: HENDERSON GULF

Address: 504 S MAIN ST

City: GREENWOOD

Tank ID: 5

Status: Abandoned

Capacity: 280

Product: Kerosene

Calcage: 25

Name: HENDERSON GULF

Address: 504 S MAIN ST

City: GREENWOOD

Tank ID: 6

Status: Abandoned

Capacity: 550

Product: Waste oil, burnt oil, used oil

Calcage: 25

RCR: State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

Name: HENDERSON GULF

Address: 504 S MAIN ST

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29646

Entity Responsibility: Not Reported

Region: Not Reported

Tax Id: 6845-905-876

Latitude: 34.18815

Longitude: -82.16039

Tracking Number: 4643

Regulatory Program: Not Reported

Reported: 12/31/2091

CU-MCL: 09/15/2008

Unit Type: Not Reported

Unit Number/Letter: Not Reported

Area/Acres: Not Reported

Affected Media: Not Reported

Site/Unit: Not Reported

Condtions: Not Reported

Associated Response/Corrective
Action:

Not Reported

Associated Chemicals Requiring: Not Reported

SC GWIC: Other Ascertainable Records

Bureau: BLWM

EAP ID: Not Reported
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HENDERSON GULF, 504 S MAIN ST, GREENWOOD, SC 29646 (Continued)

Solid Waste Permit #: Not Reported

Bureau of Land & Waste
Management File #:

Not Reported

Permit Number: 04643

WPC Permit: Not Reported

Program: DUST

Contamination: PETRO

Petroleum Products: True

Volatile Organic Compounds: False

Metals: False

Nitrates or Potential to Nitrate: False

Pesticides & Herbicides: False

Polychlorinated Biphenyls: False

Base, Neutral, & Acid Extractables: False

Phenols: False

Radionuclides Over Max Contaminant
Levels:

False

Sources Not In Other Categories: False

Source: UST

Underground Storage Tanks: True

Pits, Ponds, & Lagoons: False

Spills & Leaks: False

Landfills: False

Aboveground Storage Tank: False

Spray Irrigation: False

Single-Event Spill: False

Unpermitted Disposal: False

Septic Tank/Tile Field: False

Substances Not In Other Categories: False

Sources of Contamination
Undetermined:

False

Assessment: No

Monitoring: No

Remediation: Yes

Surface Impact: No

Drinking Water Well Impact: No

Remarks: Site ID # 04643. RBCA Classification 4AA7. Approved Monitored Natural Attenuation (MNA Awaiti.

HENDERSON GULF
504 S MAIN ST, GREENWOOD, SC, 29646 1028697571

▲ F30
N 1/10 - 1/3 (1468 ft. / 0.278 mi.)

17 ft. Higher Elevation 660 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Ascertainable Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist

Conditions:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemicals of Concern: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:
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Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES

UST FINDER: Other Ascertainable Records

Object ID: 395127

Facility ID: SC4643

Name: HENDERSON GULF

Address: 504 S MAIN ST

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29646

Address Match Type: Not Reported

Open USTs: 0

Closed USTs: 6

TOS USTs: 0

Population 1500ft: Not Reported

Private Wells 1500ft: 0

Within 100yr Floodplain: No

Land Use: Not Reported

Within SPA: No

SPA PWS Facility ID: Not Reported

SPA Water Type: Not Reported

SPA Facility Type: Not Reported

SPA HUC12: Not Reported

Within WHPA: No

WHPA PWS Facility ID: Not Reported

WHPA Water Type: Not Reported

WHPA Facility Type: Not Reported

WHPA HUC12: Not Reported

Facility Status: Closed UST(s)

Date of Last Inspection: Not Reported

EPA Region: 4

Tribe: Not Reported

Coordinate Source: State

X Coord: -82.1604003899999

Y Coord: 34.1882934600001

Latitude: 34.18829346

Longitude: -82.16040039

UST FINDER:

Object ID: 1002909

Facility ID: SC4643

Tank ID: SC4643_1

Tank Status: Closed

Installation Date: Not Reported

Removal Date: Not Reported

Tank Capacity: 2000

Substances: GN

Tank Wall Type: Not Reported

Object ID: 1002910

Facility ID: SC4643
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HENDERSON GULF, 504 S MAIN ST, GREENWOOD, SC 29646 (Continued)

Tank ID: SC4643_2

Tank Status: Closed

Installation Date: Not Reported

Removal Date: Not Reported

Tank Capacity: 3000

Substances: DL

Tank Wall Type: Not Reported

Object ID: 1002911

Facility ID: SC4643

Tank ID: SC4643_3

Tank Status: Closed

Installation Date: Not Reported

Removal Date: Not Reported

Tank Capacity: 3000

Substances: GN

Tank Wall Type: Not Reported

Object ID: 1002912

Facility ID: SC4643

Tank ID: SC4643_4

Tank Status: Closed

Installation Date: Not Reported

Removal Date: Not Reported

Tank Capacity: 3000

Substances: GN

Tank Wall Type: Not Reported

Object ID: 1002913

Facility ID: SC4643

Tank ID: SC4643_5

Tank Status: Closed

Installation Date: Not Reported

Removal Date: Not Reported

Tank Capacity: 280

Substances: KN

Tank Wall Type: Not Reported

Object ID: 1002914

Facility ID: SC4643

Tank ID: SC4643_6

Tank Status: Closed

Installation Date: Not Reported

Removal Date: Not Reported

Tank Capacity: 550

Substances: WO

Tank Wall Type: Not Reported

UST FINDER RELEASE: Other Ascertainable Records

Object ID: 20767

Facility ID: SC4643
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HENDERSON GULF, 504 S MAIN ST, GREENWOOD, SC 29646 (Continued)

Lust ID: SC4643_1

Name: HENDERSON GULF

Address: 504 S MAIN ST

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29646

Address Match Type: Not Reported

Reported Date: 1991/12/31 15:59:59+00

Status: No Further Action

Substance: PETRO

Population within 1500ft: 492

Domestic Wells within 1500ft: 0

Land Use: Developed, High Intensity

Within SPA: No

SPA PWS Facility ID: Not Reported

SPA Water Type: Not Reported

SPA Facility Type: Not Reported

SPA HUC12: Not Reported

Within WHPA: No

WHPA PWS Facility ID: Not Reported

WHPA Water Type: Not Reported

WHPA Facility Type: Not Reported

WHPA HUC12: Not Reported

Within 100yr Floodplain: No

Tribe: Not Reported

EPA Region: 4

NFA Letter 1: Not Reported

NFA Letter 2: Not Reported

NFA Letter 3: Not Reported

NFA Letter 4: Not Reported

Closed With Residual Contaminate: Not Reported

Coordinate Source: State

X Coord: -82.1604003899999

Y Coord: 34.1882934600001

Latitude: 34.18829346

Longitude: -82.16040039

GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
528 MONUMENT ST RM B-03, GREENWOOD, SC, 29646 1028689223

▲ H31
N 1/10 - 1/3 (1589 ft. / 0.301 mi.)

19 ft. Higher Elevation 662 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Ascertainable Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist

Conditions:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemicals of Concern: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES

MAP FINDINGS

TC Page 65



GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSE, 528 MONUMENT ST RM B-03, GREENWOOD, SC 29646 (Continued)

UST FINDER: Other Ascertainable Records

Object ID: 401849

Facility ID: SC12263

Name: GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

Address: 528 MONUMENT ST RM B-03

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29646

Address Match Type: PointAddress

Open USTs: 0

Closed USTs: 1

TOS USTs: 0

Population 1500ft: 479

Private Wells 1500ft: 0

Within 100yr Floodplain: No

Land Use: Developed, Medium Intensity

Within SPA: No

SPA PWS Facility ID: Not Reported

SPA Water Type: Not Reported

SPA Facility Type: Not Reported

SPA HUC12: Not Reported

Within WHPA: No

WHPA PWS Facility ID: Not Reported

WHPA Water Type: Not Reported

WHPA Facility Type: Not Reported

WHPA HUC12: Not Reported

Facility Status: Closed UST(s)

Date of Last Inspection: Not Reported

EPA Region: 4

Tribe: Not Reported

Coordinate Source: Geocode

X Coord: -82.1618346399999

Y Coord: 34.1883643200001

Latitude: 34.18836432

Longitude: -82.16183464

UST FINDER:

Object ID: 979606

Facility ID: SC12263

Tank ID: SC12263_1

Tank Status: Closed

Installation Date: Not Reported

Removal Date: Not Reported

Tank Capacity: 2000

Substances: DL

Tank Wall Type: Not Reported

UST FINDER RELEASE: Other Ascertainable Records

Object ID: 24229

Facility ID: SC12263
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GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSE, 528 MONUMENT ST RM B-03, GREENWOOD, SC 29646 (Continued)

Lust ID: SC12263_1

Name: GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

Address: 528 MONUMENT ST RM B-03

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29646

Address Match Type: PointAddress

Reported Date: 1999/07/30 15:59:59+00

Status: No Further Action

Substance: PETRO

Population within 1500ft: 479

Domestic Wells within 1500ft: 0

Land Use: Developed, Medium Intensity

Within SPA: No

SPA PWS Facility ID: Not Reported

SPA Water Type: Not Reported

SPA Facility Type: Not Reported

SPA HUC12: Not Reported

Within WHPA: No

WHPA PWS Facility ID: Not Reported

WHPA Water Type: Not Reported

WHPA Facility Type: Not Reported

WHPA HUC12: Not Reported

Within 100yr Floodplain: No

Tribe: Not Reported

EPA Region: 4

NFA Letter 1: Not Reported

NFA Letter 2: Not Reported

NFA Letter 3: Not Reported

NFA Letter 4: Not Reported

Closed With Residual Contaminate: Not Reported

Coordinate Source: Geocode

X Coord: -82.16184

Y Coord: 34.18836

Latitude: 34.18836

Longitude: -82.16184

GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
528 MONUMENT ST RM B-03, GREENWOOD, SC, 29646 U004155536

▲ H32
N 1/10 - 1/3 (1589 ft. / 0.301 mi.)

19 ft. Higher Elevation 662 ft. Above Sea Level

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

Other Ascertainable Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist

Conditions:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemicals of Concern: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES
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GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSE, 528 MONUMENT ST RM B-03, GREENWOOD, SC 29646 (Continued)

LUST: Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

Name: GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

Address: 528 MONUMENT ST RM B-03

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29646

Release Number: 1

Facility ID: 12263

Release Status Number: Not Reported

Substance: PETRO

Tank Owner Company Name: GREENWOOD COUNTY COUR

Tank Owner Last Name: GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

Tank Owner First name: Not Reported

NFA Date: 09/09/1999

Tank Owner City: GREENWOOD

Confirmed Date: 08/20/1999

Release Date: 07/30/1999

EID: 1769677

Local Facility District: Greenwood EQC Office

SCRBCA Class Number: Not Reported

Release Fin Type Code: UNK

Qualified: Not Reported

Release Source: UST

Local Fac Last Name: GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

Local Fac First Name: Not Reported

User Name: STEPPAK

Cleanup Initiated Date: 08/20/1999

Prefix: N

Total Score: Not Reported

UST: Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

Name: GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

Address: 528 MONUMENT ST RM B-03

City: GREENWOOD

Facility ID: 12263

Permit: N 12263

Owner: GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

Owner Address: 528 MONUMENT ST RM B-03

Owner City, st, zip: GREENWOOD SC 29646

Owner Phone: 864-942-8557

Tank ID: 1

Status: Abandoned

Capacity: 2000

Product: Diesel fuel

Calcage: 5

ASBESTOS: Other Ascertainable Records

Name: Greenwood County Courthouse

Address: 528 MONUMENT STREET
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GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSE, 528 MONUMENT ST RM B-03, GREENWOOD, SC 29646 (Continued)

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29646

Permit No: ASR-015499

Activity: Issued (Not In Effect)

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: Duncan LLC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: NF NESHAP

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Removal

General Category: Not Reported

Issue Date: 10/9/2024

Permitee: Duncan Llc

Permitee Address: PO Box 1543, Travelers Rest, SC, 29690, US

Permitee Phone: 8643545704

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Not Reported

Agency: Not Reported

Name: Greenwood County Courthouse

Address: 528 MONUMENT ST

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29646

Permit No: R1605176

Activity: Expired

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: M A C ENVIRONMENTAL LLC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: NF NESHAP

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Removal

General Category: NFNESHAP

Issue Date: 5/11/2016

Permitee: M A C Environmental Llc

Permitee Address: SC, US, PO BOX 6, 224 MILLER RD, RIDGEVILLE, 29472
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GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSE, 528 MONUMENT ST RM B-03, GREENWOOD, SC 29646 (Continued)

Permitee Phone: 8438717405

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Rhonda D Aikins

Agency: Not Reported

Name: Greenwood County Courthouse

Address: 528 MONUMENT ST

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29646

Permit No: R1403119

Activity: Superseded

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: M A C ENVIRONMENTAL LLC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: NESHAP Project

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Removal

General Category: NESHAP

Issue Date: 3/21/2014

Permitee: M A C Environmental Llc

Permitee Address: SC, US, PO BOX 6, 224 MILLER RD, RIDGEVILLE, 29472

Permitee Phone: 8438717405

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Rhonda D Aikins

Agency: Not Reported

Name: Greenwood County Courthouse

Address: 528 MONUMENT ST

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29646

Permit No: R1403119

Activity: Expired

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: M A C ENVIRONMENTAL LLC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: NESHAP Project

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported
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GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSE, 528 MONUMENT ST RM B-03, GREENWOOD, SC 29646 (Continued)

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Removal

General Category: NESHAP

Issue Date: 6/17/2014

Permitee: M A C Environmental Llc

Permitee Address: SC, US, PO BOX 6, 224 MILLER RD, RIDGEVILLE, 29472

Permitee Phone: 8438717405

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: ; Permit App Descr: Received Email To Close License, Job Complete 6/24/14; Need All Waste Shipment
Records

Compliance Name: Rhonda D Aikins

Agency: Not Reported

Name: Greenwood County Courthouse

Address: 528 MONUMENT ST

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29646

Permit No: R1403119

Activity: Superseded

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: M A C ENVIRONMENTAL LLC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: NESHAP Project

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Removal

General Category: NESHAP

Issue Date: 4/30/2014

Permitee: M A C Environmental Llc

Permitee Address: SC, US, PO BOX 6, 224 MILLER RD, RIDGEVILLE, 29472

Permitee Phone: 8438717405

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Rhonda D Aikins

Agency: Not Reported

Name: Greenwood County Courthouse

Address: 528 MONUMENT ST

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29646

Permit No: R1403119

Activity: Superseded

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: M A C ENVIRONMENTAL LLC
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GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSE, 528 MONUMENT ST RM B-03, GREENWOOD, SC 29646 (Continued)

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: NESHAP Project

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Removal

General Category: NESHAP

Issue Date: 5/23/2014

Permitee: M A C Environmental Llc

Permitee Address: SC, US, PO BOX 6, 224 MILLER RD, RIDGEVILLE, 29472

Permitee Phone: 8438717405

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Rhonda D Aikins

Agency: Not Reported

Name: Greenwood County Courthouse

Address: 528 MONUMENT ST

Address 2: Not Reported

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29646

Permit No: R1403119

Activity: Superseded

Bus Phone: Not Reported

Co Name: M A C ENVIRONMENTAL LLC

District: Not Reported

Permit Type: NESHAP Project

Sub Type: Not Reported

Local Facility: Not Reported

Disposition: Not Reported

Description: Not Reported

Glove: Not Reported

Fri: Not Reported

Other: Not Reported

Program: Air - Asbestos

Category: AIR-Asbestos Removal

General Category: NESHAP

Issue Date: 3/11/2014

Permitee: M A C Environmental Llc

Permitee Address: SC, US, PO BOX 6, 224 MILLER RD, RIDGEVILLE, 29472

Permitee Phone: 8438717405

Permitee Email: Not Reported

Comments: Not Reported

Compliance Name: Rhonda D Aikins

Agency: Not Reported
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GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSE, 528 MONUMENT ST RM B-03, GREENWOOD, SC 29646 (Continued)

SC Financial Assurance 3: Other Ascertainable Records

Name: GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

Address: 528 MONUMENT ST RM B-03

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29646

Issuer Last Name: Not Reported

Issuer First Name: Not Reported

Owner Name: GREENWOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

Owner Address: 528 MONUMENT ST RM B-03

Owner City St Zip: GREENWOOD SC 29646

Mechanism: Environmental Insurance

Date Expired: 4/24/1999

Bill: 0

GREENWOOD ONE HOUR CLEANERS 1 (FORMER)
118 E COURT AVE, GREENWOOD, SC, 29646 S129227744

▲ I33
NNE 1/10 - 1/3 (1660 ft. / 0.314 mi.)

17 ft. Higher Elevation 660 ft. Above Sea Level

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist

Conditions:

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Chemicals of Concern: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES

VCP: Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

Name: GREENWOOD ONE HOUR CLEANERS 1 (FORMER)

Address: 118 E COURT AVE

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29646

Person Company: 104 COURT LLC

Prim Address 1: 2639 N MONROE ST STE B101

Prim Address 2: Not Reported

Prim City: ASSAWOMAN

Prim State: VA

Prim Zip: 23302

Type Brownfield: Not Reported

Contact: ROBERT M BRIER

Status code: ACTIVE

File Number: 51983

Exec Date: Not Reported

Contract Mailed Date: Not Reported

Date Terminated: Not Reported

Contract #: 22-7711-NRP

Contract Type: NRP

Contract Manager: STANBERY CHRISTOPHER A
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GREENWOOD ONE HOUR CLEANERS 1 (FORMER), 118 E COURT AVE, GREENWOOD, SC 29646 (Continued)

Acreage: 0.69

COC Issued Date: Not Reported

RC Executed Date: Not Reported

I C Received: 8-Dec-22

Workplan Due: Not Reported

Workplan Receive: Not Reported

Workplan Reviewed: Not Reported

Workplan Approved: Not Reported

Report Receive: Not Reported

Report Reviewed: Not Reported

Report Approved: Not Reported

Cap Approved: Not Reported

PCAS Number: 7711

Prim Bill Ind: Y

SC BROWNFIELD: Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

Name: GREENWOOD ONE HOUR CLEANERS 1 (FORMER)

Address: 118 E COURT AVE

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29646

Contract Number: 22-7711-NRP

Contract Type: NRP

File Number: 51983

Contract Manager: STANBERY CHRISTOPHER A

Person Company: 104 COURT LLC

Primary Address1: 2639 N MONROE ST STE B101

Primary Address2: Not Reported

Primary City: ASSAWOMAN

Primary State Code: VA

Primary Zip Code: 23302

Type Brownfield: Not Reported

Acreage: 0.69

Contract Executed: Not Reported

COC Date Issued: Not Reported

RC Executed: Not Reported

Contact: ROBERT M BRIER

Status Code: ACTIVE

IC Received: 8-Dec-22

Workplan Due: Not Reported

Workplan Received: Not Reported

Workplan Reviewed: Not Reported

Workplan Approved: Not Reported

Report Received: Not Reported

Report Reviewed: Not Reported

Report Approved: Not Reported

Cap Approved: Not Reported

Contract Mailed: Not Reported

Date Terminated: Not Reported

PCAS Number: 7711

Prim Bill Ind: Y
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GREENWOOD ONE HOUR CLEANERS 1 (FORMER)
118 E COURT AVE, GREENWOOD, SC, 29646 S107454544

▲ I34
NNE 1/10 - 1/3 (1660 ft. / 0.314 mi.)

17 ft. Higher Elevation 660 ft. Above Sea Level

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

Other Ascertainable Records

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist

Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES

SHWS: Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

Name: GREENWOOD ONE HOUR CLEANERS 1 (FORMER)

Address: 118 E COURT AVE

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29646

EPA ID: SCDRY0051983

Drycleaners: Other Ascertainable Records

Name: GREENWOOD ONE HOUR CLEANERS 1 (FORMER)

Address: 118 E COURT ST

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC

BLWM Number: 51983

Rank: TIER N

Priority Group Explanation: TIER N

GREENWOOD ONE HOUR CLEANERS 1 (FORMER)
118 E COURT AVE, GREENWOOD, SC, 29646 S129180357

▲ I35
NNE 1/10 - 1/3 (1660 ft. / 0.314 mi.)

17 ft. Higher Elevation 660 ft. Above Sea Level

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

Worksheet:

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist

Conditions:

Not Applicable: YES

Groundwater Flow Gradient:

Upgradient or Indeterminate: YES

Topographically: YES

SHWS: Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

Name: GREENWOOD ONE HOUR CLEANERS 1 (FORMER)

Address: 118 E COURT AVE

City,State,Zip: GREENWOOD, SC 29646

EPA ID: SCD106254345

MAP FINDINGS

TC Page 75



 

GREENWOOD ONE HOUR CLEANERS 1 (FORMER), 118 E COURT AVE, GREENWOOD, SC 29646 (Continued)
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ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
US NPL National Priority List EPA 12/19/2024 01/02/2025 01/21/2025
US Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites EPA 12/19/2024 01/02/2025 01/21/2025
US NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens EPA 10/15/1991 02/02/1994 03/30/1994

Federal CERCLIS list
US SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System EPA 12/19/2024 01/02/2025 01/21/2025

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
US CORRACTS Corrective Action Report EPA 09/16/2024 09/17/2024 12/06/2024

Federal RCRA TSD facilities list
US RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal Environmental Protection Agency 09/16/2024 09/17/2024 12/06/2024

Federal RCRA generators list
US RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 09/16/2024 09/17/2024 12/06/2024
US RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 09/16/2024 09/17/2024 12/06/2024
US RCRA-VSQG RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionall Environmental Protection Agency 09/16/2024 09/17/2024 12/06/2024

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
US LUCIS Land Use Control Information System Department of the Navy 11/11/2024 11/25/2024 02/18/2025
US US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List Environmental Protection Agency 11/04/2024 11/15/2024 02/11/2025
US US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List Environmental Protection Agency 11/04/2024 11/15/2024 02/11/2025

Federal ERNS list
US ERNS Emergency Response Notification System National Response Center, United States Coast 12/03/2024 12/11/2024 02/18/2025

State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
SC SHWS Site Assessment Section Project List Department of Environmental Services 03/18/2024 03/26/2024 06/12/2024

State and tribal landfill / solid waste disposal
SC SWF/LF Permitted Landfills List Department of Environmental Services 09/23/2024 09/25/2024 12/12/2024

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
SC LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank List Department of Environmental Services 09/20/2024 09/26/2024 12/12/2024
US INDIAN LUST R6 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 05/07/2024 05/30/2024 08/28/2024
US INDIAN LUST R5 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 5 04/11/2024 05/30/2024 08/28/2024
US INDIAN LUST R9 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land Environmental Protection Agency 05/07/2024 05/30/2024 08/28/2024
US INDIAN LUST R8 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 05/07/2024 05/30/2024 08/28/2024
US INDIAN LUST R10 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 05/07/2024 05/30/2024 08/28/2024
US INDIAN LUST R1 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 1 05/07/2024 05/30/2024 08/28/2024
US INDIAN LUST R7 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 05/07/2024 05/30/2024 08/28/2024
US INDIAN LUST R4 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 05/07/2024 05/30/2024 08/28/2024
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State and tribal registered storage tank lists
SC UST Comprehensive Underground Storage Tanks Department of Environmental Services 10/07/2024 10/09/2024 12/30/2024
SC AST Aboveground Storage Tank List Department of Environmental Services 03/25/2004 08/04/2004 09/23/2004
US INDIAN UST R8 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 05/14/2024 05/30/2024 08/28/2024
US INDIAN UST R1 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 1 05/14/2024 05/30/2024 08/28/2024
US INDIAN UST R5 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 5 04/11/2024 05/30/2024 08/28/2024
US INDIAN UST R6 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 05/14/2024 05/30/2024 08/28/2024
US INDIAN UST R10 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 05/14/2024 05/30/2024 08/28/2024
US INDIAN UST R4 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 05/14/2024 05/30/2024 08/28/2024
US INDIAN UST R9 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 9 05/14/2024 05/30/2024 08/28/2024
US INDIAN UST R7 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 05/14/2024 05/30/2024 08/28/2024
US FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing FEMA 08/12/2024 10/30/2024 01/14/2025
SC GWT GWT Management Tracking Department of Environmental Services 08/15/2024 08/20/2024 11/01/2024

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
SC RCR Registry of Conditional Remedies Department of Environmental Services 10/01/2024 12/04/2024 12/12/2024
SC AUL Land Use Controls Department of Environmental Services 12/02/2024 12/04/2024 02/26/2025

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
SC VCP Voluntary Cleanup Sites Department of Environmental Services 10/17/2023 10/18/2023 10/30/2023
US INDIAN VCP R7 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng EPA, Region 7 03/20/2008 04/22/2008 05/19/2008
US INDIAN VCP R1 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing EPA, Region 1 07/27/2015 09/29/2015 02/18/2016

State and tribal Brownfields sites
SC BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Sites Listing Department of Environmental Services 10/17/2023 10/18/2023 10/30/2023

Other Records
US CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library 09/30/2024 10/09/2024 01/10/2025
US ROD Records Of Decision EPA 01/29/2025 02/03/2025 02/27/2025
US LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information Environmental Protection Agency 12/19/2024 01/02/2025 01/21/2025
US DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations EPA, Region 9 01/12/2009 05/07/2009 09/21/2009
SC SWRCY Solid Waste Recycling Facilities Department of Environmental Services 06/30/2019 03/13/2020 05/22/2020
US EPA WATCH LIST EPA Watch List Environmental Protection Agency 08/30/2013 03/21/2014 06/17/2014
US COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data Department of Energy 12/31/2023 10/16/2024 01/14/2025
US LEAD SMELTER 1 Lead Smelter Sites Environmental Protection Agency 12/19/2024 01/02/2025 01/21/2025
US US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information Environmental Protection Agency 09/16/2024 09/17/2024 12/20/2024
US 2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List Environmental Protection Agency 09/30/2017 05/08/2018 07/20/2018
US FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program Department of Energy 03/03/2023 03/03/2023 06/09/2023
US COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List Environmental Protection Agency 01/12/2017 03/05/2019 11/11/2019
US LEAD SMELTER 2 Lead Smelter Sites American Journal of Public Health 04/05/2001 10/27/2010 12/02/2010
US US AIRS (AFS) Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem ( EPA 10/12/2016 10/26/2016 02/03/2017
US US AIRS MINOR Air Facility System Data EPA 10/12/2016 10/26/2016 02/03/2017
US PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database Environmental Protection Agency 09/13/2019 11/06/2019 02/10/2020
US SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing Environmental Protection Agency 07/30/2021 02/03/2023 02/10/2023
US US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register Drug Enforcement Administration 05/20/2024 08/19/2024 10/09/2024
US Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions EPA 12/19/2024 01/02/2025 01/21/2025
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US SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive EPA 12/19/2024 01/02/2025 01/21/2025
US RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated Environmental Protection Agency 09/16/2024 09/17/2024 12/06/2024
US HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System U.S. Department of Transportation 12/10/2024 12/11/2024 02/27/2025
US DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeli 10/04/2024 10/16/2024 12/06/2024
US US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs Drug Enforcement Administration 05/20/2024 08/19/2024 10/09/2024
US US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites Environmental Protection Agency 09/09/2024 09/11/2024 12/06/2024
US DOD Department of Defense Sites USGS 06/07/2021 07/13/2021 03/09/2022
US FEDLAND Federal and Indian Lands U.S. Geological Survey 04/02/2018 04/11/2018 11/06/2019
US FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 10/01/2024 11/12/2024 01/21/2025
US UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites Department of Energy 02/12/2025 02/12/2025 02/27/2025
US ODI Open Dump Inventory Environmental Protection Agency 06/30/1985 08/09/2004 09/17/2004
US MINES VIOLATIONS MSHA Violation Assessment Data DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi 10/01/2024 10/02/2024 10/09/2024
US US MINES Mines Master Index File Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health A 11/01/2024 11/18/2024 02/11/2025
US US MINES 2 Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing USGS 05/02/2024 08/20/2024 10/09/2024
US US MINES 3 Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing USGS 04/14/2011 06/08/2011 09/13/2011
US PRP Potentially Responsible Parties EPA 09/19/2023 10/03/2023 10/19/2023
US TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System EPA 12/31/2023 02/11/2025 02/18/2025
US TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act EPA 12/31/2020 06/14/2022 03/24/2023
US FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxi 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US FTTS INSP FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US HIST FTTS INSP FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Lis Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems EPA 10/15/2024 10/16/2024 01/14/2025
US ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System Environmental Protection Agency 11/18/2016 11/23/2016 02/10/2017
US PADS PCB Activity Database System EPA 07/01/2024 10/02/2024 01/10/2025
US MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System Nuclear Regulatory Commission 10/12/2024 10/17/2024 11/19/2024
US RADINFO Radiation Information Database Environmental Protection Agency 07/01/2019 07/01/2019 09/23/2019
US FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System EPA 11/11/2024 11/20/2024 02/18/2025
US RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System EPA 04/17/1995 07/03/1995 08/07/1995
US RMP Risk Management Plans Environmental Protection Agency 10/01/2024 10/23/2024 01/14/2025
US BRS Biennial Reporting System EPA/NTIS 12/31/2021 03/09/2023 03/20/2023
US PWS Public Water System Data EPA 12/17/2013 01/09/2014 10/15/2014
US INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations USGS 12/31/2014 07/14/2015 01/10/2017
US INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands Environmental Protection Agency 12/31/1998 12/03/2007 01/24/2008
US IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian 02/07/2024 11/13/2024 11/19/2024
US ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines Department of Interior 12/10/2024 12/11/2024 02/18/2025
SC AIRS Permiited Airs Facility Listing Department of Environmental Services 11/18/2024 11/18/2024 02/11/2025
SC ALLSITES Site Assessment & Remediation Public Record Database Department of Environmental Services 12/02/2024 12/04/2024 02/26/2025
SC ASBESTOS Asbestos Notification Listing Department of Environmental Services 10/14/2024 10/17/2024 10/18/2024
SC CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Sites Department of Environmental Services 01/24/2012 01/26/2012 02/24/2012
SC CDL 2 Clandestine Drug Lab Listing South Carolina Law Enforcement Division 08/15/2024 08/16/2024 11/01/2024
SC COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites Department of Environmental Services 03/20/2018 03/22/2018 04/25/2018
SC DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner Database Department of Environmental Services 04/26/2023 04/27/2023 07/18/2023
SC PFAS ASWP Ambient Surface Water Project PFAS Information Listing Department of Health & Environmental Control 09/19/2024 09/20/2024 10/15/2024
SC PFAS DWS Surface Water PFAS Information Listing Department of Health & Environmental Control 09/19/2024 09/20/2024 10/15/2024
SC FIN ASSURANCE 1 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Environmental Services 09/30/2024 10/02/2024 12/17/2024
SC FIN ASSURANCE 2 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Environmental Services 08/13/2024 08/14/2024 11/01/2024
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SC FIN ASSURANCE 3 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Environmental Services 10/07/2024 10/09/2024 12/30/2024
SC GWCI Groundwater Contamination Inventory Department of Environmental Services 07/01/2008 11/06/2008 11/19/2008
SC NPDES Waste Water Treatment Facilities Listing Department of Environmental Services 07/15/2024 07/16/2024 10/04/2024
SC SPILLS Spill List Department of Environmental Services 12/09/2024 12/09/2024 12/27/2024
SC SPILLS 80 SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch FirstSearch 03/26/2001 01/03/2013 03/07/2013
SC SPILLS 90 SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch FirstSearch 10/25/2012 01/03/2013 03/07/2013
SC UIC Underground Injection Wells Listing Department of Environmental Services 07/31/2024 08/01/2024 08/02/2024
US PFAS RCRA MANIFEST PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing Environmental Protection Agency 12/30/2024 01/02/2025 01/10/2025
US E MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Electronic Manifest System Environmental Protection Agency 09/16/2024 09/17/2024 12/20/2024
US PFAS PROJECT NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY PFAS PROJECT Social Science Environmental Health Research 05/19/2023 04/05/2024 06/06/2024
US UST FINDER UST Finder Database Environmental Protection Agency 06/08/2023 10/04/2023 01/18/2024
US PFAS NPDES Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information Environmental Protection Agency 12/30/2024 01/02/2025 01/14/2025
US FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing EPA 11/08/2024 11/08/2024 01/14/2025
US PFAS FEDERAL SITES Federal Sites PFAS Information Environmental Protection Agency 12/30/2024 01/02/2025 01/10/2025
US PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAIN Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing Environmental Protection Agency 12/30/2024 01/02/2025 01/10/2025
US PFAS PT 139 AIRPORT All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing Environmental Protection Agency 12/30/2024 01/02/2025 01/10/2025
US ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information Environmental Protection Agency 12/21/2024 12/27/2024 01/10/2025
US PFAS WQP Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS Environmental Protection Agency 12/13/2024 01/02/2025 01/10/2025
US PFAS TSCA PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information Environmental Protection Agency 12/30/2024 01/02/2025 01/10/2025
US PFAS ECHO Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing Environmental Protection Agency 12/30/2024 01/02/2025 01/10/2025
US UST FINDER RELEASE UST Finder Releases Database Environmental Protecton Agency 06/08/2023 10/31/2023 01/18/2024
US PCS Permit Compliance System EPA, Office of Water 12/16/2016 01/06/2017 03/10/2017
US MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System USGS 06/04/2024 11/22/2024 02/18/2025
US FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing Environmental Protection Agency 11/20/2024 12/18/2024 12/20/2024
US DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing Environmental Protection Agency 05/06/2021 05/21/2021 08/11/2021
US AQUEOUS FOAM NRC Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing Environmental Protection Agency 12/30/2024 01/02/2025 01/10/2025
US PFAS ATSDR PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing Department of Health & Human Services 06/24/2020 03/17/2021 11/08/2022
US BIOSOLIDS ICIS-NPDES Biosolids Facility Data Environmental Protection Agency 10/13/2024 10/16/2024 10/23/2024
US UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites Department of Defense 09/06/2023 09/13/2023 12/11/2023
SC SC MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Data Department of Environmental Services 12/31/2020 02/03/2022 05/02/2022
US PFAS TRIS List of PFAS Added to the TRI Environmental Protection Agency 12/30/2024 01/02/2025 01/10/2025
US PFAS NPL Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information Environmental Protection Agency 12/30/2024 01/02/2025 01/10/2025

HISTORICAL USE RECORDS
US EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants EDR, Inc.
US EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations EDR, Inc.
US EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners EDR, Inc.
SC RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilitie Department of Environmental Services 07/01/2013 01/03/2014
SC RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List Department of Environmental Services 07/01/2013 01/15/2014
SC RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tan Department of Environmental Services 07/01/2013 01/03/2014
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2024 Annual Drinking 
Water Quality Report 
This report includes data collected from January 1 to December 31, 2023 

 

Commissioners of Public Works 
* P.O. Box 549 * Greenwood, SC 29648 

 
 
 
 
 
 

GREENWOOD, S.C. 

 
 
 

GREENWOOD CPW DRINKING WATER SURPASSES ALL STANDARDS 
Greenwood CPW is pleased to present our 2024 Annual Drinking Water Quality Report. We are proud to announce that our water continues to 
meet and surpass all state and federal water quality standards under the Safe Drinking Water Act. 

 
This report is designed to provide you with information concerning the water quality we deliver to you every day. In order to protect you, our 
valued customer, the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental 
Control (DHEC) have established strict standards for drinking water. These standards protect consumers from waterborne disease organisms 
and harmful chemicals. On an annual basis, the EPA requires all public water systems to provide customers with information about water quality 
and compliance with environmental standards through Water Quality Reports. 

 
Our constant goal is to provide you with a safe and dependable supply of drinking water. We want you to understand the efforts we make to 
continually improve the water treatment process and protect our water resources. Greenwood CPW meets standards significantly higher than 
current regulations. This notable performance is due in part to our participation in the South Carolina Area Wide Optimization Program (AWOP). 
The W.R. Wise Water Treatment Plant was recognized by DHEC for achieving the AWOP goals. Greenwood CPW continues to partner with EPA 
and the American Water Works Association (AWWA) as a member of the Partnership for Safe Water. The W.R. Wise Water Treatment Plant 
has received both the Director’s Award and the Excellence in Water Treatment Award for this program annually since 2001 and 2006, 
respectively. Greenwood CPW is the first water supplier in South Carolina to have achieved the Excellence in Water Treatment Award. 

 

Where does your water come from? 

Our water source is Lake Greenwood, which is located in the 
Saluda River Basin of South Carolina. The W.R. Wise Water 
Treatment Plant is located on Lake Greenwood at 202 Water 
Plant Road, off Puckett’s Ferry Road. The South Carolina 
Department of Health and Environmental Control prepared 
the source water assessment plan for our water source. This 
plan is available for your review at the W.R. Wise Water 
Treatment Plant. Please call the water treatment plant 
superintendent at 864-538-9839 to make arrangements 
to review this document. 

 

Source Water Assessment Summary 
This report contains the completed source water 
susceptibility assessment for Greenwood CPW, System No. 
2410001. The system includes public supply intakes S24101. 
The system is located in Greenwood County and serves a 
primary population of 55,875. The system is located in the 
Saluda-Edisto basin. Of the 781 potential contamination 
sources (PCS) in this initial inventory, 506 PCS had more 
than one category of contaminants. The inventory includes 
volatile organic compounds (VOC), petroleum products, 
metals, nitrates, pesticides/herbicides, pathogens, and radio 
nuclides. Potential sources of these contaminants include 
gas stations, dry cleaners, agricultural areas, automobile 
repair shops, septic systems, and facilities where potential 
contaminants are stored. For more information about the 
state's source water, assessment program and about 
watersheds visit 
https://scdhec.gov/sites/default/files/media/docu
ment/Saluda%20WWQA_2011.pdf 
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How is your water treated? 
 

The conventional water treatment process (disinfection, 
coagulation, flocculation, sedimentation and filtration) 
contains many barriers to safeguard our customers from the 
transmission of water borne diseases, which were very 
prevalent in our nation just a little over 100 years ago. Our 
treatment facility has an approved treatment maximum 
capacity of 33 million gallons of water per day. The water 
from Lake Greenwood is pumped from the lake via two raw 
water intakes located in the lake. Powdered activated carbon 
is added seasonally for taste & odor control. Several 
disinfectants, free chlorine, chlorine dioxide and chloramines 
are added throughout the treatment process for pathogen 
inactivation and oxidation of trace metals with minimum 
disinfection byproduct formation. 

 

Alum is added to remove the turbidity (particles) from the water and lime & carbon dioxide are added for pH control. The water 
is then allowed to settle through the sedimentation basins. The settled water is filtered through conventional dual media filter 
beds made up of anthracite coal and sand to remove most of the remaining particles. After filtration, additional chlorine is added 
along with ammonia to form chloramines as the final disinfectant for the distribution system. Lime is added for final pH and 
corrosion control. 

 
How is your water tested? 

 
The Greenwood CPW routinely monitors for more than 150 substances in our drinking water according to federal and state laws in 
our state certified laboratories. Most of the results show that contaminants are not present in our drinking water, but there are 
some exceptions. The tables below show the results of our monitoring for regulated drinking water contaminants that were 
detected during the 2023 calendar year, with exceptions noted. Most samples were taken at the water treatment plant at a point 
just before the water enters our distribution system, but trihalomethanes, haloacetic acids, total coliform & Ecoli, and lead and 
copper compliance samples were monitored from customer taps throughout the distribution system. State and federal regulations 
do not require us to examine the water for all contaminants during each calendar year. The information provided in these tables 
represents the most recent samples taken in accordance with the applicable regulations. 

 
Where do contaminants come from? 

As water travels over the land or through the ground, it can pick up substances and end up in our lakes and rivers. These 
substances or “contaminants” include microbes, such as viruses and bacteria, inorganic chemicals, such as metals and salts, 
organic chemicals, which can be synthetic or volatile, radioactive substances, which are naturally occurring, and pesticides and 
herbicides from agricultural activities. All drinking water, including bottled drinking water, may be reasonably expected to contain 
at least small amounts of some contaminants. It's important to remember that the presence of these contaminants does not 
necessarily pose a health risk. In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, EPA and DHEC prescribe regulations which limits 
the amount of certain contaminants in water provided by public water systems. The Food and Drug Administration (FDA) 
regulations establish limits for contaminants in bottled water which should provide the same protection for public health.  

 
Important Health Information 
Some people may be more vulnerable to contaminants in drinking water than the general population. Immuno-compromised 
persons, such as persons with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, persons who have undergone organ transplants, people with 
HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders, some elderly, and infants can be particularly at risk from infections. These people 
should seek advice about drinking water from their health care providers. EPA/CDC guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the 
risk of infection by cryptosporidium and other microbiological contaminants are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline 
(800-426-4791). 

 
What do the Tables Mean? 
As you will see in the following tables, our system had no violations. We’re proud that your drinking water meets or exceeds all 
Federal and State requirements. We have learned through our monitoring and testing that some substances have been detected. 
The EPA has determined that your water IS SAFE at these levels. 



 

 

REGULATED SUBSTANCES DETECTED IN GREENWOOD CPW FINISHED DRINKING WATER/DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 
(Samples collected and analyzed at the W.R. Wise Water Treatment Plant unless otherwise stated) 

 

Substance Unit MCL MCLG Range of 
Levels 

Highest Level 
Detected Typical Sources VIOLATION 

*Nitrate (DHEC) ppm  10  10  NA  0.065 
Naturally occurring 
and fertilizer runoff  

NO  

 
 

**Turbidity  

 
 

NTU  

TT = 1 NA 100%       0.11  
 

Soil runoff  

 
 

NO  

TT = 
Percent 

of    
samples 
less than  

0.3  

 
 

NA 

 
 

0.02 – 0.09 

 
 

    0.09 

 
⁺Total Organic 

Carbon 

 

ppm  

TT = 
removal 
ratio of 

1.0 (35%) 
or greater  

 

NA 

 

1.30 – 2.01  

 
Removal Ratio 
1.11 (35.38%) 

 
Occurs naturally in 

the environment  

 

NO  

 
 
 

*Nitrates – physicians and health care providers in the area will be notified if there is ever a higher than normal level of nitrates in the water supply. 
 
 

**Turbidity measurements reported above are based on individual filter effluents and the combined filter effluent prior to post chemical additions.  
Turbidity compliance is based on a treatment technique (TT) of removing turbidity to levels below 0.30 NTU in 95% of samples collected. Turbidity is 
the measurement of clarity in the water. We monitor turbidity because it is a good indicator of the effectiveness of our filtration system.  

 

⁺Total Organic Carbon (TOC) compliance is based on a treatment technique (TT) of removing total organic carbon from the source water to a 
level greater than a removal ratio of 1.0 (35%).  

 
 
 

DISINFECTANTS AND DISINFECTION BYPRODUCTS MEASURED IN THE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 
 

 
Parameter 

 
Unit 

MRDL 
MCL 

MRDLG 
MCLG 

 
Range 

Highest 

Average 

 
Typical Sources 

 
Violation 

Chloramines (DS)  ppm  4  4  2.66 – 2.95  2.88 Qtrly.  Added for 
disinfection  NO  

Chlorite  
(DS)  ppm  1  0.8  0.37 – 0.62  0.51 Qtrly.  By-product of  

disinfection  NO  

Chlorine Dioxide 
(POE)  

ppm  0.8  0.8  ND – 0.138 0.012  
Added for 

disinfection  
NO  

Total  
Trihalomethanes  ppb  80  No Goal  

for Total   22.5 – 31.9 
28 

LRAA 
By-product of  
disinfection  NO  

Total Haloacetic 
Acids  

ppb  60  No Goal 
for Total  

 22.2 – 35.9 29 
     LRAA 

By-product of 
disinfection  

NO  

 
POE = Point of Entry into the distribution system. 
DS = Distribution System.  

 
 

COLIFORM BACTERIA MEASURED IN THE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 

 
Substance MCLG MCL Results Typical Sources Violation 

 
Total Coliform  

 
NA  

 
           TT  No positive 

E. coli 
Occurs naturally in the 

environment  

 
NO  

 
Total 936 samples collected from the distribution system in 2023 were negative for E. coli bacteria. Results based on treatment technique 
(TT) under the Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR) April 1, 2016. 
 
 

 



 

 

OTHER SUBSTANCES MONITORED IN DRINKING WATER 

 
Substance Secondary MCL Average 

Value 
Range of 

Levels Unit Typical Sources Violation 

Sodium (DHEC)  NA  13    NA  ppm  Naturally Occurring NO  

Iron  300  8 4 - 16 ppb  Naturally Occurring NO  
Manganese  50  7 3 - 13 ppb  Naturally Occurring NO  

  

CORROSION CONTROL TREATMENT WATER QUALITY PARAMETERS IN DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 
 
The following table shows the 2023 water quality results of the new corrosion control treatment (CCT) implemented 
in 2018 in response to more stringent lead and copper regulations.  The CCT comprises of lime and carbon dioxide 
feed systems that adjust pH, alkalinity and calcium hardness in the finished drinking water.  By adjusting these water 
quality characteristics, the finished drinking water will become more stable. Stable water will be less vulnerable to 
pH swings. These swings may lead to the leaching of metals, such as lead, copper and iron, from the distribution 
system’s pipe materials into the drinking water. Continuous study of the CCT is being performed as the new Lead 
and Copper Rule gets promulgated and finalized for compliance in 2024. CPW is committed to meet all state and 
federal drinking water regulations, CPW encourages customers to have plumbing inspected in homes, businesses 
and schools by a qualified plumber. If lead components are found during the inspection customers are strongly 
encouraged to replace the components.  
 

Substance 
Secondary 

MCL 
Average 

Value 
Range of 

Levels 
Unit Typical Sources Violation 

pH 6.5 – 8.5 8.7 8.2 – 9.1 
Standard Unit 

(SU) 
Naturally occurring; adjusted in finished 

water for corrosion control NO 

Ca-Hardness NA 37 27 – 52 PPM Naturally occurring NO 

Alkalinity NA 24 14 – 35 PPM Naturally occurring NO 

 
 
LEAD AND COPPER MEASURED IN DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 
 

Substance Sample Year MCLG Action Level 
(AL) 

90TH 
Percentile 

No. Sites 
Over AL 

Typical Sources Violation 

Lead-
Customer 
Plumbing 

2023 0 ppb 15 ppb 4.0 1 

Erosion of natural deposits; 
corrosion of household 

plumbing; leaching from wood 
preservatives 

NO 

Copper- 
Customer 
Plumbing 

2023 1.3 ppm 1.3 ppm 0.024 ppm 0 
Corrosion of household 

plumbing & erosion of natural 
deposits 

NO 

 
If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young 
children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home 
plumbing. Greenwood CPW is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety 
of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize 
the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking 
or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on 
lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe 
Drinking Water Hotline or http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead 
 

UNITS OF MEASUREMENT  
ppm = (parts per million); this is the same as milligrams per liter (mg/L), or the equivalent of one penny out of ten thousand dollars. 
ppb = (parts per billion): this is the same as micrograms per liter (ug/L), or the equivalent of one penny out of ten million dollars.  
ppt = (parts per trillion): this is the same as nanograms per liter (ng/L), or the equivalent of one penny out of ten billion dollars.  
NTU = (Nephelometric Turbidity Units): Units of measure to indicate clarity of water  
SU = (Standard Units): Unit of measure to indicate how acidic or basic water is on the pH scale. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GREENWOOD, S.C. 

Commissioners Of Public Works 
PO Box 549 

Greenwood, South Carolina 29648-0549 

Information on PFAS (per and polyfluoroalkyl substances) 
 
Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) are a group of thousands of man-made chemicals. PFAS have been 
used in a variety of industrial and consumer products around the globe, including in the U.S., for decades. Due 
to their widespread use and environmental persistence, most people in the United States have been exposed to 
certain PFAS. PFAS have been used to make coatings and products that are used as oil and water repellents for 
carpets, clothing, paper packaging for food, and cookware (examples-nonstick cookware (e.g. Teflon™), stain 
repellant (e.g. Scotchgard™) waterproofing (e.g., GORE-TEX™). They are also used in industrial applications such 
as in firefighting foams and electronics production. 

 
EPA issued interim Health Advisories for PFOS and PFOA in 2022. EPA is expected to issue a regulation on limits 
and requirements for PFAS in drinking water within the next few months. In anticipation of this EPA drinking water 
regulation and to account for emerging science that shows potential health effects of PFOS and PFOA at levels 
lower than 70 ppt, CPW is evaluating its efforts to address PFAS in drinking water, and what actions we can take 
to be prepared to incorporate this standard, such as reviewing our current data and exploring treatment 
options to address PFAS levels in drinking water. CPW is committed to meet all state and federal drinking water 
regulations, 

  
 

WATER QUALITY TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS: 

AL (Action Level): The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements that a water system 
must follow. 

 
MCL (Maximum Contaminant Level): The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the 
MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology. 

 
MCLG (Maximum Contaminant Level Goal): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or 
expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety. 

 
MRDL (Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level): The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing 
evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants. 

 
MRDLG (Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal): The level of a disinfectant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected 
risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contamination. 

LRAA (Locational Running Annual Average): The average concentration at a particular location for four consecutive quarters. 

NA (Not Applicable): Does not apply. 
 

ND (Not Detected): Not detected or below detection limits. 

TT (Treatment Technique): A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water 

 

Who do you call for questions? 
 

If you have any questions about this report or concerning your water quality, please contact the superintendent of the 
W.R. Wise Water Treatment Plant and Laboratory at 864-538-9839.  

 
We want our valued customers to be informed about their water utility. If you want to learn more, please attend any 
of our regularly scheduled meetings. They are held on the second and fourth Thursday of each month at 10:00 a.m. 
at CPW main office, 121 Court Ave., Greenwood, SC 29646 

 
Call CPW Customer Service at 864-942-8100 if you have any questions about rates and your water service connection.  

 
Feel free to call for a tour of the W.R. Wise Water Treatment Plant at 202 Water Plant Road. With advanced notice, we 
welcome school and civic groups to tour the plant Monday – Friday, except holidays, 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m., weather 
permitting. Call the Water Treatment Plant Superintendent at 864-538-9839 for appointments.  
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OWNER ENVIRONMENTAL QUESTIONNAIRE 

& DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 

 
The questionnaire MUST be completed and signed by the current property owner. In preparing 

this document, the property owner must make a good faith effort to correctly answer all 

questions in this checklist. Care should be taken to check the answers against whatever records 

are in the owner’s possession. The property owner must fully document the reason for any 

affirmative answer, and provide the Environmental Professional with all appropriate supporting 

information. 

 
Purchaser:   

(Phone)   

Owner/seller:   

(Phone)   

Subject property:   

TBF Development, LLC or its assigns

(205) 623-6003
Greenwood Housing & Community Development, Inc.

(864) 980-9690

235 Mineral Avenue, Greenwood, SC 29646

Tax Map #: 6845-867-707
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1. Is the property, or any adjacent property, currently used for commercial, industrial or 

manufacturing purposes including, but not limited to dry cleaners and gas stations? Adjacent 

properties include those that border the site and properties across the street from the site. 

  Yes   No   Unknown 
 

Provide the name and describe the type of business operating at the property: 
 
 
 
 

Provide the name and type of business operating adjacently north of the subject property: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Provide the name and type of business operating adjacently south of the subject property: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Provide the name and type of business operating adjacently east of the subject property: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Provide the name and type of business operating adjacently west of the subject property: 

X

Next door is a former Coca Cola bottling plant, and diagonal to the southwest is a textile processing

company, Chickasaw Processing.

Largely single family homes

Single family homes and the Chickasaw Processing facility noted above

Single family homes and a corner convenience store

The old Coca Cola bottling plant mentioned above and single family homes
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2. Has the property or any adjacent property been used in the past for commercial, industrial or 

manufacturing purposes including, but not limited to, dry cleaners and gasoline stations? 

  Yes   No   Unknown (If yes, please describe including its specific use) 
 
 

Owner: Date(s): 
 
 

Current Use of property: 
 
 
 
 

Previous use of property to the north: 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Previous use of the property to the south: 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Previous use of the property to the east: 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Previous use of the property to the west: 

X

Single family home

Single family homes and the Chickasaw Processing facility noted above

Single family homes and a corner convenience store

The old Coca Cola bottling plant mentioned above and single family homes

Vacant land held for residential development.



Owner Environmental 
Questionnaire and Disclosure Statement 

Page 4 of 9  

3. Are there any pesticides, automotive or industrial batteries, paints or other chemicals stored 

on the property or at the facility? 

  Yes   No   Unknown (If yes, please describe) 
 
 
 
 

4. Are there currently any plastic or metal industrial drums (ranging from 5 to 55-gallons) 

located on the property or at the facility or were there in the past? 

  Yes   No   Unknown (If yes, please describe) 
 
 
 
 

5. How and where were items identified in Questions #3 & #4 disposed (if any of the specifics 

are unknown, provide names and present employers of people who may be able to provide 

additional information)? 

 
 

6. Has fill dirt ever been brought onto the site? 

  Yes   No   Unknown (If yes, please describe) 
 
 
 
 

7. Have any substances identified as hazardous, unidentified waste materials, tires, automotive 

or industrial batteries or any other waste materials, including construction debris, been 

dumped above grade, buried and/or burned on the site? 

 Yes 

took place) 

  No    Unknown (If yes, please describe including where and what disposal 

 
 
 
8. Is there any obvious stained soil, or other evidence of past waste disposal on the property? 

  Yes   No   Unknown (If yes, please describe including location on the property) 

X

X

X

X

X
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9. (a) Are there any above or underground storage tanks currently located on the property? 

  Yes   No   Unknown (If yes, please describe including location on the property. 

If no, skip to question #10) 
 
 
 

(b) Are the existing storage tanks empty, out of service, or closed? 

  Yes   No   Unknown (If yes, please describe including the date and name of the 

contractor used, and provide a copy of any report generated) 
 
 
 

(c) Have any tanks been removed? (If ‘yes’ provide information on when, give the name of 

the contractor used, and provide a copy of any report generated). 

  Yes   No   Unknown (If yes, please describe including date removed and name 

of contractor used, and provide a copy of any report generated) 
 
 
 
10. Are there any prospective buyer(s) in the past that may have conducted an environmental 

assessment of the subject property? 

  Yes  No  Unknown (If yes, please provide names, addresses, and telephone numbers. 

Also, provide the name, address and telephone number of your Lender on this property. 

Attach any past environmental reports you have, or provide information on how to obtain a 

copy of the report(s) if you do not have them. 

X

X

X

X
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11. Does the property discharge waste water (other than storm water) directly to a ditch or stream 

on or adjacent to the property? 

  Yes   No   Unknown (If yes, please describe) 
 
 
 
 
 

12. Is the property located near or in an area where conventional fuels (e.g. petroleum products), 

hazardous gases, (e.g. propane), and/or chemicals (e.g. benzene or hexane) of a flammable 

nature are stored? 

  Yes   No   Unknown (If yes, please describe) 
 
 
 
 
 

13. Has there been any health complaints related to the indoor or outdoor air at? On the grounds 

of the property or any building located on the property? 

  Yes   No   Unknown (If yes, please describe) 
 
 
 
 
 

14. Does the owner of the property or operator of the facility? Have any knowledge of 

environmental liens or governmental notification (including information requests) relating to 

violations or potential violations of environmental laws with respect to the property or any 

facility located on the property? 

  Yes   No   Unknown (If yes, please describe) 
 
 
 
 

15. Has the owner of the property or operator of the facility been informed of the presence of 

hazardous substances or environmental violations with respect to the property or any facility 

located on the property? 

X

X

X

X
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  Yes   No   Unknown (If yes, please describe) 
 
 
 
 

16. Are you aware of any environmental assessment of the property that indicated the presence 

of hazardous substances or petroleum products on, in, at, or under the property site? 

  Yes   No   Unknown (If yes, please describe) 
 
 
 
 
 

17. Are you aware of any environmental assessment of the subject property that has 

recommended further assessment or testing of the property? 

  Yes   No   Unknown (If yes, please describe) 
 
 
 
 

18. Are there any past, current, or pending lawsuits or administrative proceedings for alleged 

damages related to environmental issues or problems involving the property or any owner or 

tenant of the property? 

  Yes   No   Unknown (If yes, please describe) 
 
 
 
 

19. Have pesticides, herbicides, or other agricultural chemicals ever been stored on, mixed on, or 

applied to the property? 

  Yes   No   Unknown (If yes, please describe) 

X

X

X

X
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Valuation Reduction: Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the property, 

if it were not contaminated: 

 
1. Have you identified the type of property transaction (for example -- sale, purchase, ground 

lease, etc.) to the Environmental Professional? 

Yes No (If yes, please describe) 
 
 
 
2.  Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably reflect the fair market value 

of the property? 

Yes No (If no, have you considered whether the lower purchase prices is because 

contamination is known or believed to be present at the property? 

X
The property is being donated for the nominal sum of $100

X

The property is being donated for the nominal sum of $100 in order to qualify for Land Donation points

in the SC Housing 2025 QAP
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CERTIFICATION 

This questionnaire above was completed by: 

Owner/Developer Name:  

Relationship to Site: 

Address:  

E-mail Address:

Phone Number: 

Date of Completion: 

I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that the above statements and facts 

submitted are true, accurate and complete. 

By: 

Property Owner Date: 

(864) 980-9690

Stephen Baggett
Owner

director@greenwoodhcd.org

3/19/2025

P.O. Box 68
Greenwood, SC 29648

3/24/2025



 
ESA USER QUESTIONNAIRE 

Issue Yes No 
(1.) Environmental Liens That Are Filed or Recorded Against the Subject Property (40 C.F.R. § 312.25). 
Did a search of land title records (or judicial records where appropriate, see Note 1 below) identify any environmental liens 
filed or recorded against the subject property under federal, tribal, state, or local law? 
 
    NOTE 1—In certain jurisdictions, federal, tribal, state, or local statutes, or regulations specify that environmental liens and AULs be filed in 
judicial records rather than in land title records. In such cases judicial records shall be searched for environmental liens and AULs.   
 

  

 Date 
 

Please provide the date that the environmental lien search was conducted.  
 

 Yes No 
(2.) Activity and Use Limitations That are in Place on the Subject Property or That Have Been Filed or Recorded Against the 
Subject Property. 
Did a search of land title records (or judicial records where appropriate, see Note 1 above) identify any AULs, such as 
engineering controls, land use restrictions or institutional controls that are in place at the subject property and/or have been 
filed or recorded against the subject property under federal, tribal, state, or local law? 
 

  

(3.) Specialized Knowledge or Experience of the Person Seeking to Qualify for the LLP (40 C.F.R. § 312.28). 
Do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the subject property or nearby properties? For example, are 
you involved in the same line of business as the current or former occupants of the subject property or an adjoining property so 
that you would have specialized knowledge of the chemicals and processes used by this type of business?   
 

  

(4.) Relationship of the Purchase Price to the Fair Market Value of the Subject Property if it were not Contaminated (40 C.F.R. 
§ 312.29). 
Does the purchase price being paid for this subject property reasonably reflect the fair market value of the property? If you 
conclude that there is a difference, have you considered whether the lower purchase price is because contamination is known 
or believed to be present at the subject property?   
 

  

(5.) Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information About the Subject Property (40 C.F.R. § 312.30). 
Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the subject property that would help the 
environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases?  For example,  

(a.) Do you know the past uses of the subject property?   
(b.) Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the subject property?   
(c.) Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the subject property?   
(d.) Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the subject property?  

 

  

(6.) The Degree of Obviousness of the Presence or Likely Presence of Contamination at the Subject Property, and the Ability 
To Detect the Contamination by Appropriate Investigation (40 C.F.R. § 312.31). 
Based on your knowledge and experience related to the subject property, are there any obvious indicators that point to the 
presence or likely presence of releases at the subject property?  
 

  

Additional Questions 
• Helpful Documents 
Do you know whether any of the environmental documents listed in Section 10.8.1 of ASTM E1527-21 exist? 
 
If so, can copies be provided to the environmental professional? 
 

• Proceedings Involving the Subject Property Questions 
Do you know of: 
(1) Any pending, threatened, or past litigation relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, at, or from the subject 

property? 
 

(2) Any pending, threatened, or past administrative proceedings relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, at, or from 
the subject property? 
 

(3) Any notices from any governmental entity regarding any possible violation of environmental laws or possible liability relating to 
hazardous substances or petroleum products? 
 

 

X

3/3/2025

X

X

X

X

X

No

No

No



 
_____________________________________________________ 
Signature 
 
 
_____________________________________________________ 
General Partner Name 
 
 
 
_____________________________________________________ 
Date 

Capstone at Greenwood Commons, LP

3/3/2025

4. Property is being donated by current owner, so market value is naturally greater than the purchase price.

5a. Before being demo'd in 2017, property was an old 33-unit subsidized multifamily apartment complex.

5b-d. No knowledge of any specific environmental issues, but it would not shock me if there had been asbestos in the 

old apartment buildings.

6. See above. Old structures that were demo'd in 2017 likely had asbestos. There is also a textile processing plant 

diagonally adjacent to the site as well as an old Coca Cola bottling facility directly next door.
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